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• During cooking, moisture may condense inside the oven cavity 
or on the glass of the door. This is a normal condition. To reduce 
this effect, wait 10-15 minutes after turning on the power before 
putting food inside the oven. ln any case, the condensation 
disappears when the oven reaches the cooking temperature.

• Cook the vegetables in a container with a lid instead of an open 
tray.

• Avoid leaving food inside the oven after cooking for more than 
15/20 minutes.

• WARNING: the accessible parts can become hot when the oven 
is in use. Young children should be kept at a safe distance.

• WARNING: the accessible parts can become hot when the grill 
is in use. Children should be kept at a safe distance.

• Disconnect the appliance from the mains electricity supply 
before carrying out any work or maintenance.

• WARNING: in order to avoid any danger caused by the accidental 
resetting of the thermal interruption device, the appliance 
should not be powered by an external switching device, such as 
a timer, or be connected to a circuit that is regularly switched on 
and off.

• Children under 8 should be kept at a safe distance from the 
appliance if not continuously supervised.

• Children should not play with the appliance.
• The appliance can be used by those aged 8 or over and by those 

with limited physical, sensorial or mental capacities, without 
experience or knowledge of the product, only if supervised or 
provided with instruction as to the operation of the appliance, 
in a safe way with awareness of the possible risks.

• Cleaning and maintenance should not be carried out by 
unsupervised children.

• Do not use rough or abrasive materials or sharp metal scrapers 
to clean the oven door glasses, as they can scratch the surface 

Safety Indications
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and cause the glass to shatter.
• The oven must be switched off before removing the removable 

parts. After cleaning, reassemble them according the 
instructions.

• Only use the meat probe recommended for this oven.
• Do not use a steam cleaner or high pressure spray for cleaning 

operations.
• WARNING: the appliance and accessible parts become hot 

during use. Be careful not to touch any hot parts.
• WARNING: ensure that the appliance is switched off before 

replacing the bulb, to avoid the possibility of electric shocks.
• IF THE OVEN IS PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER 

WITHOUT PLUG:
 THE APPLIANCE MUST NOT BE CONNECTED TO THE POWER 
SOURCE USING PLUG OR SOCKETS, BUT MUST BE DIRECTLY 
CONNECTED TO THE SUPPLY MAINS. The connection to 
the power source must be carried out by a suitably qualified 
professional. In order to have an installation compliant to the 
current safety legislation the oven must be connected only 
placing an omnipolar breaker, with contact separation compliant 
to the requirements for overvoltage category III,  between the 
appliance and the power source. The omnipolar breaker must 
bear the maximum connected load and must be in line with 
current legislation. The yellow-green earth cable should not 
be interrupted by the breaker. The omnipolar breaker used for 
the connection must be easily accessible when the appliance is 
installed.
The connection to the power source must be carried out by a 
suitably qualified professional considering the polarity of the 
oven and of the power source.
The disconnection must be achieved incorporating a switch in 
the fixed wiring in accordance with the wiring rules

• IF THE OVEN IS PROVI ED BY THE MANUFACTURER WITH 
PLUG:
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The socket must be suitable for the load indicated on the tag 
and must have ground contact connected and in operation. 
The earth conductor is yellow-green in colour. This operation 
should be carried out by a suitably qualified professional. ln case 
of incompatibility between the socket and the appliance plug, 
ask a qualified electrician to substitute the socket with another 
suitable type. The plug and the socket must be conformed to 
the current norms of the installation country. Connection to 
the power source can also be made by placing an omnipolar 
breaker, with contact separation compliant to the requirements 
for overvoltage category III, between the appliance and the 
power source that can bear the maximum connected load and 
that is in line with current legislation. The yellow-green earth 
cable should not be interrupted by the breaker. The socket or 
omnipolar breaker used for the connection should be easily 
accessible when the appliance is installed.
The disconnection may be achieved by having the plug 
accessible or by incorporating a switch in the fixed wiring in 
accordance with the wiring rules. 

• lf the power cable is damaged, it should be substituted with 
a cable or special bundle available from the manufacturer or 
by contacting the customer service department. The type 
of power cable must be H05V2V2-F. This operation should 
be carried out by a suitably qualified professional. The earth 
conductor (yellow-green) must be approximately 10 mm longer 
than the other conductors. For any repairs, refer only to the 
Customer Care Department and request the use of original 
spare parts.

• Failure to comply with the above can compromise the safety of 
the appliance and invalidate the guarantee.

• Any excess of spilled material should be removed before 
cleaning.

• A long power supply failure during an occurring cooking phase 
may cause a malfunction of the monitor. ln this case contact 
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customer service.
• The appliance must not be installed behind a decorative door in 

order to avoid overheating.
• When you place the shelf inside, make sure that the stop is 

directed upwards and in the back of the cavity. The shelf must 
be inserted completely into the cavity.

• When inserting the grid tray pay attention that the anti-slide 
edge is positioned rearwards and upwards.

• WARNING: Do not line the oven walls with aluminium foil or 
single-use protection available from stores. Aluminium foil or 
any other protection, in direct contact with the hot enamel, risk 
melting and deteriorating the enamel of the insides.

• WARNING: Never remove the oven door seal.
• CAUTION: Do not refill the cavity bottom with water during 

cooking or when the oven is hot.
• No additional operation/setting is required in order to operate 

the appliance at the rated frequencies.
• The oven can be located high in a column or under a worktop. 

Before fixing, you must ensure good ventilation in the oven 
space to allow proper circulation of the fresh air required for 
cooling and protecting the internal parts. Make the openings 
specified on last page according to the type of fitting.

• Oven trays and grids are not suitable for direct contact with 
food. Please use suitable cookware or baking paper.



EN 7

General Instructions

Safety Indications

We thank you for choosing one of our products. For the best results with your oven, you should 
read this manual carefully and retain it for future reference. Before installing the oven, take note 
of the serial number so that you can give it to customer service staff if any repairs are required.  
Having removed the oven from its packaging, check that it has not been damaged during 
transportation. If you have doubts, do not use the oven and refer to a qualified technician for 
advice. Keep all of the packaging material (plastic bags, polystyrene, nails) out of the reach of 
children.  When the oven is switched on for the first time, strong smelling smoke can develop, 
which is caused by the glue on the insulation panels surrounding the oven heating for the first 
time. This is absolutely normal and, if it occurs, you should wait for the smoke to dissipate 
before putting food in the oven. The manufacturer accepts no responsibility in cases where the 
instructions contained in this document are not observed.

NOTE: the oven functions, properties and accessories cited in this manual will vary, depending 
on the model you have purchased.

Only use the oven for its intended purpose, that is only for the cooking of foods; any other use, for 
example as a heat source, is considered improper and therefore dangerous. The manufacturer 
cannot be held responsible for any damage resulting from improper, incorrect or unreasonable 
usage.
The use of any electrical appliance implies the observance of some fundamental rules:
- do not pull on the power cable to disconnect the plug from the socket;
- do not touch the appliance with wet or damp hands or feet;
- in general the use of adaptors, multiple sockets and extension cables is not recommended;
- in case of malfunction and/or poor operation, switch off the appliance and do not tamper with it.

Electrical Safety
ENSURE THAT AN ELECTRICIAN OR QUALIFIED TECHNICIAN MAKES THE ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTIONS. The power supply to which the oven is connected must conform with the 
laws in force in the country of installation. The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for any 
damage caused by the failure to observe these instructions. The oven must be connected to 
an electrical supply with an earthed wall outlet or a disconnector with multiple poles, depending 
on the laws in force in the country of installation. The electrical supply should be protected with 
suitable fuses and the cables used must have a transverse section that can ensure correct 
supply to the oven.

CONNECTION
The oven is supplied with a power cable that should only be connected to an electrical supply 
with 220-240 Vac power between the phases or between the phase and neutral. Before the oven 
is connected to the electrical supply, it is important to check:
- power voltage indicated on the gauge;
- the setting of the disconnector.
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The grounding wire connected to the oven’s earth terminal must be connected to the earth 
terminal of the power supply.

WARNING
Before connecting the oven to the power supply, ask a qualified electrician to check the 
continuity of the power supply’s earth terminal. The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for 
any accidents or other problems caused by failure to connect the oven to the earth terminal or 
by an earth connection that has defective continuity.

NOTE: as the oven could require maintenance work, it is advisable to keep another wall socket 
available so that the oven can be connected to this if it is removed from the space in which it is 
installed. The power cable must only be substituted by technical service staff or by technicians 
with equivalent qualifications. 

A low light around the central main switch could be present when the oven is off. This is a normal 
behavior. I can be removed just turning the plug upside down or swapping the supply terminals.

Recommendations

Installation

After each use of the oven, a minimum of cleaning will help keep the oven perfectly clean.
Do not line the oven walls with aluminium foil or single-use protection available from stores. 
Aluminium foil or any other protection, in direct contact with the hot enamel, risks melting and 
deteriorating the enamel of the insides. In order to prevent excessive dirtying of your oven and 
the resulting strong smokey smells, we recommend not using the oven at very high temperature. 
It is better to extend the cooking time and lower the temperature a little. In addition to the 
accessories supplied with the oven, we advise you only use dishes and baking moulds resistant 
to very high temperatures.

The manufacturers have no obligation to carry this out. If the assistance of the manufacturer 
is required to rectify faults arising from incorrect installation, this assistance is not covered by 
the guarantee. The installation instructions for professionally qualified personnel must be 
followed. Incorrect installation may cause harm or injury to people, animals or belongings. The 
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for such harm or injury.
The oven can be located high in a column or under a worktop. Before fixing, you must ensure good 
ventilation in the oven space to allow proper circulation of the fresh air required for cooling and 
protecting the internal parts. Make the openings specified on last page according to the type of 
fitting.
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1. Control panel
2. Shelf positions (lateral wire 

grid if included)
3. Grids
4. Trays
5. Fan (if present)
6. Oven door
7. Lateral wire grids (if present: 

only for flat cavity)
8. Serial number

Product description

ACCESSORIES

Drip tray Metal grid

Collects residues that drip when cooking food 
on the grills. 

Holds baking trays and plates.

Lateral wire grids  (only if present)

Located on both sides of the oven cavity, holds 
metal grills and drip pans.

NOTE: Oven trays and grids are not suitable for 
direct contact with food. Please use suitable 
cookware or baking paper.

1
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First Use
PRELIMINARY CLEANING; Clean the oven before using for the first time. Wipe over external surfaces 
with a damp soft cloth. Wash all accessories and wipe inside the oven with a solution of hot water and 
washing up liquid. Set the empty oven to the maximum temperature and leave on for about 1 hour, this 
will remove any lingering smells of newness.
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Display description 

1. Minute minder
2. Clock setting
3. Cooking time
4. Child Lock
5. Temperature or clock display
6. LCD display adjustment controls
7. Thermostat selector knob
8. Function selector knob

WARNING: the first operation to carry out 
after the oven has been installed or following 
the interruption of power supply (this is re-
cognizable the display pulsating and showing  
12:00 ) is setting the correct time. This is achie-
ved as follows. 

•Push the central button 4  times
•Set time with “-”  “+”  buttons.
•Release all buttons. 

ATTENTION: The oven will only operate pro-
viding the clock is set.

87
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FUN-

CTION
HOW TO ACTIVATE

HOW TO

DEACTIVATE
WHAT IT DOES WHY IT IS NEEDED

KEY LOCK

Child Lock function 
is activated by 
touching Set (+) 
for a minimum of 5 
seconds. From this 
moment on all other 
function are locked 
and the display 
will flash STOP 
and preset time 
intermittently.

From this moment 
on all other functions 
are locked, LED of 
child lock turn on, 
the display will flash 
STOP and present 
time intermittently

Child Lock function 
is deactivated by 
touching touchpad 
Set (+) again for 
a minimum of 5 
seconds. From 
this moment on 
all functions are 
selectable again. 

From this moment 
LED of child lock turn 
off and all functions 
are selectable again.

MINUTE 
MINDER

Push the central 
button 
1 times

Press the buttons 
“-”  “+”  
to set the required 
time

Release all the 
buttons

When the set time 
as elapsed an audible 
alarm is activated 
(this alarm will stop 
on its own, however 
it  can be stopped 
immediately  by 
pressing the button)  
SELECT.

Sounds an alarm at 
the end of the set 
time.

During the process, 
the display shows 
the remaining time.

Allows to use the oven 
as alarm clock (could be 
activated either with 
operating the oven or with 
out operating the oven)

COOKING
TIME

Push the central 
button 2 times

Press the buttons 
“-” or “+”to set the 
lenght of cooking 
required

Release all buttons 

Set the cooking 
function  with 
the  oven function 
selector

Push any button to 
stop the signal. Push 
the central button to 
return to the clock 
function.

It allows to preset 
the cooking time 
required for the 
recipe chosen.

To check how long 
is left to run press 
the SELECT  button 
2 Times.

To alter/change the 
preset time press 
SELECT and “-”  “+”  
buttons.

When the time is elapsed 
the oven will switch off 
automatically.
Should you wish to stop 
cooking earlier either turn 
the function selector to 0, 
or set time to 0:00
(SELECT and “-”  “+” 
buttons)
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Cooking Modes

* Tested in accordance with the EN 60350-1 for the purpose of energy consumption declaration and energy class.

Symbol
T °C
de-

fault

T °C
range Function

LAMP: Turns on the oven light.

DEFROST: When the dial is set to this position. The fan circulates air at 
room temperature around the frozen food so that it defrosts in a few 
minutes without the protein content of the food being changed or altered.

210 50 ÷ MAX

MULTI-LEVEL: We recommend you use this method for poultry, pastries, 
fish and vegetables. Heat penetrates into the food better and both the 
cooking and preheating times are reduced. You can cook different foods 
at the same time with or without the same preparation in one or more 
positions. This cooking method gives even heat distribution and the 
smells are not mixed.
Allow about ten minutes extra when cooking foods at the same time.

190 50 ÷ MAX
* COOK LIGHT:  This function allows to cook in a healthier way, by reducing 
the amount of fat or oil required. The combination of heating elements 
with a pulsating cycle of air ensures a perfect baking result.

210 50 ÷ MAX

BOTTOM HEATING + FAN: The bottom heating element is used with the 
fan circulating the air inside the oven. This method is ideal for juicy fruit 
flans, tarts, quiches and pâté.
It prevents food from drying and encourages rising in cakes, bread dough 
and other bottom-cooked food.
Place the shelf in the bottom position.

220 50 ÷ MAX

* CONVENTIONAL: Both top and bottom heating elements are used. 
Preheat the oven for about ten minutes. This method is ideal for all 
traditional roasting and baking. For seizing red meats, roast beef, leg of 
lamb, game, bread, foil wrapped food (papillotes), flaky pastry. Place the 
food and its dish on a shelf in mid position.

200 50 ÷ MAX

GRILL : use the grill with the door closed.
The top heating element is used alone and you can adjust the temperature. 
Five minutes preheating is required to get the elements red-hot. Success 
is guaranteed for grills, kebabs and gratin dishes. White meats should be 
put at a distance from the grill; the cooking time is longer, but the meat will 
be tastier. You can put red meats and fish fillets on the shelf with the drip 
tray underneath.

220 50 ÷ MAX PIZZA - With this function hot air circulated in the oven to ensure perfect 
result for dishes such as pizza or cake.
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The lifecycle of the appliance can be extended 
through regular cleaning. Wait for the oven 
to cool before carrying out manual cleaning 
operations. Never use abrasive detergents, 
steel wool or sharp objects for cleaning, so 
as to not irreparably damage the enamelled 
parts. Use only water, soap or bleach-based 
detergents (ammonia).

GLASS PARTS
It is advisable to clean the glass window with 
absorbent kitchen towel after every use of 
the oven. To remove more obstinate stains, 
you can use a detergent-soaked sponge, well 
wrung out, and then rinse with water.

OVEN WINDOW SEAL 
If dirty, the seal can be cleaned with a slightly 

General notes on cleaning

REMOVAL AND CLEANING OF THE SIDE RACKS
1. Remove the wire racks by pulling them in the direction of the arrows (see below)
2. To clean the wire racks either put them in the dishwasher or use a wet sponge, ensuring that they 
are dried afterwards.
3. After the cleaning process install the wire racks in reverse order.”

Maintenance

damp sponge.  

ACCESSORIES
Clean accessories with a wet, soapy sponge 
before rinsing and drying them: avoid using 
abrasive detergents.

DRIP PAN
After using the grill, remove the pan from the 
oven. Pour the hot fat into a container and 
wash the pan in hot water, using a sponge and 
washing-up liquid. 
If greasy residues remain, immerse the pan 
in water and detergent. Alternatively, you 
can wash the pan in the dishwasher or use a 
commercial oven detergent. Never put a dirty 
pan back into the oven.

CHANGING THE BULB
1. Disconnect the oven from the mains supply.
2. Undo the glass cover, unscrew the bulb and replace it with a new bulb of the same type.
3. Once the defective bulb is replaced, replace the glass cover. 

This product contains one or more light sources of energy efficiency class G (Lamp) /F (10 Led).
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Aquactiva Function
The Aquactiva procedure uses steam to help remove remaining fat and food particles from the oven.
1. Pour 300 ml of water into the Aquactiva container at the bottom of the oven.

2. Set the oven function to Static (      )or Bottom (     )heater
3. Set the temperature to the Aquactiva  icon   
4. Allow the program to operate for 30 minutes.
5. After 30 minutes switch off the program and allow the oven to cool down. 
6. When the appliance is cool, clean the inner surfaces of the oven with a cloth.
Warning:  Make sure that the appliance is cool before you touch it.  
Care must be taken with all hot surfaces as there is a risk of burns.
 Use distilled or drinkable water.

300 ml
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Waste management and environmental protection 
This appliance is labelled in 
accordance with European 
Directive 2012/19/EU 
regarding electric and 
electronic appliances (WEEE). 
The WEEE contain both 
polluting substances (that can 

have a negative effect on the environment) 
and base elements (that can be reused).  It is 
important that the WEEE undergo specific 
treatments to correctly remove and dispose 
of the pollutants and recover all the materials. 
Individuals can play an important role in 
ensuring that the WEEE do not become an 
environmental problem; it is essential to follow 
a few basic rules:
- the WEEE should not be treated as domestic 
waste;
- the WEEE should be taken to dedicated 
collection areas managed by the town council 
or a registered company.
In many countries, domestic collections may 
be available for large WEEEs. When you buy a 
new appliance, the old one can be returned to 
the vendor who must accept it free of charge 
as a one-off, as long as the appliance is of an 
equivalent type and has the same functions as 
the purchased appliance.

Troubleshooting

Problem Possible cause Solution 

the oven does not heat 
up The clock is not set Set the clock

The oven does not 
heat up

A cooking function and temperature has 
not been set

Ensure that the necessary settings 
are correct

No reaction of the 
touch user interface

Steam and condensation on the user in-
terface panel

Clean with a microfiber cloth the 
user interface panel to remove the 
condensation layer

SAVING AND RESPECTING THE 
ENVIRONMENT
Where possible, avoid pre-heating the oven 
and always try to fill it. Open the oven door as 
infrequently as possible, because heat from 
the cavity disperses every time it is opened. 
For a significant energy saving, switch off the 
oven between 5 and 10 minutes before the 
planned end of the cooking time, and use 
the residual heat that the oven continues to 
generate. Keep the seals clean and in order, to 
avoid any heat dispersal outside of the cavity.  
If you have an electric contract with an hourly 
tariff, the “delayed cooking” programme 
makes energy saving more simple, moving the 
cooking process to start at the reduced tariff 
time slot. 
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• По време на готвене влагата може да кондензира по 
вътрешността на фурната или по стъклото на вратата. 
Това е нормално. За да намалите този ефект, изчакайте 
10-15 минути след включване на захранването, преди да 
поставите храна във фурната. Във всеки случай кондензът 
изчезва, когато фурната достигне температурата за 
готвене.

• Гответе зеленчуците в съд с капак вместо в открита тава.
• Избягвайте да оставяте храна вътре във фурната след 

готвене за повече от 15-20 минути.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: уредът и достъпните части стават 

Техника на безопасност

Техника на безопасност

Общи Мерки За Безопасност

Описание на продукта

Описание на дисплея

Инструкции за работа

Общи бележки по почистването

Поддръжка

Отстраняване на проблеми

Installation

Обобщение
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горещи по време на използване. Внимавайте да не 
докосвате горещите части.

• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: достъпните части може да се 
нагорещят, когато се използва фурната. Малките деца 
трябва да се държат на безопасно разстояние.

• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Изключете уреда от главното 
електрическо захранване преди извършване на каквито и 
да е работи или поддръжка по него.

• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: за да се избегне опасност, породена 
от неволното нулиране на термоизключвателя, уредът не 
бива да се захранва през външно изключващо устройство, 
като например таймер, нито да бъде свързан към верига, 
която се включва и изключва редовно.

• Децата под 8-годишна възраст трябва да бъдат държани 
на безопасно разстояние от уреда, ако не се наблюдават 
непрекъснато.

• Не допускайте деца да си играят с уреда.
• Уредът може да се използва от лица на 8-годишна възраст 

или повече, както и от лица с ограничени физически, 
сензорни или психически способности, без опит или 
знания за продукта само ако се наблюдават или са им били 
предоставени инструкции за работа с уреда по безопасен 
начин с осведоменост за възможните рискове.

• Почистването и поддръжката не трябва да се извършват 
от деца без наблюдение.

• Не използвайте груби или абразивни материали или остри 
метални стъргалки за почистване на стъклата на вратата 
на фурната, тъй като те може да надраскат повърхността и 
да раздробят стъклото.

• Фурната трябва да се изключи преди отстраняване на 
демонтиращите се части. След почистване ги сглобете 
отново съгласно инструкциите.

• Използвайте само термометъра за месо, препоръчан за 
тази фурна.
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• Не използвайте почистващ уред с пара или уред за 
пръскане под високо налягане за почистване.

• Ако фурната е предоставена от производителя без 
куплунг:
УРЕДЪТ НЕ ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ СВЪРЗВА КЪМ ИЗТОЧНИК НА 
ЕЛЕКТРОЗАХРАНВАНЕ С КУПЛУНГ ИЛИ ГНЕЗДА, А ТРЯБВА 
ДА СЕ СВЪРЖЕ ДИРЕКТНО КЪМ ГЛАВНОТО ЗАХРАНВАНЕ. 
Свързването към източник на захранване трябва да се 
извърши от подходящо квалифициран професионалист. 
За да съответства инсталацията на текущото 
законодателство за безопасност, фурната трябва да се 
свърже само чрез поставяне на омниполярен прекъсвач, 
с отделяне на контактите, съвместимо с изискванията за 
свръхнапрежение от категория III между уреда и източника 
на захранване. Омниполярният прекъсвач трябва да може 
да издържи максималния свързан товар и да отговаря 
на текущото законодателство. Заземителният кабел в 
жълто и зелено не трябва да се прекъсва от прекъсвач. 
Използваният за свързване омниполярен прекъсвач 
трябва лесно да се достига, когато се инсталира уредът. 
Свързването към източник на захранване трябва да се 
извърши от подходящо квалифициран професионалист, 
като се има предвид полярността на фурната и източника 
на захранване. Разединяването трябва да се постига 
чрез вграждане на ключ във фиксираното окабеляване, 
съгласно правилата за окабеляване.

• Ако фурната е предоставена от производителя с куплунг: 
Гнездото трябва да е подходящо за указания на етиката 
товар и трябва да има свързан и работещ заземяващ 
контакт. Заземителният проводник е с жълт и зелен 
цвят. Тази операция трябва да се извърши от подходящо 
квалифициран персонал. В случай на несъвместимост 
между гнездото о куплунга на уреда, поискайте от 
квалифициран електротехник да замени гнездото с друг, 
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подходящ тип. Куплунгът и гнездото трябва да отговарят 
на текущите стандарти в страната на инсталиране. 
Връзката към източник на захранване също може да се 
осъществи чрез поставяне на омниполярен прекъсвач 
с отделяне на контактите, отговарящо на изискванията 
за свръхнапрежение от категория III, между уреда 
и източника на захранване, който може да издържи 
максималния свързан товар и който отговаря на текущото 
законодателство. Заземителният кабел в жълто и зелено 
не трябва да се прекъсва от прекъсвач. Гнездото или 
омниполярният прекъсвач трябва лесно да се достигат 
когато се инсталира уредът. Разединяването може да се 
постига чрез осигуряване на достъпност на куплунга 
или вграждане на ключ във фиксираното окабеляване 
съгласно правилата за окабеляване.

• Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, той трябва да бъде 
заменен с кабел или специален пакет, предоставен 
от производителя, или като се свържете с отдела за 
обслужване на клиенти. Типът на захранващия кабел 
трябва да е H05V2V2-F. Това действие трябва да се 
извършва само от подходящо квалифициран специалист. 
Заземителният проводник (жълто-зелен) трябва да е 
приблизително 10 mm по-дълъг от другите проводници. 
За ремонти се обръщайте към отдела за обслужване на 
клиенти и изисквайте използване на оригинални резервни 
части.

• Неспазването на горното може да застраши безопасността 
на уреда и да обезсили гаранцията.

• Преди почистването трябва да се извади излишъкът от 
разлетия материал.

• Дълго прекъсване на електрозахранването по време на 
фаза на готвене може да причини повреда на монитора. 
В този случай се свържете с отдела за обслужване на 
клиентите.
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• Уредът не трябва да се монтира зад декоративна врата, за 
да се избегне прегряване.

• Когато поставите рафта вътре, уверете се, че стоперът е 
насочен нагоре и в задната част на кухината. Рафтът трябва 
да бъде пъхнат изцяло в кухината

• Когато поставяте тавичката на решетките, обръщайте 
внимание дали обезопасените срещу плъзгане ръбове са 
позиционирани назад и нагоре.

• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: не облепвайте вътрешността 
на фурната с алуминиево фолио или защитно фолио 
за еднократна употреба от търговската верига. При 
докосване до нагорещените емайлирани повърхности, 
алуминиевото фолио или другите видове защита може да 
се разтопят и така да увредят емайла на вътрешните стени.

• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Никога не сваляйте уплътнението на 
вратата на фурната. 

• ВНИМАНИЕ: Не допълвайте дъното на кухината с вода по 
време на готвене или когато фурната е гореща.

• За работа с уреда при номиналните честоти не се изисква 
допълнително действие/настройка.

• Фурната може да бъде разположена нависоко, в колона 
или под работен плот. Преди фиксиране трябва да 
осигурите добра вентилация в пространството на фурната, 
за да позволите правилна циркулация на свеж въздух, 
необходим за охлаждане и защита на вътрешните части. 
Направете отворите, посочени на последната страница, 
според типа на крепежните елементи.

• За правилна употреба на фурната се препоръчва да не се 
поставя храна в пряк контакт с полиците и тавите, а да се 
използва хартия за печене и/или специални съдове.
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Общи Мерки За Безопасност

Инструкции за безопасност

Благодарим Ви, че избрахте един от нашите продукти. За да имате възможно най-добър 
резултат при използването на фурната, внимателно прочетете това ръководство. 
Препоръчваме Ви да запазите настоящото ръководство за монтаж и експлоатация и при 
нужда да се обръщате към него.
Когато уредът е в експлоатация всички достъпни части са горещи. Внивайте да не се 
докосвате до тези елементи. При първият пуск на фурната, може да се усети неприятна 
миризма. Това става защото изолационните елементи се загряват за първи път. Това 
е абсолютно нормално и няма повод за притеснение. Изчакайте уреда да изстине и го 
забършете добре. След това е готов за нормална експлоатация.
Една фурна по своята същност на работа става много гореща. Особено стъклото на 
вратата на фурната.

Използвайте фурната единствено по предназначение - само за приготвяне на храна. 
Всяка друга употреба, например като източник на топлина, се смята за неправилна 
и следователно опасна. Производителят не носи отговорност за щети, възникнали 
вследствие на неуместната, неправилната или неразумната употреба на фурната.
Използването на всеки един електроуред предполага спазването на някои основни 
правила:
- Не изключвайте от контакта, като дърпате кабела.
- Не докосвайте уреда с мокри или влажни ръце или крака.
- Не се препоръчва използването на адаптери, разклонители  и удължители.
В случай на повреда и/или не недобра работа, изключете уреда и не се опитвайте да го 
поправите сами.

Електрическа безопасност
УВЕРЕТЕ СЕ, ЧЕ СВЪРЗВАНЕТО НА ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИТЕ КАБЕЛИ   СЕ ИЗВЪРШВА ОТ 
ЕЛЕКТРОТЕХНИК ИЛИ КВАЛИФИЦИРАН ТЕХНИК. Електрическата инсталация, 
към която е свързана фурната, трябва да отговаря на изискванията на приложимото 
законодателство в страната,  в която се ползва уредът. Производителят не носи 
отговорност за щети, причинени от неспазването на тези указания. Фурната трябва 
да бъде свързана към електрозахранване със заземено контактно гнездо или 
многополюсен прекъсвач, в зависимост от приложимото законодателство в страната, 
в която се извършва монтажът. Електрозахранващата инсталация трябва да бъде 
защитена с подходящи предпазители, а използваните проводници трябва да имат 
напречно сечение, подходящо за провеждане на тока, необходим за захранване на 
фурната.

СВЪРЗВАНЕ
Фурната е оборудвана със захранващ кабел, който трябва да се свърже единствено 
към източник 220 - 240 V AC 50 Hz между фазите или между фазата и нулата. Преди да 
свържете фурната към захранването, е важно да извършите проверка на:
- стойностите на напрежението с фазомер и
- настройката на прекъсвача.
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Заземяващият проводник, който е свързан към заземяваща клема на фурната, трябва да 
бъде свързан към заземяващата клема на захранването.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Преди да свържете фурната към захранването, поискайте от квалифициран 
електротехник да провери изправността на заземяващата клема на захранването. 
Производителят не носи отговорност за инциденти или други проблеми, възникнали 
поради грешно заземяване и/или неизправности в заземителните клеми.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Тъй като фурната може да се нуждае от поддръжка, препоръчително 
е да разполагате със свободно контактно гнездо, в което да бъде включена, ако бъде 
преместена от мястото, на което е монтирана. Захранващият кабел трябва да се подменя 
единствено от електротехник, занимаващ се с поддръжка на електроуреди.

Препоръки

Монтаж

Почиствайте фурната след всяко ползване и така ще можете  да я поддържате безупречно 
чиста.
Не облепвайте вътрешността на фурната с алуминиево фолио или защитно фолио 
за еднократна употреба. При докосване до нагорещените емайлирани повърхности, 
алуминиевото фолио и други видове защита, може да се разтопи и така да увреди емайла 
на вътрешните стени. За  да предотвратите прекомерно зацапване на фурната и дим със 
силен мирис, който се образува вследствие от това, препоръчваме да не използвате 
фурната на много висока температура. По-добре е да удължите времето за готвене, като 
намалите леко температурата. Освен предоставените заедно с фурната приспособления, 
препоръчваме да използвате само тави и форми за печене, които    имат повишена 
топлоустойчивост.

Монтажът на фурната не е задължение на производителя. Ако е необходимо съдействието 
на производителя за отстраняването на повреди, произтичащи от неправилен монтаж, 
това съдействие не се покрива от гаранцията. Трябва да се следват указанията за монтаж, 
които са предназначени за квалифицирани професионалисти. Неправилният монтаж 
може да причини материални щети или наранявания на хора и животни. Производителят 
не носи отговорност за такива щети или  наранявания.
Фурната може да бъде разположена на високо място в колона или вградена под кухненски 
плот. Преди да я монтирате, се уверете че в определеното за фурната пространство 
има добра вентилация и безпрепятствен достъп на свеж въздух, който е необходим за 
охлаждането и защитата на вътрешните елементи на фурната. Изработете отворите 
в съответствие с посочените на последната страница спецификации в зависимост от 
начина на монтаж.
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1. Панел за управление
2. Позиции на решетката (телена страница, 

ако е включена) 
3. Скари 
4. Тави 
5. Вентилатор (ако има) 
6. Вратичка на фурната 
7. Телени страници (ако има: само за 

плоски камери)
8. Сериен номер

1

2
7

3

8

4

6

5

Първа употреба
ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНО ПОЧИСТВАНЕ
Почистете фурната, преди да я използвате за пръв път. Забършете външните повърхности с 
навлажнена мека кърпа. Измийте всички приспособления и забършете вътрешността на фурната 
с разтвор на топла вода и препарат за миене. Включете фурната на максимална температура и я 
оставете да работи около 1 час - така ще бъдат отстранени остатъчните миризми на “ново”.

Описание на продукта

ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ

Тава за отцеждане Метална скара

Събира остатъци, които прокапват при 
готвена на храна на гриловете.

Държи тави и други съдове за печене.

Телена страница

Разположени от двете страни на камерата на 
фурната, държат метални грилове и тави за 
отцеждане.



BG 24

Описание на дисплея 

1. Таймер
2. Настройка на часовника
3. Продължителност на готвенето
4. Заключване срещу деца
5. Показване на температурата или 
часовника
6. Управление на настройките на LCD 
дисплея
7. Копче за регулиране на термостата
8. Копче за избор на функция

ВНИМАНИЕ: първата операция за 
извършване след като фурната е била 
инсталирана или след прекъсване на 
захранването (това се разпознава от 
мигането на дисплея ) е задаването на 
правилното време. Това се постига, както 
следва:

• Натиснете централния бутон 4 пъти
• Задайте времето с “-” “+” б утони.
• Освободете всички бутони

ВНИМАНИЕ: Фурната ще работи само при 
условие че часовникът е настроен.

87

1 3
5

6

2 4
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ФУНКЦИЯ КАК ДА АКТИВИРАМЕ КАК ДА 
ИЗКЛЮЧИТЕ КАКВО ПРАВИ ЗА КАКВО СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА

ЗАКЛЮ-
ЧВАНЕ

Функцията за 
заключване за 
деца се активира 
с натискане на Set 
(Настройване) (+) за 
минимум 5 секунди. 
От този момент 
нататък всички 
останали функции 
са заключени и 
дисплеят ще мига на 3 
секундни интервали 
STOP (СТОП) и 
предварително 
зададеното време с 
прекъсвания.

От този момент 
нататък всички 
други функции 
ще са заключени, 
светодиодът за 
„Заключване срещу 
деца“ се включва, на 
дисплея ще примигва 
„STOP“ и ще се 
показва времето на 
прекъсвания

Функцията за 
заключване за деца 
се дезактивира чрез 
натискане на тъчпада 
Set (Настойване) (+) 
отново за минимум 5 
секунди.
От този момент 
нататък всички 
функции могат да се 
избират отново.

От този момент 
светодиодите на 
„Заключване срещу 
деца“ се изключват 
и всички функции 
могат да бъдат 
избрани отново.

ТАЙМЕР

Натиснете 
централния бутон 
1 пъти

Натиснете бутоните 
“-” “+”, за да 
настроите нужното 
време.

Освободете всички 
бутони

Когато зададеното 
време изтече, звукова 
аларма сигнализира 
край. След като 
се активира, тази 
аларма ще спре 
самостоятелно, 
но можете да я 
спрете веднага чрез 
натискане на някой 
от бутоните.

В края на 
зададеното време 
прозвучава аларма.

По време 
на процеса 
дисплеят показва 
оставащото време.

Позволява използването 
на фурната като будилник 
(може да се активира 
както по време на работа 
на фурната, така и при 
изключена фурна)

ВРЕМЕ ЗА
ГОТВЕНЕ

Изберете функцията 
за готвене с 
копчето за избор на 
функция на фурната, 
температурата, 
на която искате да 
готвите с копчето на 
термостата.

Натиснете 
централния бутон 
1 пъти

Натиснете 
бутоните “-”ли и 
“+”, за да зададете 
необходимата 
продължителност на 
готвенето 

Освободете всички 
бутони ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: 
Ако фурната е 
изключена или 
лампата свети, 
функцията за 
планирано време 
за готвене няма да 
работи.

Натиснете някой 
бутон, за да спрете 
сигнала. Натиснете 
централния бутон, 
за да се върнете към 
функцията часовник.

Позволява 
задаването на 
необходимото за 
съответното ястие 
време за готвене.

За да проверите 
колко време остава, 
натиснете бутона 
MENU (МЕНЮ) 
1 път.

За да измените/
промените 
предварително 
зададеното време, 
натиснете MENU 
(МЕНЮ) и бутоните 
“-“, “+“.

В края на програмата, 
програмата дава 3 
предупредителни сигнала 
и на дисплея се появява 
надпис “End” (Край).
Настройте 
превключвателя за избор 
на функция на “0”, за да се 
върнете към функцията 
часовник.
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Селектор 
наc

функции 

Термостат
селектор

Диапазон
на T ° C ФУНКЦИИ

LAMP: включва светлината на интериора.

Включва осветлението на фурната.
Това ще активира автоматично вентилатора за охлаждане 
(само при модели, които го имат)

210 50 ÷ MAX

МНОГОЕТАЖНО ГОТВЕНЕ: Използват се долен и горен 
нагреватели заедно с вентилатора, който циркулира въздуха 
вътре във фурната. Препоръчва се за зеленчуци, риба и 
др. Топлината навлиза в храна подобре и времената за 
претопляне и готвене се намаляват. Можете да приготвяте 
различни храни едновременно. Този метод дава много добра 
дистрибуция на топлината и миризмите не се смесват. Може 
да оставите около 10 мин повече когато готвите повече от 1 
ястие.

190 50 ÷ MAX
* COOK LIGHT: Тази функция позволява готвене по един 
по-здравословен начин чрез намаляване необходимото 
количество мазнина. Съчетанието от нагреватели с пулсиращ 
въздушен цикъл гарантира перфектен резултат от печенето.

210 50 ÷ MAX НАГРЯВАНЕ НА ДЪНОТО + ВЕНТИЛАТОР: Идеална за 
деликатни ястия (пайове , суфлета )

220 50 ÷ MAX
* КОНВЕКЦИЯ : Използват се долен и горен нагреватели. 
Стандартна форма на печене. Идеална за печене на месо , 
печене на бисквити. Прави храната вкусна и хрупкава

230 50 ÷ MAX

ГРИЛ : Използва се само горния нагревател и можете да 
настроите температурата. 5 мин предварително нагряване 
са нужни за да загреете добре елементите. Идеален за кебап. 
Белите меса трябва да се държат на дистанция от грила. 
Времето за готвене е по-дълго но месото е по-вкусно. Можете 
да слагате червените меса и риба на рафта с тавичката за 
мазнини отдолу.

220 50 ÷ MAX
Пица Тази функция осигурява идеални условия за ястия 
като пица и фокача, чрез цуркулиране на горещ въздух във 
фурната.

Инструкции за работа

* Изпитано в съответствие с EN 60350-1 за целите на декларацията за потребление на енергия и енергиен клас
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Жизненият цикъл на този уред може 
да бъде удължен, като го почиствате 
редовно. Изчакайте фурната да изстине, 
преди да извършвате ръчни дейности по 
почистването ѝ. Никога не използвайте 
абразивни препарати, телени четки или 
остри предмети за почиствате, за да 
избегнете непоправимо увреждане на 
емайлираните части. Използвайте само 
вода, сапун или препарати на основа на 
белината (амонячни).

СТЪКЛЕНИ ЧАСТИ
Препоръчително е да почиствате 
стъкления прозорец с попиваща кухненска 
кърпа след всяко ползване на фурната. За 
премахване на по-упорити петна можете 
да използвате напоена с препарат гъба, 
която сте изцедили добре, и след това 
изплакнете с вода. 

УПЛЪТНЕНИЕ НА ПРОЗОРЕЦА НА 

Общи бележки по почистването

Инструкции за сваляне и почистване на страничните стойки
1. Извадете металните скари, като ги издърпате по посока на стрелките (виж по-долу).
2. За да почистите металните скари ги поставете в съдомиялната машина или използвайте 
влажна гъба, а след това се уверете, че са подсушени.
3. След почистване поставете металните скари в обратния ред.

Поддръжка

ФУРНАТА
Ако е зацапано, уплътнението може да 
бъде почистено с леко навлажнена гъба.

ПРИСПОСОБЛЕНИЯ
Почиствайте приспособленията с мокра 
насапунисана гъба, преди да ги изплакнете 
и подсушите. Избягвайте използването на 
абразивни препарати.

ТАВА ЗА ОТТИЧАНЕ
След като използвате грила, свалете тавата 
от фурната. Изсипете горещата мазнина 
в контейнер и измийте тавата с гореща 
вода, като използвате гъба и течност за 
почистване.
Ако останат мазни остатъци, потопете 
тавата във вода и детергент. Друга 
възможност е да измиете тавата в 
съдомиялната машина или да използвате 
обикновен детергент. Никога не 
поставяйте мръсна тава обратно във 
фурната.
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СМЯНА НА КРУШКАТА
1. Изключете фурната от захранването.
2. Свалете стъкления капак, развийте крушката и я подменете с нова от същия тип.
3. След като подмените изгорялата крушка, поставете обратно стъкления капак. 

Този продукт съдържа един или повече източници на светлина с клас за енергийна 
ефективност G (лампа)/F (10 Led осветление).

Aquactiva функция
Процедурата по Aquactiva използва пара, за да се подпомогне премахването на мазнини и 
хранителни частици от фурната.
1. Излейте 300 мл вода в контейнера за Aquactiva на дъното на фурната.

2. Задайте функцията Static (      ) илиВойот (     ) нагряване.
3. Настройте температурата Aquactiva icon.  
4. Оставете програмата да работи в продължение на 30 минути.
5. След 30 минути изключете програмата и да позволи на фурната да се охлади.
6. Когато уредът е истинал, почистете вътрешните повърхности на фурната с кърпа.

Предупреждение: Уверете се, че уредът е истинал, преди да го докоснете. Трябва да се 
внимава с всички горещи повърхности, тъй като съществува риск от изгаряне. Използвайте 
дестилирана или питейна вода.

300 ml
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Управление на отпадъците и защита на околната среда  

Отстраняване на проблеми

Проблем Възможна причина Решение

Фурната не загрява Часовникът не е настроен Настройте часовника

Фурната не загрява Детското заключване е активирано Деактивирайте детското 
заключване

Фурната не загрява Не е избран режим на готвене или 
не е зададена температура

Проверете дали сте направили 
всички необходими настройки

Този уред е маркиран 
съгласно европейска 
Директива 2012/19/EО за 
Отпадъци от електрическо 
и електронно оборудване 
(WEEE). WEEE съдържа 
едновременно замърсяващи 

субстанции (които могат да окажат 
отрицателно въздействие върху околната 
среда) и основни компоненти (които могат 
да се използват повторно). Важно е WEEE 
да бъдат обработени по специфични 
начини с огрлед правилното отстраняване 
и изхвърлянето на всички замърсители и 
възвръщането и рециклиране на всички 
материали.
Отделните индивиди могат до окажат важна 
роля, осигурявайки, че WEEE няма да станат 
проблем за околната среда; важно е да 
бъдат следвани някои основни правила:
• WEEE не трябва да бъдат третирани като 
домакински отпадъци.
• WEEE трябва да бъдат предавани в 
съответнтие събирателни пунктове, 
управлявани от общината или регистрирани 
компании. В много държави, за големи WEEE, 
може да се предлага събиране от домовете.

• когато купувате нов уред, старият може 
да бъде върнат на търговеца, който да го 
приберете безплатно на база едно-към 
едно, докато оборудването е от същия тип 
има същите функции като доставеното 
оборудване.

СПЕСТЯВАНЕ НА ЕНЕРГИЯ И ОПАЗВАНЕ 
НА ОКОЛНАТА СРЕДА
Когато е възможно избягвайте 
предварителното загряване на фурната. 
По време на готвене отваряйте вратата 
на фурната възможно най-малко, защото 
при всяко отваряне се губи топлина. За 
значителна икономия на енергия изключете 
фурната 5 – 10 минути преди планираният 
край на времето за готвене и използвайте 
остатъчната топлина, която фурната 
продължава да генерира. За да избегнете 
загуба на топлина поддържайте чисти и в 
ред уплътненията на фурната. Ако имате 
различни тарифи за електрическата 
енергия използвайте отложеният старт, 
за да стартирате готвенето на по-ниската 
тарифа.
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• Sütés közben a pára lecsapódhat a sütő belsejében vagy az 
ajtó üvegén. Ez normális jelenség. Kevésbé fordul elő, ha a 
bekapcsolás után vár 10-15 percet, mielőtt ételt tenne a sütőbe. 
Amikor a sütő eléri a sütési hőmérsékletet, a páralecsapódás 
mindig eltűnik.

• A zöldségeket fedeles edényben süsse nyitott tepsi helyett. 
• Ne hagyja az ételt a sütőben, miután több mint 15/20 percig 

sütötte.
• FIGYELMZTETÉS: a készülék és annak hozzáférhető részei 

használat közben felforrósodnak. Vigyázzon, hogy meg ne 
érintse a forró alkatrészeket.

• FIGYELMEZTETÉS: • Bármilyen munkálat vagy karbantartás 
végrehajtása előtt válassza le a készüléket az elektromos 
hálózatról.

• FIGYELMEZTETÉS: az áramütés elkerülése érdekében az égő 
cseréje előtt kapcsolja ki a készüléket.

• FIGYELMEZTETÉS: a hőkapcsoló véletlen visszaállításából 
adódó veszélyek elkerülése érdekében a készüléket tilos külső 
kapcsolóeszközről, például időzítőről, illetve gyakran be- és 
kikapcsolt áramkörökről működtetni.

• 8 éven aluli gyermekek kizárólag folyamatos felügyelet mellett 
tartózkodhatnak a készülék közelében.

• Gyermekek ne játsszanak a készülékkel. A 8 éven aluli gyermekek, 
valamint a korlátozott fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális 
képességekkel rendelkező, illetve a termék használatát nem 
ismerő, abban nem jártas személyek kizárólag felügyelet 
mellett, vagy a készülék megfelelő használatának bemutatása 
után, a lehetséges veszélyek ismeretében használhatják a 
terméket.

• Gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem tis títhatják a terméket, illetve 
nem végezhetnek karbantartást.

Biztonsági javaslatok
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• Ne tisztítsa a sütő üvegajtaját durva felületű vagy súroló hatású 
anyagokkal, illetve éles fémtárgyakkal, mert azok felsérthetik az 
üveg felületét vagy meg is repeszthetik azt.

• A kivehető részek eltávolítása előtt kapcsolja ki a sütőt, majd a 
tisztítást követően az utasítások szerint helyezze vissza azokat.

• Kizárólag az ehhez a sütőtípushoz ajánlott maghőmérőt 
használja.

• Tisztítási műveletekhez ne használjon gőzborotvát vagy 
nagynyomású permetezőt.

• HA A SÜTŐT A GYÁRTÓ DUGASZ NÉLKÜL BIZTOSÍTJA:
A KÉSZÜLÉKET NEM SZABAD AZ ÁRAMFORRÁSHOZ 
DUGÓVAL VAGY ALJZATTAL CSATLAKOZTATNI, HANEM 
KÖZVETLENÜL A TÁPHÁLÓZATHOZ KELL CSATLAKOZTATNI. 
Az áramforráshoz való csatlakozást megfelelően képzett 
szakembernek kell végeznie. Annak érdekében, hogy a 
berendezés megfeleljen a hatályos biztonsági jogszabályoknak, 
a sütőt csak úgy szabad csatlakoztatni, hogy a készülék és az 
áramforrás között egy, a III. túlfeszültség-kategóriára vonatkozó 
követelményeknek megfelelő többpólusú megszakító legyen 
elhelyezve. A többpólusú megszakító legyen képes elviselni a 
legnagyobb csatlakoztatott terhelést, és feleljen meg a hatályos 
jogszabályoknak. A sárga-zöld földelőkábelt a megszakítónak 
nem szabad megszakítania. A csatlakoztatáshoz használt 
többpólusú megszakítónak könnyen hozzáférhető helyen kell 
lennie, amikor a készüléket beépítik.
Az áramforráshoz való csatlakozást megfelelően képzett 
szakembernek kell végeznie, figyelembe véve a sütő és az 
áramforrás polaritását.
A szétkapcsolást úgy kell elérni, hogy a rögzített vezetékekbe 
be kell építeni egy kapcsolót a huzalozási szabályoknak 
megfelelően,

• HA A SÜTŐ A GYÁRTÓ ÁLTAL BIZTOSÍTOTT DUGÓVAL VAN 
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ELLÁTVA:
Az aljzatnak meg kell felelnie a címkén jelzett terhelésnek, 
csatlakoztatott földelő érintkezővel kell rendelkeznie és 
üzemelnie kell. A védőföldelés vezetéke sárga-zöld színű. Ezt 
a műveletet csak megfelelően képzett szakembernek kell 
végrehajtania. Ha az aljzat és a készüléken lévő dugó nem 
kompatibilis egymással, szakképzett villanyszerelőtől kérje a 
cserét a megfelelő másik típusra. Mind a dugasznak, mind az 
aljzatnak meg kell felelnie az adott országban érvényes telepítési 
előírásoknak. Az áramforráshoz történő csatlakoztatást egy 
többpólusú megszakító beszerelésével is meg lehet valósítani 
a készülék és az áramforrás között, melynek érintkezői közötti 
távolság a III. kategória túlfeszültségi követelményeit teljesíti, 
továbbá képes elviselni a legnagyobb csatlakoztatott terhelést, és 
megfelel a hatályos jogszabályoknak. A sárga-zöld földelőkábelt a 
megszakítónak nem szabad megszakítania. A csatlakoztatáshoz 
használt aljzatnak vagy kétsarkú megszakítónak a készülék 
telepítésekor könnyen hozzáférhető helyen kell lennie. 
A tápellátás megszakíthatóságáról vagy úgy kell gondoskodni, 
hogy a dugaszolóaljzat hozzáférhető helyen van, vagy a fix 
vezetékezésbe a villanyszerelési szabályok betartásával be kell 
kötni egy kapcsolót. 

• Ha a tápkábel megsérül, egy másik kábelre vagy speciális 
kábelkötegre kell cserélni, amely a gyártótól vagy az 
ügyfélszolgálaton keresztül szerezhető be.

• A tápkábel típusa H05V2V2-F. A bekötési műveletet csak 
szakember végezheti el. A (sárga-zöld) védőföldelésnek 10 mm-
rel hosszabbnak kell lennie a hálózati kábelnél. A javításokhoz 
kizárólag az ügyfélszolgálatunkat vegye igénybe, és csak az 
eredeti pótalkatrészeket kérje.

• A fenti utasítások be nem tartsa esetén a készülék használata 
veszélyessé válhat és a garancia érvényét veszítheti.
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• Tisztítás előtt az esetlegesen kiömlött többlet anyagot el kell 
távolítani.

• Ha sütés közben történik áramkimaradás, akkor a 
monitor meghibásodhat. Ebben az esetben forduljon az 
ügyfélszolgálathoz.

• A túlmelegedés veszélye miatt tilos a készüléket díszajtó mögé 
telepíteni.

• A rács behelyezésekor ügyelni kell, hogy annak ütközője felfelé 
és a sütőtér belseje felé nézzen.

• A rácsot teljesen be kell tolni a sütőtérbe.
• A sütőrács behelyezésekor ügyeljen arra, hogy a csúszásgátló 

szél hátra- és felfelé nézzen.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne helyezze a sütőt boltban 

kapható alumíniumfóliával vagy egyszer használatos 
védőeszközökkel borított fal elé. Ha az alumíniumfólia 
vagy más védőeszköz közvetlenül érintkezik a 
sütő forró lakkozásával, akkor a belső lakkozás 
megolvadhat vagy megsérülhet.

• FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Soha ne távolítsa el a sütőajtó tömítését. 
• FIGYELEM: Sütés közben, ill. amikor forró a sütő, ne töltse újra a 

sütőtér alját vízzel.
• Ahhoz, hogy a készülék a névleges frekvencián működjön, nincs 

szükség további intézkedésre/beállításra.
• A sütő beépíthető a bútorba magasan vagy munkafelület 

alá. Rögzítés előtt bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a sütőtér 
jó szellőzésben részesül, és így friss levegő juthat a belső 
alkatrészek lehűtéséhez és védelméhez. A beépíthetőség 
típusától függően biztosítsa az utolsó oldalon meghatározott 
megfelelő nyílásokat a készülék számára.

• A sütő helyes használata érdekében tanácsos az ételeket 
nem közvetlenül a rácsokra és tepsikre tenni, hanem inkább 
sütőpapírra és/vagy különleges tárolóedényekbe.”
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Általános utasítások

Biztonsági javaslatok

Köszönjük, hogy a termékünket választotta! A sütő hatékony használata érdekében 
alaposan olvassa el a kézikönyvet, és őrizze meg azt. A sütő beszerelése előtt jegyezze fel 
a készülék sorozatszámát. Az esetleges javítások előtt meg kell adnia a sorozatszámot az 
ügyfélszolgálatnak.   Miután eltávolította a sütő csomagolását, ellenőrizze, hogy az nem sérült-e 
meg szállítás közben. Ha bármilyen problémát talál, akkor ne használja a sütőt, és kérje egy 
szakképzett szerelő segítségét. A csomagolóanyagokat (a műanyag zacskókat, a polisztirolt és 
a szegeket) tartsa távol a gyermekektől. A sütő első bekapcsolásakor erős füstszagot érezhet. 
Ezt a sütő első bemelegítésekor szigetelőpanelek ragasztóanyaga okozhatja. Ez teljesen 
normális. Ha ez történik, akkor várja meg, amíg a füst eloszlik, mielőtt ételt tenne a sütőbe. A 
gyártó nem vállal felelősséget azokban az esetekben, amikor a felhasználó nem követte a 
kézikönyv utasításait.
MEGJEGYZÉS: az Ön által megvásárolt sütő funkciói, jellemzői és tartozékai eltérhetnek a jelen 
kézikönyvben megjelöltektől.

Kizárólag rendeltetés szerint használja a sütőt, tehát élelmiszerek sütéséhez. A sütő nem 
használható hőforrásként, és egyéb alkalmazási módokra sem alkalmas. Az ilyen használat nem 
megfelelőnek, így veszélyesnek minősül. A gyártó nem vállalnak felelősséget a nem megfelelő, 
helytelen vagy indokolatlan használatból eredő károkért.
Az elektromos készülék használatakor tartson be néhány alapvető szabályt:
- Ne húzza meg a tápkábelt, hogy leválassza a terméket az áramforrásról
- Ne érintse meg a készüléket nedves vagy nyirkos kézzel, illetve lábbal.
- az adapterek, a többcsatlakozós aljzatok és a hosszabbító kábelek használata általában nem 
javasolt;
- meghibásodás és/vagy nem megfelelő üzemelés esetén kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és ne próbálja 
önállóan megjavítani azt.

Elektromos biztonság
AZ ELEKTROMOS CSATLAKOZÁSOKAT KIZÁRÓLAG VILLANYSZERELŐ VAGY EGYÉB 
MEGFELELŐEN KÉPZETT SZERELŐ VÉGEZHETI.
Csak olyan áramforráshoz csatlakoztassa a sütőt, amely megfelel az adott ország beszerelésre 
vonatkozó jogszabályainak. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget az utasítások figyelmen kívül 
hagyásából eredő károkért. A sütőt az adott ország vonatkozó jogszabályaitól függően földelt fali 
csatlakozóaljzattal rendelkező áramforráshoz vagy többpólusú szakaszolóhoz csatlakoztassa. 
Az áramforrásnak megfelelő biztosítékokkal kell rendelkeznie, a használt kábeleken pedig olyan 
keresztirányú szakasznak kell lennie, amely biztosítja a sütő megfelelő áramellátását.

CSATLAKOZTATÁS
A sütő hálózati kábelét kizárólag 220-240 Vac 50 Hz teljesítményű áramforrásra, fázisok vagy 
fázis és semleges töltöttség közé csatlakoztassa. Mielőtt az áramforráshoz csatlakoztatná a 
sütőt, mindenképpen ellenőrizze az alábbiakat:
- a mérőeszközön jelzett feszültség;
- a szakaszoló beállítása.
A sütő földelő termináljához csatlakoztatott földelővezetéket csatlakoztassa az áramforrás 
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földelő termináljához.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
Mielőtt csatlakoztatná a sütőt az áramforráshoz, ellenőriztesse a földelő terminál 
áramellátásának szünetmentességét egy szerelővel. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget az olyan 
balesetekért és egyéb problémákért, amelyek abból erednek, hogy a terméket nem földelő 
terminálhoz csatlakoztatták, vagy a földelő csatlakozás nem szünetmentes.

MEGJEGYZÉS: mivel idővel szükségesé válhat a sütő karbantartása, azt javasoljuk, hogy egy 
tartalék fali csatlakozóaljzat is legyen a közelben, amelyhez áthelyezéskor csatlakoztathatja 
a sütőt. A hálózati kábel cseréjét kizárólag a műszaki személyzet vagy egy megfelelő 
szakképzettséggel rendelkező szerelő végezheti el.
A sütő kikapcsolásakor előfordulhat, hogy a központi hálózati kapcsoló halványan világít. Ez 
normális jelenség. Úgy szüntetheti meg, ha felülről lefelé fordítja a csatlakozódugót, vagy 
kikapcsolja az áramellátást.

Javaslatok

Beszerelés

A sütő hatékony tisztántartását segíti, ha minden használat után legalább minimális mértékben 
megtisztítja azt.
Ne helyezze a sütőt boltban kapható alumíniumfóliával vagy egyszer használatos védőeszközökkel 
borított fal elé. Ha az alumíniumfólia vagy más védőeszköz közvetlenül érintkezik a sütő forró 
lakkozásával, akkor a belső lakkozás megolvadhat vagy megsérülhet. Azt javasoljuk, hogy ne 
használja nagyon magas hőmérsékleten a sütőt, mert az ilyenkor erősen beszennyeződhet, 
ez pedig erős,kellemetlen füstszagot válthat ki. Javasoljuk, hogy hosszabb ideig és egy kicsivel 
alacsonyabb hőmérsékleten süssön. A sütőhöz mellékelt tartozékokon kívül csak sütésálló 
edényeket és sütőformákat használjanak.

A gyártók nem kötelezhetők erre. Ha a helytelen használatból eredő hibák kijavításához a 
gyártó segítsége szükséges, akkor erre a garancia nem vonatkozik. Be kell tartani a szakképzett 
személyzet számára előírt beszerelési utasításokat. A helytelen beszerelés miatt a közelben 
tartózkodó személyek és állatok megsérülhetnek, illetve kár keletkezhet a szomszédos 
tárgyakban is. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget az ilyen jellegű sérülésekért és károkért.
A sütő csak magasan, függőlegesen helyezhető el. Javítás előtt a sütő lehűtése és a belső 
alkatrészek védelme érdekében gondoskodjon a sütő körüli megfelelő szellőztetésről. Készítse el 
az utolsó oldalon meghatározott nyílásokat az illesztés típusának megfelelően.
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1. Vezérlőpult
2. Polcpozíciók (oldalsó huzalrács, ha van)
3. Rácsok
4. Tálcák
5. ventilátor (ha van)
6. Sütőajtó
7. Oldalsó huzalrácsok (ha vannak: csak 

lapos üreghez)
8. Sorozatszám

Termékleírás

TARTOZÉKOK

Csepegtetötálca Fémrács

Felfogja a grillrácson való sütéskor lecsöpögő 
zsiradékot.

A sütőtálcák és tepsik megtartására szolgál.

Oldalsó fémsínek

Ezek tartják a csepegtetőtálcát és a fémrácsot.

1

2
7

3

8

4

6

5

Első használat
ELŐZETES TISZTÍTÁS: Az első használat előtt tisztítsa meg a sütőt. Törölje át a külső felületeket egy 
benedvesített törlőruhával. Mossa ki az összes tartozékot, és törölje át a sütő belsejét tisztítószeres 
melegvízzzel. Állítsa az üres sütőt a legmagasabb hőfokra, és hagyja úgy 1 órán át. Így megszabadulhat az 
új termékekre jellemző kellemetlen szagoktól.
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A sütö használata

1. Percszámláló
2. Órabeállítás
3. Főzési idő
4. Gyerekzár
5. Hőmérséklet vagy óra kijelzése
6. LCD kijelző beállítási vezérlők
7. A termosztát választó gombja
8. Funkcióválasztó gomb

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: a sütő üzembe helyezése 
vagy az áramellátás megszakadása utáni első 
művelet (ez felismerhető a pulzáló kijelzőn és 
12:00-at mutat) a pontos idő beállítása. Ezt a 
következőképpen érjük el.

• Nyomja meg négyszer a központi gombot
• Állítsa be az időt a „-” „+” gombokkal.
• Engedje el az összes gombot.

FIGYELEM: A sütő csak akkor működik, ha az 
óra be van állítva.

87

1 3
5

6

2 4

87

175
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FUN-
CTION

HOGYAN KELL 
HASZNÁLNI

HOGYAN KIKAPC-
SOLNI MIT CSINÁL MEGJEGYZÉS

BILLEN-
TYŰZÁR

A gyerekzár funkció 
a beállítás (+) gomb 
minimum 5 másodpercig 
történő megnyomásával 
aktiválódik. Ettől a pilla-
nattól kezdve valamennyi 
egyéb funkció zárolásra 
kerül, a kijelzőn 3 másod-
percenként felváltva 
villog a STOP felirat és az 
előre beállított idő.

Ettől a pillanattól a 
készülék lezárt minden 
egyéb funkciót. A gye-
rekzár LED-je világít, és 
a kijelzőn felváltva jelenik 
meg a STOP üzenet és az 
aktuális idő

A gyermekzár funkciót 
a Touchpad Set (+) 
érintésével legalább 5 
másodpercig kikapc-
solja. Ettől a pillanattól 
kezdve az összes fun-
kció ismét kijelölhető.

Ettől a pillanattól a 
gyerekzár LED-je 
kikapcsol, és az 
összes funkció ismét 
kiválasztható.

PERC
MINDER

Nyomja meg a központi 
gombot 3 alkalommal

Nyomja meg a “-” “+” 
gombokat a kívánt idő 
beállításához

Engedje el az összes 
gombot

A beállított idő végén 
hangjelző riasztás 
hallható. Ez a riasztás 
magától leáll, de azon-
nal leállítható bármely 
gomb megnyomásával.

A beállított idő végén 
riasztást hall.

A folyamat során a 
kijelzőn a hátralévő 
idő látható.

Lehetővé teszi a sütő 
ébresztőóráként történő 
használatát (aktiválható a 
sütő működtetésével vagy a 
sütő működtetésével)

FŐZÉS
IDŐ

Válassza ki a főzés 
funkciót a sütés funkció 
gombbal, a főzési időt 
pedig a termosztát 
gombbal.

Nyomja meg a központi 
gombot 1 alkalommal

Nyomja meg a “-” vagy 
“+” gombokat a kívánt 
sütési idő beállításához

Engedje el az összes 
gombot
MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha a 
sütő kikapcsol vagy a 
lámpa világít, a főzési idő 
ütemezés funkció nem 
működik.

Nyomja meg a gombot 
a jel megállításához. 
Nyomja meg a 
központi gombot, hogy 
visszatérjen az óra 
funkcióhoz.

Lehetővé teszi a ki-
választott recepthez 
szükséges sütési idő 
beállítását.

Annak ellenõrz-
éséhez, hogy 
mennyi ideig marad 
futtatni, nyomja meg 
a MENU gombot 1 
alkalommal.

Az előre beállított 
idő megváltoztat-
ásához nyomja meg 
a MENU és a “-” “+” 
gombokat.

A program végén a program 
3 figyelmeztető jelzést boc-
sát ki, a kijelzőn megjelenik 
az End (Kész) felirat.
Állítsa a funkció kiválasztó 
gombot “0” - ra, majd lépjen 
vissza az óra funkcióra.
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Sütési módok

* Tested in accordance with the EN 60350-1 for the purpose of energy consumption declaration and energy class.

Funkció-

választó

T °C
java-
solt

T ° C 
tartomány Funkció

LÁMPA: Bekapcsolja a sütő világítását.

KIOLVASZTÁS:  (leolvasztás) Ha a forgókapcsolót ebbe a helyzetbe 
állítja. A ventilátor 40 °C hőmérsékleten forgatja a levegőt a fagyasztott 
élelmiszer körül, így az pár percen belül kiolvad anélkül, hogy a 
fehérjetartalma megváltozna vagy módosulna.

 
210 50 ÷ MAX

VENTILÁTOR-HŰTÉS: Ezt az üzemmódot a baromfihús, a hal és a 
zöldségek sütéséhez javasoljuk. A hő jobban áthatja az ételt, így a 
sütéshez és az előmelegítéshez szükséges idő is csökken. Különböző 
élelmiszereket süthet egyidejűleg egy vagy több pozícióban, ugyanazzal 
az előkészítéssel, vagy a nélkül. Ez a sütési üzemmód egyenletes 
hőeloszlást biztosít, így ételek szaga nem keveredik.
Ha egyidejűleg több ételt süt, akkor körülbelül tíz perccel tovább süsse 
azokat.

190 50 ÷ MAX
* COOK LIGHT: Ez a funkció lehetővé teszi, hogy a szükséges zsír vagy 
olaj mennyiségét csökkentve egészségesebben készítse el ételeit. 
A fűtőelemek és a pulzáló légkeverés kombinációja tökéletes sütési 
eredményt garantál.

210 50 ÷ MAX

FAN + LOWER ELEMENT (ventilátor alsó elemmel): Miközben a ventilátor a 
sütő belsejében forgatja a levegőt, az alsó sütőelem van használatban. Ez 
a sütési módszer a lédús gyümölcsflan-ek, a torták, a gyümölcslepények, 
a quinche lepények és a pástétomok sütéséhez javasolt. Ez a módszer 
megakadályozza az étel kiszáradását, valamint segíti a sütemények, 
kenyértészták és más alulról sütött ételek dagadását. Tegye alulra a 
rekeszt.

220 50 ÷ MAX

* STATIKUS: Ilyenkor az alsó és a felső melegítőelem is használatban van. 
Melegítse elő a sütőt tíz percig. Ez a mód az összes hagyományos sütési 
és rostonsütési módszerhez ideális. Vörös hús, marhasült, báránycomb, 
vadhús, kenyér, sütőpapírba csomagolt ételek (en papillote) és leveles 
tészták elkészítéséhez. Helyezze középre az élelmiszert egy tálban.

200 50 ÷ MAX

GRILL: A grill funkciót zárt ajtóval használja.
Ez a funkció egyedül a felső elemet veszi igénybe, a hőmérsékletet pedig 
Ön állíthatja be. Az elemek vörössé, illetve forróvá válásához 5 perc 
előmelegítés szükséges. Grillezett ételek, kebab és csőben sült ételek 
esetén a siker garantált! A fehér húsokat a grilltől távolabb helyezze 
el; a sütési idő ilyenkor hosszabb, de a hús még ízletesebb lesz. Ha az 
elvezetőtálcát alá teszi, akkor vörös húsokat és halfilét is helyezhet a 
rácsra.

220 50 ÷ MAX PIZZA: Ez a funkció meleg levegőt áramoltat a sütőben, így tökéletes az 
olyan ételek sütéséhez, mint amilyen például a pizza vagy a torta.
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A készülék élettartama rendszeres tisztítással 
hosszabbítható meg. A tisztítás megkezdése 
előtt várja meg, amíg a sütő lehűl. Ehhez soha 
ne használjon súrolószert, fémdörzsit vagy éles 
tárgyakat, mert azok visszafordíthatatlanul 
felsértenék a zománcozott felületeket. 
Csak vízzel, szappannal vagy fehérítő alapú 
(ammóniás) tisztítószerekkel takarítsa a sütőt.
 
ÜVEGES RÉSZEK
Javasoljuk, hogy minden használat után 
törölje át az üvegablakot egy nedvszívó 
papírtörlővel. A makacsabb foltokat dörzsölje 
le egy tisztítószerbe áztatott szivaccsal, majd 
csavarja ki a szivacsot és öblítse át a felületet 
tiszta vízzel.

A SÜTŐABLAK TÖMÍTÉSE
A beszennyeződött tömítést enyhén nedves 
szivaccsal tisztíthatja le.

Általános tisztítási tudnivalók

AZ OLDALSÓ KERETEK ELTÁVOLÍTÁSA ÉS TISZTÍTÁSA
1. Vegye ki a tartókereteket úgy, hogy a nyilak irányába húzza azokat (lásd lent).
2. Mosogatógépben vagy nedves szivaccsal tisztíthatja meg a tartókereteket. Mindkét esetben 
alaposan szárítsa meg azokat.
3. A tisztítás után fordított sorrendben helyezze vissza a tartókereteket.

Karbantartás

TARTOZÉKOK
Tisztítsa meg a tartozékokat egy nedves, 
szappanos vízbe mártott szivaccsal, majd 
öblítse ki és szárítsa meg azokat. Ne használjon 
súrolószert.

CSEPEGTETŐTÁLCA
A grill használata után vegye ki a tálcát a 
sütőből. A forró zsiradékot öntse egy tartályba, 
majd egy szivaccsal mossa le a tálcát forró, 
mosószeres vízben.
Ha a zsiradékot továbbra sem sikerül 
eltávolítani, akkor hagyja ázni a tálcát. 
Mosogatógépben is tisztíthatja a tálcát, vagy 
bolti sütőtisztító szert is használhat ehhez. 
Soha ne koszosan tegye vissza a tálcát a 
sütőbe.

ÉGŐCSERE
1. Húzza ki a sütőt a hálózati csatlakozóaljzatból.
2. Vegye le az üvegborítást, csavarozza ki az égőt, 
majd cserélje ki azt egy azonos fajtájú, új égőre.
3. Ha kicserélte a hibás égőt, akkor illessze vissza 
az üvegburkot.

A brosúra a termékhez mellékelt felhasználói 
kézikönyv kiegészítése. A termék egy vagy több G 
(izzó) / F (10 LED) energiahatékonysági osztályba 
tartozó fényforrást tartalmaz.
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Aquactiva funkció
Az Aquactiva eljárás góz segítségével távolítja el a sütőre rakódott zsírt és élelmiszereket.
1. Öntsön 300 ml vizet a sütő alján található Aquactiva tartályba.

2. Állítsa be a sütő Static (     ) (Statikus) vagy Bottom (    ) (alsó) melegítési funkcióját
3. Állítsa a hőfokszabályozót az íöa Aquactiva ikonra 
4. Hagyja 30 percig hatni a programot.
5. 30 perc után kapcsolja ki a programot, és hagyja lehűlni a sütőt.
6. Ha a készülék lehűlt, tisztítsa meg a sütő belső felületeit egy törlőruhával.
Figyelmezetetés: Csak akkor érintse meg a készüléket, ha az lehűlt. Legyen óvatos a forró felületek 
közelében, mert azok égési sérüléseket okozhatnak! Desztillált- vagy ivóvizet használjon.

300 ml
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Hulladékkezelés és környezetvédelem 
Jelen eszköz az Európai 
Parlament és Tanács 
2012/19/EU Az elektromos 
és elektronikus berendezések 
hulladékairól szóló irányelvnek 
(WEEE) való megfelelőség 
alapján került felcímkézésre. 

Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
szennyező hatású (a környezetre esetlegesen 
káros) anyagokat és (újrahasznosítható) 
nyersanyagokat is tartalmazhatnak. A 
szennyező anyagok eltávolítása és az anyagok 
újrahasznosítása érdekében fontos, hogy az 
elektromos és elektronikus berendezéseket 
megfelelően kezeljék. Az egyes személyeknek 
fontos szerepük van abban, hogy az 
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
anyagi
ne válhassanak környezetvédelmi problémává; 
ehhez be kell tartaniuk néhány fontos szabályt:
- Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
anyagai nem kezelhetők háztartási 
hulladékként;
- az elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezéseket a helyi önkormányzat 
vagy egy nyilvántartott vállalat által kezelt 
gyűjtőponton szükséges ártalmatlanítani.
A nagyméretű elektromos és elektronikus 

Hibaelhárítás

Probléma Lehetséges ok Megoldás

A sütő nem melegszik fel Az óra nincs beállítva Állítsa be az órát

A sütő nem melegszik fel A sütési funkció és a hőmérséklet 
nem lett beállítva

Győződjön meg róla, hogy a 
szükséges  beállítások helyesek

Az érintőképernyős fel-
használói felület nem reagál

Gőz és kondenzáció a felhasználói 
felületen

A kondenzációs réteg 
eltávolításához egy mikro-
szálas ronggyal tisztítsa meg a 
kezelőfelületet.

berendezések esetén sok országban 
háztartási hulladékgyűjtő pontok állnak 
rendelkezésre. Új berendezés vásárlásakor 
az ilyen hulladékot ingyen vissza lehet vinni a 
kereskedőhöz, mennyiben a régi berendezés 
ugyanolyan típusú, mint az új és azzal 
megegyező funkciójú.

A TAKARÉKOS ÉS KÖRNYEZETBARÁT 
HASZNÁLAT
Lehetőség szerint kerülje a sütő 
előmelegítését, vagy használja fel sütésre 
ezt az időt is. A lehető legritkábban nyissa ki 
a sütő ajtaját, mert a sütő melege minden 
ilyen alkalommal szétoszlik. Jelentős 
energiamegtakarítást érhet el, ha a sütési idő 
tervezett vége előtt 5-10 perccel kikapcsolja 
a sütőt, és a bennmaradó hőt használja 
sütésre. Tartsa tisztán és rendezetten a 
tömítéseket, hogy a sütő melege ne juthasson 
ki a berendezésből. Amennyiben ön óránkénti 
tarifával kötött villamosenergia szerződést, 
akkor a „delayed cooking” (késleltetett 
sütés) program még egyszerűbbé teszi az 
energiatakarékosságot, mivel így a sütési 
folyamat csökkentett tarifával kezdődik.
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• Tokom kuvanja može da se kondenzuje vlaga unutar rerne ili na 
staklenim vratima. To je normalno stanje. Da biste smanjili ovaj 
efekat, sačekajte 10-15 minuta nakon uključivanja pre stavljanja 
hrane u rernu. U svakom slučaju, kondenzacija nestaje kada 
rerna dostigne temperaturu kuvanja.

•  Kuvajte povrće u posudi sa poklopcem umesto u otvorenoj 
posudi.

• Izbegavajte da ostavljate hranu u rerni nakon kuvanja više od 
15/20 minuta.

• UPOZORENJE: Uređaj i njegovi delovi kojima se može pristupiti 
zagrevaju se prilikom upotrebe. Pazite da ne dodirnete zagrejane 
delove.

• UPOZORENJE: delovi kojima se može pristupiti mogu postati 
vreli pri upotrebi rerne. Držite malu decu na bezbednoj 
udaljenosti.

• UPOZORENJE: Isključite uređaj sa mrežnog napajanja 
električnom energijom pre nego što počnete sa nekom 
popravkom ili održavanjem.

• UPOZORENJE: Da bi se izbegao rizik usled nenamernog 
resetovanja termalnog isključivanja, ovaj uređaj ne sme da se 
napaja preko spoljnog prekidača, kao što je uklopni sat, niti da 
bude priključen na kolo koje se redovno uključuje i isključuje.

• Deca mlađa od 8 godina treba da budu na bezbednom rastojanju 
od uređaja, osim ako su pod stalnim nadzorom.

• Deca ne smeju da se igraju sa uređajem. 
Ovaj uređaj mogu koristiti deca uzrasta od 8 godina i više, i osobe 
sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima 
ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su 
dobili uputstva kako da koriste uređaj na bezbedan načini ako 
razumeju rizike koje ta upotreba uključuje.

• Čišćenje i održavanje ne smeju obavljati deca bez nadzora.
• Stakleni deo vrata rerne nemojte čistiti agresivnim ili abrazivnim 

Bezbednosne Napomene
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sredstvima ili strugati oštrim metalnim predmetima jer tako 
možete izgrebati površinu, što može dovesti do pucanja stakla.

• Pre uklanjanja odvojivih delova rerna mora biti isključena, a 
nakon čišćenja odvojive delove treba ponovo postaviti prema 
uputstvima.

• Koristite isključivo sondu za meso preporučenu za ovu rernu.
• Za čišćenje nemojte koristiti paročistač ili sprej pod visokim 

pritiskom.
• UKOLIKO PROIZVOĐAČ ISPORUČUJE RERNU BEZ UTIKAČA:

UREĐAJ NE SME BITI PRIKLJUČEN NA IZVOR NAPAJANJA 
POMOĆU UTIKAČA ILI UTIČNICA, VEĆ MORA BITI DIREKTNO 
PRIKLJUČEN NA MREŽNO NAPAJANJE. Priključivanje na izvor 
napajanja mora izvršiti kvalifikovani stručnjak. Da bi ugradnja 
bila u skladu sa važećim bezbednosnim propisima, rerna mora 
biti povezana samo postavljanjem omnipolarnog prekidača, sa 
razdvajanjem kontakta u skladu sa zahtevima za prenaponsku 
kategoriju III, između uređaja i izvora napajanja. Omnipolarni 
prekidač mora nositi maksimalno povezano opterećenje i mora 
biti u skladu sa važećim propisima. Prekidač ne sme regulisati 
žuto-zeleni kabl za uzemljenje. Omnipolarni prekidač koji se 
koristi za priključivanje na električnu mrežu mora biti lako 
dostupan nakon što je rerna ugrađena.
Priključak na izvor napajanja mora da izvrši kvalifikovani stručnjak 
uzimajući u obzir polaritet rerne i izvora napajanja.
Isključivanje se mora postići ugradnjom prekidača u fiksno 
ožičenje u skladu sa pravilima ožičenja

• UKOLIKO PROIZVOĐAČ ISPORUČUJE RERNU SA UTIKAČEM: 
Utičnica mora biti pogodna za opterećenje naznačeno na 
etiketi i mora imati povezano i funkcionalno uzemljenje. Kabl 
za uzemljenje je žuto-zelene boje. Ovu radnju treba da izvrši 
kvalifikovani stručnjak. Ukoliko utičnica u zidu ne odgovara utikaču 
uređaja, zatražite od kvalifikovanog električara da je zameni 
odgovarajućim tipom utičnice. Utikač i utičnica moraju biti u 
skladu sa aktuelnim normama ugradnje u državi. Priključivanje na 
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električnu mrežu moguće je i pomoću omnipolarnog prekidača, 
sa razdvajanjem kontakta u skladu sa zahtevima za prenaponsku 
kategoriju III, koji se postavlja između uređaja i izvora napajanja, a 
koji mora biti u stanju da podnese maksimalno napajanje koje se 
prenosi i koji mora biti u skladu sa važećim propisima. Prekidač 
ne sme regulisati žuto-zeleni kabl za uzemljenje. Utičnica ili 
omnipolarni prekidač koji se koriste za priključivanje na električnu 
mrežu moraju biti lako dostupni nakon što je rerna ugrađena. 
Isključivanje se može postići tako što će utikač biti lako dostupan 
ili tako što će se ugraditi prekidač u fiksno ožičenje u skladu sa 
pravilima ožičenja. 

• Ako se električni kabl ošteti, treba ga zameniti kablom ili 
specijalnim paketom koji se nabavlja od proizvođača ili korisničke 
službe.

• Tip kabla za napajanje H05V2V2-F. Ovu radnju treba da izvrši 
stručnjak sa odgovarajućim kvalifikacijama. Kabl za uzemljenje 
(žuto-zeleni) mora biti otprilike 10 mm duži od ostalih kablova. 
Za popravke uređaja obratite se isključivo ovlašćenom servisu i 
zahtevajte ugradnju originalnih delova.

• Ukoliko se ne poštuju gorenavedena uputstva, bezbednost pri 
upotrebi uređaja nije zagarantovana i garancija proizvođača ne 
važi.

• Pre čišćenja treba ukloniti sve prosute materije.
• Duži prekid napajanja električnom energijom tokom aktuelne 

faze kuvanja može dovesti do kvara monitora. U tom slučaju 
obratite se službi za kupce.

• Uređaj ne sme da bude postavljen iza dekorativnih vrata da bi se 
izbeglo pregrevanje.

• Kada postavite policu unutra, vodite računa da graničnici 
budu okrenuti nagore i unazad u unutrašnjosti rerne. 
Polica mora u potpunosti da bude ubačena u otvor rerne.

• Kada ubacujete rešetku, obratite pažnju na to da neklizajuća 
ivica bude postavljena unazad i naviše.

• UPOZORENJE: Ne oblažite zidove rerne aluminijumskom 
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folijom ili zaštitnim oblogama za jednokratnu upotrebu koje 
su dostupne u prodavnicama. U direktnom kontaktu s vrelim 
emajlom, aluminijumska folija ili bilo koja druga zaštitna obloga 
mogu izazvati topljenje i oštećenje emajla sa unutrašnje strane.

• UPOZORENJE: Nikada nemojte uklanjati zaptivku vrata rerne.
• OPREZ: Nemojte dopunjavati spremnik na dnu rerne vodom 

tokom kuvanja niti dok je rerna zagrejana.
• Nije potreban dodatan rad/postavke da biste koristili uređaj na 

nominalnim frekvencijama.
• Rerna se može postaviti visoko na stub ili ispod radne ploče. Pre 

nego što fiksirate rernu, morate se postarati da prostor za nju 
ima dobru ventilaciju koja će omogućiti odgovarajuću cirkulaciju 
svežeg vazduha neophodnog za hlađenje i zaštitu unutrašnjih 
delova. Napravite otvore kao što je navedeno na poslednjoj 
strani u skladu sa vrstom uređaja.

• Za pravilno korišćenje rerne ne preporučuje se stavljanje hrane 
direktno na rešetke i plehove već korišćenje papira za pečenje i/
ili posebnih posuda.
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Opšta upozorenja

Bezbednosna upozorenja

Hvala Vam što ste se odlučili za kupovinu našeg proizvoda. Za najbolje rezultate korišćenja 
Vaše rerne, molimo pročitajte ovo uputstvo pažljivo, i sačuvajte ga za referisanje u buduće. Pre 
instaliranja rerne, zapišite i sačuvajte 16-cifreni serijski broj, tako da ga u slučaju kvara možete 
proslediti ovlašćenom serviseru. Po izvlačenju rerne iz njenog pakovanja, molimo proverite da 
nije oštećena tokom transporta. U slučaju da imate bilo kakve sumnje, nemojte koristiti rernu i 
pozovite kvalifikovano tehničko lice. Celokupan materijal iz pakovanja (plastične kese, stiropor, 
metalne vezice) držite podalje od dece.
Kada uključite rernu prvi put, može doći do jakog ispuštanja dima. Ovo je normalna pojava koja 
je uzrokovana mazivima koji se koji se nalaze oko same zapremine rerne. Dok rerna ispušta dim 
ili neprijatne mirise, nemojte stavljati hranu u nju. Proizvođač ne snosi nikakvu odgovornost ni 
posledice za nepoštovanje stavki ovog uputstva.

NAPOMENA: funkcije rerne, njene osobine i dodaci navedeni u ovom uputstvu se razlikuju u 
zavisnosti od modela koji je kupljen.

Koristite rernu isključivo za njenu namenu, tj. priprema hrane u domaćinstvu; bilo kakva druga 
upotreba, kao npr. korišćenje rerne kao izvor grejanja, rad sa hemikalijama ili nešto slično se smatra 
nepravilnom upotrebom, pa samim tim i opasnom po bezbednost. Proizvođač ne može snositi 
odgovornost za bilo kakvo oštećenje koje je nastalo nepravilnom ili nerazummnom upotrebom.
Upotreba bilo kakvih električnih aparata podrazumeva poštovanje određenih pravila:
- nemojte vući kabal kako bi izvukli utikač iz utičnice;
- ne dodirujte aparat mokrim nogama ili rukama;
- upotreba adaptera, produžnih kablova i sličnih predmeta nije preporučljiva;

Električna bezbednost
POBRINITE SE DA ELEKTRIČAR ILI KVALIFIKOVANI TEHNIČAR POVEŽE RERNU NA STRUJU.
Način na koji je rerna povezana na električnu mrežu mora biti napravljena u saglasnosti sa 
zakonima države u kojoj je rerna instalirana. Proizvođač ne prihvata nikakvu odgovornost za 
bilo kakvu štetu koja je nastala nepoštovanjem ovih uputstava. Rerna mora biti povezana na 
električnu mrežu sa uzemljenjem, ili zidni izvor sa više polova, u zavisnosti od zakona i propisa 
u državi u kojoj je rerna instalirana. Električna mreža mora biti zaštićena odgovarajućim 
osiguračima i kablovima koji moraju koji moraju imati transversivne sekcije kako bi obezbedile 
pravilno funkcionisanje rerne.
POVEZIVANJE NA MREŽU
Rerna je opremljena kablom koji može biti povezan samo na električnu mrežu napona 220-
240 VAC, snaga između faze i neutrala. Pre nego što je rerna povezana na električnu mrežu, 
neophodno je proveriti:
- napon naznačen na merilo
- podešavanje diskonektora.
Žica za uzemljenje povezana na terminal uzemljenje rerne mora biti povezana i za odgovarajući 
terminal na dovodu struje.
UPOZORENJE
Pre povezivanja rerne na električnu mrežu, raspitajte se kod kvalifikovanog električara da proveri 
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ispravnost uzemljenja utičnice. Proizvođač ne preuzima nikakvu odgovornost za bilo kakve 
nezgode ili probleme koji su nastali kao nedostatak pravilnog uzemljenja aparata.
NAPOMENA: kako rerna može zahtevati rad na održavanju, preporučujemo da ostavite još jednu 
zidnu utičnicu slobodnom, tako da rerna može biti povezana sa njom u slučaju da je pomerena 
iz mesta na kome je inače instalirana. Kabal za dovod struje može biti zamenjen isključivo 
originalnim, od strane ovlašćenog kvalifikovanog tehničkog osoblja.

Preporuke

Instalacija

Nakon svake upotrebe rerne, minimalno čišćenje će održati rernu savršeno čistom.
Nemojte oblagati zidove rerne alu-folijom ili jednokranim zaštitama koje su dostupne u 
prodavnicama. Alu-folija ili bilo koja druga vrsta zaštite, u direktnom kontaktu sa toplim emajlom 
dovodi do rizika od topljenja i uništavanja unutrašnjosti emajla. Kako bi sprečili preterano prljanje 
rerne, nemojte koristiti veoma visoke temperature dok se unutra nalaze veće naslage hrane. 
Bolje je produžiti vreme pečenja i blago sniziti temperaturu. Zajedno sa dodacima dopremljenim 
uz rernu, preporučujemo Vam da koristite samo specijalne plehove i modle dizajnirane za rad na 
veoma visokim temperaturama.

Proizvođač nije obavezan da izvrši instalaciju aparata. U slučaju da Vam je potrebna instalacija od 
strane ovlašćenog servisera, trošak izrade neće biti pokriven garancijom. Uputstva za instalaciju 
moraju biti propraćena od kvalifikovanog osoblja. Nepravilna instalacija može dovesti do povrede 
ljudi, životinja kao i oštećenja imovine. U tom slučaju, proizvođač ne može snositi odgovornost za 
štetu. Kuhinjski element u koji je rerna ugrađena mora biti napravljena od materijala koji je otporan 
na temperature od najmanje 70°C. Može biti instalirana ispod ploče ili u elementima na visini. Pre 
učvršćivanja, morate osigurati dobru ventilaciju, kako bi unutar i oko rerne mogao da kruži vazduh 
neophodan za cirkulaciju svežeg vazduha za zaštitu elemenata i unutrašnjih delova. Napravite 
otvore koji su naznačeni na poslednjoj strani ovog uputstva.
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1. Upravljačka ploča
2. Položaji polica (bočna žičana mreža ako je 

uključena)
3. Mreže
4. Pladnjevi
5. Ventilator (ako postoji)
6. Vrata pećnice
7. Bočne žičane rešetke (ako postoje: samo za 

ravnu šupljinu)
8. Serijski broj

Opis proizvoda

DODACI

Drip pan Metalna rešetka

Collects residues that drip when cooking food 
on the grills. 

Holds baking trays and plates.

Bočna žičana rešetka  (samo ako je prisutan)

Located on both sides of the oven cavity, holds 
metal grills and drip pans.

1

2
7

3

8

4

6

5

Prva upotreba
PRELIMINARNO ČIŠĆENJE; Očistite rernu pre prve upotrebe. Prebrišite spoljašnje površine sa vlažnom 
mekom krpom. Operite sve dodatke i prebrišite unutrašnjost rerne rastvorom vode i malo deterdženta za 
ručno pranje sudova, a potom isperite. Potom uključite rernu na maksimalnu temperaturu i ostavite da radi 
oko sat vremena, kako bi se sagoreli industrijski ostaci.
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Opis komandne table

1. Zapisnik minuta
2. Podešavanje sata
3. Vrijeme kuhanja
4. Zaključano za decu
5. Prikaz temperature ili sata
6. Kontrole za podešavanje LCD ekrana
7. Gumb za odabir termostata
8. Gumb za odabir funkcije

UPOZORENJE: prva operacija koju treba iz-
vršiti nakon što je peć instalirana ili nakon preki-
da napajanja (ovo je prepoznatljivo na displeju 
koji pulsira i prikazuje 12:00) postavlja tačno 
vrijeme. To se postiže na sljedeći način.

• Pritisnite centralno dugme.
• Postavite vrijeme tipkama “-” “+”.
• Otpustite sve tipke. 

PAŽNJA: Pećnica će raditi samo ako je sat po-
dešen.

87

1 3
5

6

2 4

87

175
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FUNKCIJA KAKO KORISTITI KAKO DEAKTIVATI ŠTA JE BILJEŠKA

ZA-
KLJUČAV-

ANJE

• Opcija za zaključa-
vanje se aktivira tako 
što se dugme „Set“ 
(+) zadrži pritisnutim 
najmanje 5 sekundi. Od 
tog trenutka pa nadalje 
sve druge opcije će biti 
zaključane a na displeju 
će u intervalima od 3 
sekunde naizmenično 
treperiti STOP i 
podešeno vreme.

Od ovog trenutka će 
sve druge funkcije biti 
zaključane, LED indikator 
funkcije „Zaključano za 
decu“ će biti uključen, a 
na ekranu će se naizme-
nično prikazivati oznaka 
„STOP“ i tekuće vreme

• Opcija za zaključav-
anje se deaktivira 
dodirom tačpeda 
Postavite (+) ponovo 
najmanje 5 sekundi. 
Od ovog trenutka na 
svim funkcijama se po-
novo može odabrati.

Od ovog trenutka će 
LED indikator funkcije 
„Zaključano za decu“ 
biti isključen a sve dru-
ge funkcije će ponovo 
biti dostupne.

MINUTNI
POSETNIK

Pritisnite centralno 
dugme 3 puta

Pritisnite dugmad “-” 
“+” da biste postavili 
željeno vreme

Oslobodite sve dugmad

Nakon što podešeno 
vreme prođe, aktivi-
raće se zvučni alarm. 
Taj alarm će se sam 
zaustaviti ali se može 
i ranije zaustaviti 
pritiskom na bilo koje 
dugme.

Zvuči alarm na 
kraju podešenog 
vremena.

Tokom procesa, 
ekran prikazuje 
preostalo vreme.

Omogućava upotrebu 
pećnice kao budilnika 
(može se aktivirati bilo 
sa radom pećnice ili bez 
upotrebe pećnice)

VREME
KUVANJA

Pomoću dugmeta sa 
izborom programa 
izaberite opciju kuvanja, 
a pomoću dugmeta sa 
termostatom izaberite 
temperaturu na kojoj 
želite da kuvate.

Pritisnite centralno 
dugme 1 puta

Pritisnite dugmad “-” 
ili “+” da biste podesili 
dužinu kuvanja

Oslobodite sve dugmad
NAPOMENA: Ako je 
šporet isključen ili je uk-
ljučena lampica, opcija 
s rasporedom vremena 
za kuvanje neće raditi.

Pritisnite bilo koji 
taster da zaustavite 
signal. Pritisnite cen-
tralno dugme da biste 
se vratili na funkciju 
sata.

Omogućava po-
dešavanje vremena 
kuhanja potrebnog 
za odabrani recept.

Da biste proverili 
koliko dugo treba da 
se pokrene, pritisnite 
dugme MENU 1 put.

Za promenu / 
promjenu prethodno 
podešenog vremena 
pritisnite MENU i “-” 
“+” dugmad.

Po završetku programa 
pojaviće se 3 signala 
upozorenja a na displeju će 
pisati “Kraj“.Postavite dug-
me sa izborom programa 
na “0“ kako biste se vratili 
na sat.
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Programi pečenja

*  Testirano u skladu sa CENELEC EN 60350-1 za definiciju energetske klase.

Selektor
funkcija

T °C
prepo-
ručena

T °C
opseg Funkcija

SVETLO: Uključuje svetlo unutar rerne.

ODMRZAVANJE: Ventilator okreće vazduh na sobnoj temperaturi oko 
zaleđene hrane tako da se odledi za nekoliko minuta bez da sadržaj 
belančevina u hrani bude promenjen. Temperatura je unapred podešena 
na 40°C.

210 50 ÷ MAX

VIŠE NIVOA: Koriste se oba grejača zajedno sa ventilatorom koji okreće 
vruć vazduh u unutrašnjosti rerne. Ovaj način kuvanja preporučujemo 
za živinu, peciva, ribu i povrće. Ovim načinom kuvanja postižemo bolje 
prodiranje toplote, a vrijeme zagrejavanja i kuvanja su kraći. Kuvanje 
pomoću ventilatora omogućuje da različita jela kuvate zajedno u isto 
vreme na različitim položajima u rerni uz jednaku raspodelu toplote, a bez 
opasnosti od mešanja ukusa i mirisa. Kada kuvate različitu hranu u isto 
vrieme, kuvajte 10 minuta duže.

190 50 ÷ MAX
*  COOK LIGHT:Ova funkcija omogućava kuvanje na zdraviji način, s 
obzirom da je potrebna manja količina masti i ulja. Kombinacija grejnih 
elemenata sa pulsirajućim kruženjem vazduha garantuje savršene 
rezultate pečenja.

210 50 ÷ MAX
DONJE GREJANJE + VENTILATOR: Kombinacija donjeg grejača i 
ventilatora je idealna za voćne kolače, torte, peciva i sl. Ova funkcija 
onemogućava da hrana postane previše suva i podstiče dizanje testa. 
Postavite policu na donji položaj u rerni.

220 50 ÷ MAX
*  KONVEKCIJA: Koriste se oba grejača. Ovaj način je idealan za sva 
tradicionalna pečenja i kuvanja crvenog mesa, govedine, jagnjetine, 
divljači, hleba ili hrane umotane u foliju.

230 50 ÷ MAX

GRIL: Koristi se gornji grejač. Uspeh je zagarantovan za razne vrste mesa, 
ražnjiće, čevapčiće, kobasice i sl. Gril treba unapred zagrejati na 5 minuta 
da se postigne visoka temperatura. Belo meso treba uvek biti postavljeno 
malo dalje od grejača grila, vreme kuvanja je malo duže, ali meso će biti 
sočnije.
Crveno meso i ribu možete postaviti na policu, a ispod stavite pleh za 
sakupljanje masti. 

220 50 ÷ MAX PICA: Kod ove funkcije vreo vazduh cirkuliše u rerni kako bi se obezbedio 
savršen rezultat kod jela kao što su pica ili kolač.
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Životni vek aparata može biti produžen 
regularnim čišćenjem. Sačekajte da se rerna 
ohladni pre nego što krenete sa ručnim 
čišćenjem. Nikada nemojte koristiti abrazivne 
deterdžente, metalnu vunu, oštre predmete za 
čišćenje kako ne bi oštetili emajlirane delove. 
Koristite samo vodu, deterdžent ili preparate 
na bazi hlora (ili amonijaka).

STAKLENI DELOVI
Preporučujemo da staklo rerne očistite 
sa debelom kućnom krpom nakon svakog 
korišćenja rerne. Kako bi uklonili skorelije 
fleke, možete koristiti sunđer natopljen 
deterdžentom (dobro isceđen), a potom isprati 
vodom..

Generalne napomene o čišćenju

UKLANJANJE I ČIŠĆENJE BOČNIH ŠINA
1. Uklonite žičane rešetke tako što ćete ih povući u pravcu strelica (vidi dole).
2. Da biste očistili žičane rešetke, stavite ih u mašinu za pranje sudova ili ih očistite vlažnim sunđer-
om, a potom ih obavezno osušite.
3. Nakon čišćenja, vratite žičane rešetke u rernu obrnutim redosledom.

Održavanje

GUMA RERNE
U slučaju da je prljava, gumu lako možete 
obrisati vlažnim sunđerom.

DODACI
Očistite dodatke sa mokrim sunđerom i 
deterdžentom za sudove. Dobro isperite 
i osušite; nemojte koristiti abrazivne 
deterdžente.

PLEH ZA SAKUPLJANJE MASTI
Nakon grillovanja (roštiljanja), izvucite pleh 
iz rerne. Toplu mast i tečnosti izručite i 
operite pleh u toploj vodi, korišćenjem 
sunđera i deterdženta za sudove. U slučaju 
da masni ostaci ostanu, potopite pleh u vodu 
i deterdžent. Takođe, pleh možete oprati u 
mašini za sudove ili profesionalnim sredstvom 
za čišćenje rerne. Nikada nemojte vraćati prljav 
pleh u rernu.

ZAMENA SIJALICA
1. Isključite rernu iz struje.
2. Odšrafite stakleni poklopac, a potom i sijalicu. Stavite novu sijalicu i zašrafite.
3. Nakon postavljanja nove sijalice, zavrnite stakleni poklopac. 

Ovaj proizvod ima jedan izvor svetlosti ili više njih čija je energetska efikasnost klase G (svetiljka) / 
F (10 LED).
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Funkcija Aquactiva
Postupak Aquactiva koristi paru kako bi otklonio preostalu mast i ostatke hrane iz rerne.
1. Sipajte 300 ml vode u spremnik Aquactiva u dnu rerne.

2. Podesite funkciju rerne na statični (  ) ili donji  (  ) grejač.
3. Podesite temperaturu na ikonicu Aquactiva 
4. Ostavite program da radi 30minuta.
5. Nakon 30 minuta isključite program i ostavite rernu da se ohladi.
6. Kada se uređaj ohladi, očistite unutrašnje površine rerne krpom.
Upozorenje:
Proverite da li se uređaj ohladio pre nego što ga dodirnete. Budite pažljivi sa svim vrelim površinama jer 
mogu da izazovu opekotine. Koristite destilovanu vodu za piće.

300 ml
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Otpad i zaštita životne sredine
Ovaj aparat je označen u 
saglasnosti sa evropskom 
Direktivom 2012/19/EU u 
vezi sa otpadom električnih 
aparata (WEEE). WEEE sadrži 
zagađujuće substance (koje 
mogu imati negativan uticaj 

na životnu sredinu), kao i bazne elemente (koji 
mogu biti ponovo iskorišćeni). Važno je da 
WEEE otpad prođe specifičan tretman kako 
bi na pravi način isključili zagađivače i povratili 
korisne materijale. Svaki pojedinac može 
odigrati izuzetno
važnu ulogu u obezbeđenju da WEEE ne 
postane problem životne sredine. Neophodno 
je poštovati osnovna pravila:
- WEEE se ne može smatrati komunalnim 
otpadom;
- WEEE mora biti odnet na odgovarajuća 
sabirna mesta koja kontrolišu ustanove za 
reciklažu. U mnogim zemljama, moguće je 
organizovati odnošenje ovakvog otpada 
direktno sa kućne adrese. Kada kupite novi 
aparat, kod pojedinih prodavaca stari možete 
organizovati da Vam bude odnesen, sve dok je 
iste vrste kao i novi aparat koji je kupljen.

Troubleshooting

Problem Mogući Razlog Rešenje

Rerna ne greje Sat nije podešen. Podesite tačno vreme.

Rerna ne greje Zaštita ekrana je aktivna. Deaktivirajte blokadu.

Rerna ne greje Funkcija ili temperatura nisu dobro 
podešene.

Pobrinite se da je rerna pravilno 
podešena.

ČUVANJE I POŠTOVANJE ŽIVOTNE 
SREDINE
Gde je moguće, izbegavajte pre-grejanje rerne 
i uvek pokušavajte da je napunite što više. 
Otvarajte vrata rerne što je ređe moguće, 
zato što velika količina toplote izlazi pri svakom 
otvaranju. avoid preheating the oven and 
always try to fill it. Open the oven door as 
infrequently as possible, because heat from 
the cavity disperses every time it is opened. 
Za značajnu uštedu energije, isključite rernu 5 
ili 10 minuta pre nego što planirate da završite 
vreme pečenja, čime ćete iskoristiti preostalu 
toplotu koju rerna nastavlja da generiše. Držite 
sve gume čiste i na svom mestu, kako bi izbegli 
bilo kakvo gubljenje toplote i energije.
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Вказівки з техніки безпеки
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• Під час приготування всередині духовки чи на склі дверцят 
може накопичуватися волога. Це є звичним явищем. Для 
зменшення цього ефекту зачекайте 10-15 хвилин після 
ввімкнення живлення, перш ніж помістити їжу в духовку. У 
будь-якому разі конденсат зникне, коли духовка досягне 
температури приготування.

• Овочі слід готувати в контейнері з кришкою, а не на відкритій 
полиці.

• Не залишайте їжу в духовці після приготування протягом 
більше 15-20 хвилин.

• УВАГА: прилад та його доступні частини можуть нагріватися 
під час роботи. Будьте обережними та не торкайтеся будь-
яких нагрітих деталей.

• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: доступні деталі можуть нагрітися, коли 
використовується духова шафа. Маленьких дітей слід 
утримувати на безпечній відстані.

• УВАГА: Перш ніж проводити будь-які роботи чи 
обслуговування приладу, від’єднайте його від мережі 
електроживлення.

• УВАГА: для того, щоб уникнути небезпеки ненавмисного 
скидання термовимикача, прилад не повинен живитися 
через такий зовнішній пристрій комутації, як таймер, чи 
підключатися до схеми, яка регулярно вмикається та 
вимикається.

• Діти віком до 8 років не повинні наближатися до приладу 
або ж перебувати під постійним наглядом.

• Не дозволяйте дітям гратися з приладом. Використання 
приладу особами віком від 8 років, а також особами з 
обмеженими фізичними, сенсорними чи розумовими 
можливостями, без досвіду або знань про прилад повинно 
здійснюватися лише під наглядом або ж після отримання 
належних інструкцій з експлуатації. Таке використання 
повинно бути безпечним та здійснюватися з усвідомленням 

Вказівки з техніки безпеки 
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можливих ризиків.
• Очищення та обслуговування не повинно здійснюватися 

дітьми без нагляду.
• Не використовуйте шорсткі або абразивні матеріали або 

гострі металеві шкребки, щоб очистити скло дверцят 
духовки, оскільки вони можуть подряпати поверхню та 
призвести до розколу скла.

• Вимкніть духовку перш ніж усунути знімні деталі, а після 
очищення зберіть їх відповідно до інструкцій.

• Використовуйте лише зонд для м’яса, рекомендований для 
цієї духовки.

• Не використовуйте для чищення виробу пароочисник або 
пристрій із розбризкувачем високого тиску.

• ЯКЩО ДУХОВКА НАДАЄТЬСЯ ВИРОБНИКОМ БЕЗ ВИЛКИ:
ПРИЛАД НЕ ПОВИНЕН БУТИ ПІДКЛЮЧЕНИЙ ДО ДЖЕРЕЛА 
ЖИВЛЕННЯ ЗА ДОПОМОГОЮ ШТЕКЕРА АБО РОЗЕТКИ, 
АЛЕ ПОВИНЕН БУТИ ПІДКЛЮЧЕНИЙ БЕЗПОСЕРЕДНЬО 
ДО МЕРЕЖІ ЖИВЛЕННЯ. Підключення до джерела живлення 
повинно здійснюватися відповідним кваліфікованим 
фахівцем. Щоб мати установку, що відповідає чинному 
законодавству з безпеки, печь повинна бути підключена 
тільки за допомогою всеполюсного вимикача, з розділенням 
контактів відповідно до вимог для категорії перенапруги III,  
між приладом і джерелом живлення. Всеполюсний вимикач 
повинен нести максимальне підключене навантаження 
і повинен відповідати чинному законодавству. Жовто-
зелений кабель заземлення не повинен перериватися 
вимикачем. Всеполюсний вимикач, що використовується 
для з ‘єднання, повинен бути легко доступним при 
встановленні приладу.
Підключення до джерела живлення повинно здійснюватися 
відповідним кваліфікованим фахівцем з урахуванням 
полярності печі та джерела живлення.
Роз ‘єднання повинно бути досягнуто за допомогою 
вимикача в фіксованому дроті відповідно до правил 
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електропроводки,
• ЕСЛИ ДУХОВКА НАДАЄТЬСЯ ВИРОБНИКОМ З ВИЛКОЮ:

Розетка повинна бути придатною для навантаження, 
зазначеного на табличці, і повинна мати підключений 
і працюючий контакт заземлення. Провід заземлення 
позначений жовто-зеленим кольором. Цю операцію повинен 
виконувати кваліфікований фахівець. У разі несумісності 
розетки з вилкою приладу, попросіть кваліфікованого 
електрика замінити розетку іншим відповідним типом. 
Вилка та розетка повинні відповідати діючим нормам 
встановлення в країні. Підключення до джерела живлення 
також може бути здійснено шляхом встановлення 
всеполюсного вимикача, з розділенням контактів відповідно 
до вимог для категорії перенапруги III, між приладом і 
джерелом живлення, який може нести максимальне 
підключене навантаження і що відповідає чинному 
законодавству. Жовто-зелений кабель заземлення не 
повинен перериватися вимикачем. Розетка чи всеполярний 
вимикач, що використовуються для підключення, повинні 
залишатися легкодоступними після встановлення приладу. 
•Відключення може здійснюватися за рахунок доступності 
вилки або включенням перемикача у фіксовану проводку 
відповідно до правил монтажу. 

• Якщо кабель живлення пошкоджено, його потрібно замінити 
кабелем чи спеціальним комплектом проводів, наданим 
виробником, або звернутися до відділу обслуговування 
клієнтів.

• Кабель живлення повинен відповідати типу H05V2V2-F. Це 
повинен виконувати фахівець належної кваліфікації. Провід 
заземлення (жовто-зелений) повинен бути приблизно на 
10 мм довшим за інші проводи. У разі потреби будь-якого 
ремонту, звертайтеся лише до Відділу обслуговування 
клієнтів та попросіть використовувати оригінальні запасні 
частини.

• Недотримання вищезазначених вказівок може негативно 
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вплинути на безпеку приладу та анулювати гарантію.
• Перед очищення потрібно усунути будь- які залишки 

розлитих речовин.
• Тривале порушення подачі електроенергії під час циклу 

готування може призвести до несправності монітора. У 
такому разі слід звернутися до служби підтримки клієнтів.

• Прилад не слід встановлювати за декоративними 
дверцятами, оскільки це призведе до перенагрівання.

• Розміщуючи полицю всередині, переконайтеся, що 
обмежувач спрямовано вгору та в задню частину порожнини. 
Полицю потрібно повністю помістити в порожнину.

• Під час вставки решітчатого дека зверніть увагу на те, що 
антиковзка кромка буде розташована позаду і вгорі.

• УВАГА: Не використовуйте алюмінієву фольгу чи одноразові 
захисні засоби, доступні в магазинах, для захисту стінок 
духовки. Алюмінієва фольга чи будь-які інші захисні засоби, 
при контакті з нагрітою емальованою поверхнею, можуть 
розплавитися та пошкодити її.

• УВАГА: Ніколи не знімайте ущільнення дверцят духовки.
• ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ: Не наповнюйте дно духовки водою під час 

приготування або, коли духовка гаряча.
• Для роботи пристрою на номінальній частоті не потрібно 

жодних додаткових операцій/налаштувань.
• Духова шафа може бути розташована вгорі в колоні або під 

стільницею. Перед кріпленням слід забезпечити хорошу 
вентиляцію у відсіку, до якого встановлюється духова шафа, 
щоб забезпечити належну циркуляцію свіжого повітря, 
необхідного для охолодження та захисту внутрішніх частин. 
Зробіть отвори, зазначені на останній сторінці, відповідно 
до типу фітингу.

• Для правильного використання духової шафи доцільно 
розміщувати страви так, щоб вони не контактували 
безпосередньо з решітками й деками, а натомість 
використовувати папір для випічки та (або) спеціальні 
ємності.
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Загальні інструкції

Вказівки з техніки безпеки

Дякуємо, що обрали один з наших приладів. Для ефективного використання духовки 
вам слід ретельно ознайомитися з цим посібником та зберегти його на майбутнє. Перед 
встановленням духовки, запишіть серійний номер, щоб надати його працівнику служби 
підтримки клієнтів у разі необхідності ремонту. Витягнувши прилад з коробки, перевірте 
відсутність будь-яких пошкоджень, які могли виникнути під час транспортування. У разі 
виникнення сумнівів, не використовуйте прилад та зверніться до кваліфікованого техніка 
за порадою. Зберігайте всі пакувальні матеріали (пластикові пакети, полістирол, цвяхи) в 
недоступному для дітей місці. При першому ввімкненні приладу можлива поява сильного 
запаху диму внаслідок нагрівання клею на ізоляційних панелях навколо духовки. Це 
цілком нормально і в такому разі потрібно зачекати, поки розсіється дим, перш ніж 
поміщати їжу в духовку. Виробник не несе жодної відповідальності в разі недотримання 
інструкцій, поданих у цьому документі. 
ПРИМІТКА: функції, властивості та додаткове обладнання духовки, які наведені в цьому 
посібнику, можуть відрізнятися залежно від придбаної моделі. 

Використовуйте духовку лише за призначенням, а саме для приготування їжі. Будь-яке інше 
використання, наприклад, як джерела тепла, є неправильним та відповідно небезпечним. 
Виробник не несе відповідальності за будь-яку шкоду заподіяну внаслідок неправильного, 
невідповідного чи нерозумного використання приладу. Використання будь-якого 
електричного приладу передбачає дотримання деяких фундаментальних правил: 
- не тягніть кабель живлення, щоб витягнути вилку з розетки;
- не торкайтеся приладу вологими чи мокрими руками або ногами;
- як правило, не рекомендується використовувати адаптери, розгалужувачі та продовжувачі;
- у випадку несправності та/чи невідповідної роботи, вимкніть прилад і не намагайтеся 
відремонтувати його.

Електрична безпека
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНІ ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ПОВИННІ ЗДІЙСНЮВАТИСЯ ЕЛЕКТРИКОМ АБО 
КВАЛІФІКОВАНИМ ТЕХНІКОМ. Живлення, яке подається до духовки, повинно 
відповідати діючим законам країни, де цей прилад встановлюється. Виробник не несе 
відповідальності за будь-яку шкоду, заподіяну внаслідок недотримання цих інструкцій. 
Духовка повинна бути підключена до електромережі через розетку із заземленням або 
за допомогою всеполярного вимикача, залежно від діючих законів у країні, де цей прилад 
встановлюється. Подача живлення повинна бути захищена належними запобіжниками, 
а кабелі повинні мати поперечний переріз, що забезпечує належну подачу струму до 
духовки. 

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ 
Подача живлення до духовки повинна здійснюватися за допомогою кабелю, 
підключеного до електромережі з напругою 220-240 В та потужністю 50 Гц між фазами 
або між фазою та нулем. Перед підключенням духовки до електромережі необхідно 
перевірити: 
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- напругу живлення, вказану на датчику;
- налаштування вимикача. Провід заземлення, підключений до затискача заземлення 
духовки, повинен бути підключений до затискача заземлення джерела живлення. 

УВАГА
Перед підключенням духовки до джерела живлення попросіть кваліфікованого 
електрика перевірити нерозривність затискача заземлення джерела живлення. 
Виробник не несе відповідальності за будь-які інциденти чи інші проблеми, спричинені 
неправильним підключенням духовки до затискача заземлення або ж дефектами 
нерозривності з’єднання заземлення.

ПРИМІТКА: оскільки духовка потребує обслуговування, рекомендується забезпечити 
доступність ще однієї розетки для підключення духовки в разі ї ї переміщення з основного 
місця встановлення. Заміна кабелю живлення повинна виконуватися лише працівником 
технічної служби або ж техніками з належною кваліфікацією. 

Рекомендації

Встановлення

Після кожного використання духовки мінімальне очищення дасть змогу тримати ї ї в 
чистоті. Не використовуйте алюмінієву фольгу чи одноразові захисні засоби, доступні в 
магазинах, для захисту стінок духовки. Алюмінієва фольга чи будь-які інші захисні засоби, 
при контакті з нагрітою емальованою поверхнею, можуть розплавитися та пошкодити 
поверхню. Щоб запобігти надмірному забрудненню духовки та виділенню внаслідок цього 
сильного запаху диму, ми рекомендуємо не використовувати духовку при дуже високих 
температурах. Краще продовжити час приготування та трохи зменшити температуру. 
Крім додаткового обладнання, яке постачається з духовкою, ми рекомендуємо 
використовувати лише посуд та форми для випічки, стійкі до високих температур. 

Виробники не зобов’язані виконувати встановлення приладу. Допомога виробника для 
усунення несправностей, пов’язаних з неправильним встановленням, не покривається 
гарантією. Кваліфікований персонал повинен дотримуватися інструкцій зі встановлення. 
Неналежне встановлення може заподіяти шкоду або збитки людям, тваринам чи майну. 
Виробник не несе відповідальності за таку шкоду чи травму.
Духовку можна розмістити в пеналі або ж під стільницею. Перед закріпленням слід 
забезпечити хорошу вентиляцію в проміжку для духовки, щоб гарантувати належну 
циркуляцію повітря, необхідну для охолодження та захисту внутрішніх частин. Зробіть 
отвори, які зазначені на останній сторінці, відповідно до типу кріплення. 
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Перше застосування
ПОПЕРЕДНЄ ОЧИЩЕННЯ
Очистіть духовку перед першим застосуванням. Протріть зовнішні поверхні м’якою вологою 
тканиною. Промийте все додаткове обладнання та протріть духовку всередині за допомогою 
розчину гарячої води та рідини для миття посуду. Налаштуйте порожню духовку на максимальну 
температуру та залиште її працювати на одну годину. Це усуне будь-який запах нового приладу. 

1. Панель управління
2. Положення полиць (бічна дротяна 

решітка, якщо входить до комплекту)
3. Решітки
4. Дека
5. Вентилятор (за наявності)
6. Дверцята духової шафи
7. Бічні дротяні решітки (за наявності: 

тільки для пласкої порожнини)
8. Серійний номер

Опис виробу

Бічні дротові решітки

Розташовані з обох боків порожнини духової
шафи, тримають металеві решітки та лотки 
для крапель.

ПРИЛАДДЯ

Лоток для крапель Металева решітка

Збирає залишки, які стікають під час приго-
тування їжі на грилі.

Вміщує дека для випічки й тарілки.
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Опис дисплея

1. Хвилинка
2. Налаштування годинника
3. Час приготування
4. Блокування від дітей
5. Дисплей температури або годинника
6. Елементи регулювання РК-дисплею
7. Ручка перемикання термостата
8. Ручка перемикання функцій

УВАГА: перше, що потрібно зробити після 
встановлення духовки чи припинення 
подачі електроенергії (у такому випадку 
дисплей моргатиме і відображатиме 12:00) – 
це налаштувати правильний час. Це можна 
зробити наступним чином. 

•Натисніть центральну кнопку 4 рази
•Встановіть час за допомогою кнопок «-», 
«+».
• Відпустіть усі кнопки.

УВАГА: Пекти працюватимуть лише із 
встановленням годинника

87

1 3
5

6

2 4

87

175
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ФУНКЦІЯ ЯК 
ВИКОРИСТОВУВАТИ ЯК ДЕЯКТИВАТИ Що це робить ПРИМІТКА

КЛЮЧ БЛОК

Функція блокування 
дітей активується, 
торкнувшись кнопки 
“Встановити” (+) 
протягом мінімум 
5 секунд. З цього 
момента дисплеї 
через раз блимає 
слово STOP (СТОП) 
і відображається 
поточний час.

Із цієї миті всі інші 
функції блокуються, 
світлодіодний 
індикатор блокування 
від дітей починає 
світитися, а на дисплеї 
через раз блимає 
слово STOP (СТОП) 
і відображається 
поточний час.

 Функція 
блокування дитини 
дезактивується, 
доторкнувшись до 
набору тачпада (+) 
щся, і всі функції 
знову доступні для 
вибору. 

Із цієї миті 
світлодіодний 
індикатор 
блокування 
доступу від дітей 
вимикається, і 
всі функції знову 
доступні для 
вибору.

МІНУТ
Менше

Натисніть 
центральну кнопку 
3 рази

Натисніть кнопки “-” 
“+”, щоб встановити 
потрібний час

Відпустіть усі кнопки

Коли мине 
становлений 
час, увімкнеться 
звуковий сигнал. 
Цей сигнал 
припиниться 
самостійно, 
однак його можна 
вимкнути зразу, 
натиснувши будь-
яку кнопку.

Звучить 
сигнал у кінці 
встановленого 
часу.

Під час процесу 
на дисплеї 
відображається 
час, що залишився.

Дозволяє 
використовувати 
духовку як будильник 
(може бути активована 
як за допомогою 
духовки, так і без 
експлуатації духовки)

Пригот-
ування

TIME

Виберіть функції 
приготування за 
допомогою ручки 
функцій духової 
шафи, а також 
температуру 
приготування за 
допомогою ручки 
термостата.

Натисніть 
центральну кнопку 
1 разів

Натисніть кнопки 
“-” або “+”, щоб 
встановити 
необхідну тривалість 
приготування

Відпустіть усі кнопки
ПРИМІТКА. Якщо 
духова шафа 
вимкнена або 
світиться лампочка, 
функція планування 
часу приготування не 
працюватиме.

Натисніть будь-
яку кнопку, 
щоб зупинити 
сигнал. Натисніть 
центральну 
кнопку, щоб 
повернутися до 
функції годинника.

Це дозволяє 
встановити 
час готування, 
необхідний для 
обраного рецепта.

Щоб перевірити, як 
довго залишатись, 
натисніть кнопку 
MENU 1 раз.

Щоб змінити / 
змінити заданий 
час, натисніть 
MENU та кнопки 
“-” “+”.

Наприкінці програми 
прилад видасть 3 
попереджувальних 
сигнали, а на дисплеї 
з’явиться повідомлення 
End (Кінець).
Установіть перемикач 
функцій у положення 
“0”, щоб повернутися до 
функції годинника.
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Режими приготування

* Перевірено відповідно до стандарту EN 60350-1 щодо споживання енергії та енергетичного класу.

Індикатор
функції

Діапазон
температур,

°C

Діапазон
° C Функція

ЛАМПА: Вмикає освітлення духовки.

РОЗМОРОЖЕННЯ: Коли індикатор встановлено в це 
положення.
Вентилятор циркулює повітря кімнатної температури 
навколо замороженої їжі, розморожуючи ї ї протягом 
декількох хвилин без зміни вмісту білка.

210 50 ÷ MAX

ПРИГОТУВАННЯ ЗА ДОПОМОГОЮ ВЕНТИЛЯТОРА: Ми 
рекомендуємо використовувати цей метод для птиці, 
кондитерських виробів, риби та овочів. Тепло проникає в 
їжу краще, а час приготування і попереднього нагрівання 
зменшується. Ви можете готувати різні страви одночасно 
з однаковою підготовкою або без неї в одній або декількох 
позиціях. Цей метод приготування забезпечує рівномірний 
розподіл тепла, а запахи не змішуються.

190 50 ÷ MAX

* ПРИГОТУВАННЯ НА СВІТЛІ: Дана функція дозволяє 
зберегти корисні властивості їжі в процесі ї ї приготування, 
при цьому зменшуючи необхідну кількість жиру та олії. 
Поєднання нагрівальних елементів з пульсуючим потоком 
повітрям гарантує ідеальний результат. приготування.

210 50 ÷ MAX

ВЕНТИЛЯТОР + НИЖНІЙ ЕЛЕМЕНТ Нагрівальний елемент 
внизу духовки використовується разом з вентилятором, який 
циркулює повітря всередині духовки. Цей метод ідеально 
підходить для соковитих фруктових фланів, пирогів, кішів і 
пате. Він запобігає пересиханню їжі та забезпечує ріст тіста 
на хліб, торт тощо.

220 50 ÷ MAX

* ТРАДИЦІЙНА: Використовуються обидва елементи – 
верхній і нижній. Нагрійте духовку протягом десяти хвилин. 
Цей метод ідеально підходить для будь-якого традиційного 
запікання. Для приготування червоного м’яса, ноги ягняти, 
дикої качки, хліба, їжі у фользі (папілотів), випічки з листкового 
тіста. Помістіть їжу в посуді на полиці.

230 50 ÷ MAX

ГРИЛЬ: використовуйте гриль із зачиненими дверцятами.
Використовується лише верхній нагрівальний елемент, 
а температуру можна регулювати. Для підготовки 
нагрівальних елементів необхідно розігріти духовку 
протягом п’яти хвилин. Чудово підходить для страв на грилі, 
кебабів і гратенів. Біле м’ясо слід помістити на відстані від 
гриля. Час приготування довший, але м’ясо буде смачніше. 
Ви можете помістити червоне м’ясо та рибне філе на полицю, 
під якою знаходиться піддон для збору рідини. 

220 50 ÷ MAX
ПІЦА: Ця функція забезпечує циркуляцію гарячого повітря 
в духовці, що забезпечує бездоганний результат для таких 
страв, як піца чи торт.
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Завдяки регулярному очищенню тривалість 
експлуатації приладу можна продовжити. 
Перед проведенням будь-якого очищення, 
зачекайте поки духовка охолоне. Ніколи 
не використовуйте для чищення абразивні 
мийні засоби, сталеві чи гострі предмети, 
щоб не пошкодити емальовані деталі. 
Використовуйте тільки воду, мило або мийні 
засоби на основі відбілювача (аміаку).

СКЛЯНІ ЧАСТИНИ
Після кожного використання духовки 
доцільно очистити скляне віконце 
поглинаючим кухонним рушником. 
Для видалення більш стійких плям, 
використовуйте змочену мийним засобом та 
добре викручену губку, після чого промийте 
водою.

УЩІЛЬНЕННЯ ВІКОНЦЯ ДУХОВКИ
Брудні ущільнення можна промити вологою 
губкою.

Очищення та обслуговування духовки

ДЕМОНТАЖ ТА ОЧИЩЕННЯ БІЧНИХ ПАНЕЛЕЙ
1. Вийміть панелі, потягнувши їх в напрямку, як показують стрілки (див. нижче).
2. Щоб очистити панелі, помістіть їх в посудомийну машину або протріть мокрою губкою 
та висушіть.
3. Після очищення, помістіть панелі на своє місце у зворотньому порядку.

Обслуговування

ДОДАТКОВЕ ОБЛАДНАННЯ
Додаткове обладнання можна очищувати 
вологою мильною губкою, після чого 
слід промити і висушити їх. Уникайте 
використання абразивних мийних засобів.

ПІДДОН ДЛЯ ЗБОРУ РІДИНИ
Після використання гриля витягніть 
піддон з духовки. Вилийте гарячий жир у 
контейнер та промийте піддон у гарячій воді, 
використовуючи губку та рідину для миття 
посуду.
Якщо залишаються жирні залишки, занурте 
піддон у воду з мийним засобом. Крім того, 
ви можете вимити піддон у посудомийній 
машині або використати мийний засіб для 
промислової печі. Ніколи не поміщайте 
брудний піддон назад в духовку.

ЗАМІНА ЛАМПИ
1. Від’єднайте духовку від електромережі.
2. Зніміть скляну кришку, відкрутіть лампу 
та замініть ї ї новою того ж типу.
3. Після заміни несправної лампи, помістіть 
скляну кришку на своє місце. 

Цей виріб містить одне або кілька джерел 
світла класу енергоефективності  G 
(лампа) /             F (10 світлодіодів).
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Функція Aquactiva
Під час процедури Aquactiva використовується пара для усунення залишків жиру та їжі з 
духовки.
1. Налийте 300 мл води в контейнер Aquactiva, що знаходиться внизу духовки.

2. Встановіть духовку в режим статичного нагрівання (     )або нагрівання знизу (     ).
3. Налаштуйте температуру для значка Aquactiva  
4. Дозвольте програмі працювати впродовж 30 хвилин.
5. Через 30 хвилин вимкніть програму та дозвольте духовці охолонути.
6. Після того, як прилад охолоне, очистіть внутрішні поверхні за допомогою ганчірки.

Увага:
Перш ніж торкатися приладу, переконайтесь у тому, що він холодний.
При поводженні з нагрівальними поверхнями слід бути особливо обачним, оскільки існує ризик 
отримання опіків. Використовуйте дистильовану або питну воду.

300 ml
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Управління відходами та захист навколишнього едовища

Даний прилад має 
маркування відповідно до 
Директиви ЄС 2012/19/EU 
щодо відходів електричного 
та електронного 
обладнання (ВЕЕО). ВЕЕО 
містять як забруднюючі 

речовини (які можуть негативно впливати 
на навколишнє середовище), так і базові 
елементи (які можуть бути використані 
повторно). Важливо, щоб ВЕЕО проходили 
особливу обробку для належного усунення 
та переробки забруднюючих речовин, а 
також для відновлення всіх матеріалів. 
Фізичні особи можуть відігравати важливу 
роль у забезпеченні того, щоб ВЕЕО не 
стали проблемою для навколишнього 
середовища; необхідно дотримуватися 
певних основних правил:
- ВЕЕО не слід поміщати разом з 
побутовими відходами;
- ВЕЕО слід доправити в спеціалізовані 
пункти збору, які управляються міською 
владою або
зареєстрованою компанією.
У багатьох країнах для великих ВЕЕО 
здійснюється забір з дому. Коли ви 
купуєте новий прилад, старий може бути 

Виявлення та вирішення несправностей

ПРОБЛЕМА МОЖЛИВА ПРИЧИНА Solution 

Духовка не нагрівається Годинник не налаштовано Налаштуйте годинник

Духовка не нагрівається Функція готування та
температура не встановлені

Переконайтеся у 
правильності необхідних 
налаштувань

Немає реакції 
користувальницького 
інтерфейсу туші

Пар і конденсація на
панель інтерфейсу 
користувача

Очистіть тканиною з мікрофібри на 
панелі керування користувача, щоб 
видалити конденсаційний шар

повернений у точку роздрібної торгівлі, 
яка повинна безкоштовно забрати його за 
принципом один до одного, за умови якщо 
це аналогічне обладнання, яке має ті ж 
функції, що й новий прилад.

ЗБЕРЕЖЕННЯ ТА ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНЕ 
СТАВЛЕННЯ ДО НАВКОЛИШНЬОГО 
СЕРЕДОВИЩА
При можливості уникайте попереднього 
нагрівання духовки та завжди заповнюйте 
ї ї. Відкривайте дверцята духовки якомога 
рідше, тому що тепло з порожнини 
розсіюється при кожному відкриванні. Для 
суттєвого енергозбереження вимкніть 
духовку за 5-10 хвилин до закінчення часу 
готування та використовуйте залишкове 
тепло, яке продовжує вироблятися 
духовкою. Щоб уникнути поширення 
тепла з порожнини, підтримуйте 
чистоту ущільнень. Якщо ваш договір 
на електропостачання базується на 
погодинному тарифі, програма “затримка 
готування” зробить енергозбереження ще 
простішим за допомогою початку процесу 
готування в години зі зниженим тарифом.
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• Κατά την διάρκεια του μαγειρέματος, μπορεί να συμπυκνωθεί 
υγρασία μέσα στον θάλαμο του φούρνου ή επάνω στο τζάμι 
της πόρτας. Αυτό είναι ένα φυσιολογικό φαινόμενο. Για να 
μειώσετε το φαινόμενο αυτό, περιμένετε 10-15 λεπτά μετά 
από το άναμμα του φούρνου πριν βάλετε τρόφιμα μέσα στον 
φούρνο. Σε κάθε περίπτωση, η συμπύκνωση εξαφανίζεται 
όταν φτάσει ο φούρνος σε θερμοκρασία μαγειρέματος.

• Μαγειρέψτε τα λαχανικά μέσα σε ένα σκεύος με καπάκι αντί 
σε έναν ανοιχτό δίσκο.

• Αποφύγετε να αφήνετε τρόφιμα μέσα στον φούρνο αφού τα 
έχετε μαγειρέψει για περισσότερο από 15/20 λεπτά.

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: η συσκευή και τα προσβάσιμα τμήματα 
θερμαίνονται πολύ κατά την διάρκεια της χρήσης. Προσέξτε 
να μην ακουμπήσετε οποιαδήποτε θερμά τμήματα.

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: τα προσβάσιμα μέρη μπορεί να ζεσταθούν 
όταν χρησιμοποιείται ο φούρνος. Τα μικρά παιδιά πρέπει να 
παραμένουν πάντοτε σε απόσταση ασφαλείας.

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αποσυνδέστε οπωσδήποτε τη συσκευή 
από την παροχή ρεύματος πριν πραγματοποιήσετε την 
οποιαδήποτε εργασία ή συντήρηση.

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: για να αποφύγετε οποιοδήποτε κίνδυνο 
μπορεί να προκληθεί από την ακούσια επαναφορά της 
θερμικής ασφάλειας, η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να τροφοδοτείται 
από ενός εξωτερικό διακόπτη ελέγχου, όπως ένας 
χρονοδιακόπτης, ή να συνδέεται σε ένα κύκλωμα το οποίο 
ενεργοποιείται και απενεργοποιείται τακτικά.

• Τα παιδιά κάτω των 8 ετών θα πρέπει να παραμένουν σε μία 
ασφαλή απόσταση από την συσκευή εάν δεν βρίσκονται υπό 
συνεχή επίβλεψη.

• Τα παιδιά δεν θα πρέπει να παίζουν με την συσκευή.
• Η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από εκείνους που έχουν 

ηλικία 8 ετών και άνω και από εκείνους που έχουν μειωμένες 

Ενδείξεις ασφαλείας
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σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες, χωρίς 
εμπειρία ή γνώση του προϊόντος, μόνο εάν επιβλέπονται 
ή τους έχουν δοθεί οδηγίες σχετικά με την λειτουργία της 
συσκευής, με ένα ασφαλή τρόπο και με επίγνωση των πιθανών 
κινδύνων.

• Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση δεν θα πρέπει να εκτελείται 
από παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε άγρια ή λειαντικά υλικά ή αιχμηρές 
μεταλλικές ξύστρες για να καθαρίσετε τα τζάμια της πόρτας 
του φούρνου, γιατί μπορεί να γρατζουνίσουν την επιφάνεια 
και να προκαλέσουν θάμπωμα του τζαμιού.

• Ο φούρνος πρέπει να έχει σβήσει πριν βγάλετε τα 
αφαιρούμενα μέρη. Μετά τον καθαρισμό συναρμολογείστε 
και πάλι σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες.

• Χρησιμοποιείστε μόνο τον αισθητήρα κρέατος που 
συνιστάται για αυτό τον φούρνο.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ατμοκαθαριστή ή σπρέι υψηλής πίεσης 
για τις εργασίες καθαρισμού.

• ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΠΟΥ Ο ΦΟΎΡΝΟΣ ΠΑΡΈΧΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΌ ΤΟΝ 
ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΉ ΧΩΡΊΣ ΒΎΣΜΑ:
Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΉ ΔΕΝ ΠΡΈΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΊΝΑΙ ΣΥΝΔΕΔΕΜΈΝΗ 
ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΗΓΉ ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΣΊΑΣ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΏΝΤΑΣ 
ΒΎΣΜΑ Ή ΠΡΊΖΕΣ, ΑΛΛΆ ΠΡΈΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΊΝΑΙ ΑΠΕΥΘΕΊΑΣ 
ΣΥΝΔΕΔΕΜΈΝΗ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΧΉ ΡΕΎΜΑΤΟΣ. Η σύνδεση 
με την πηγή τροφοδοσίας πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται από 
επαγγελματία με τα κατάλληλα προσόντα. Προκειμένου να 
υπάρχει εγκατάσταση σύμφωνη με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία 
για την ασφάλεια, ο φούρνος πρέπει να συνδέεται μόνο 
τοποθετώντας έναν ασφαλειοδιακόπτη μεταξύ της 
συσκευής και της πηγής τροφοδοσίας, με διαχωρισμό 
επαφής σύμφωνο με τις απαιτήσεις για την κατηγορία 
υπέρτασης III. Ο ασφαλειοδιακόπτης πρέπει να φέρει το 
μέγιστο συνδεδεμένο φορτίο και να συμμορφώνεται με την 
ισχύουσα νομοθεσία. Το κίτρινο-πράσινο καλώδιο γείωσης 
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δεν πρέπει να διακόπτεται από τον ασφαλειοδιακόπτη. Ο 
ασφαλειοδιακόπτης που χρησιμοποιείται για τη σύνδεση 
πρέπει να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμος όταν έχει τοποθετηθεί 
η συσκευή στη θέση της.
Η σύνδεση με την πηγή τροφοδοσίας πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιείται από επαγγελματία με τα κατάλληλα 
προσόντα, λαμβάνοντας υπόψη την πολικότητα του φούρνου 
και της πηγής τροφοδοσίας.
Η αποσύνδεση πρέπει να επιτυγχάνεται ενσωματώνοντας 
ένα διακόπτη στη σταθερή καλωδίωση σύμφωνα με τους 
κανόνες καλωδίωσης

• ΑΝ Ο ΦΟΎΡΝΟΣ ΠΑΡΈΧΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΟΝ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΉ ΜΕ 
ΒΎΣΜΑ:
Η πρίζα πρέπει να είναι κατάλληλη για το φορτίο που 
αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα και πρέπει να έχει επαφή γείωσης 
συνδεδεμένη και σε λειτουργία. Ο αγωγός της γείωσης 
έχει κίτρινο-πράσινο χρώμα. Αυτή η εργασία θα πρέπει να 
εκτελείται από πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία. Σε περίπτωση 
ασυμβατότητας μεταξύ της πρίζας και του φις της πρίζας της 
συσκευής, ζητήστε από έναν πιστοποιημένο ηλεκτρολόγο να 
αντικαταστήσει την πρίζα με μία άλλη κατάλληλου τύπου. Το 
φις και η πρίζα πρέπει να συμμορφώνονται με τους ισχύοντες 
κανόνες της χώρας εγκατάστασης. Η σύνδεση στην πηγή 
τροφοδοσίας μπορεί επίσης να γίνει τοποθετώντας έναν 
πολυπολικό ασφαλειοδιακόπτη μεταξύ της συσκευής και 
της πηγής τροφοδοσίας, ο οποίος να μπορεί να αντέξει το 
μέγιστο συνδεδεμένο φορτίο και να είναι σύμφωνος με την 
ισχύουσα νομοθεσία. Το κίτρινο-πράσινο καλώδιο γείωσης 
δεν πρέπει να διακόπτεται από τον ασφαλειοδιακόπτη. Η 
πρίζα ή ο ασφαλειοδιακόπτης που χρησιμοποιείται για τη 
σύνδεση θα πρέπει να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμος όταν έχει 
τοποθετηθεί η συσκευή στη θέση της.
Η αποσύνδεση μπορεί να επιτευχθεί έχοντας πρόσβαση 
στο φις ή ενσωματώνοντας έναν διακόπτη στην σταθερή 



GR 76

καλωδίωση σύμφωνα με τους κανόνες καλωδίωσης. 
• Εάν έχει πάθει ζημιά το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας του ρεύματος, 

θα πρέπει να αντικαθίσταται με ένα καλώδιο ή μία ειδική 
δέσμη διαθέσιμη από τον κατασκευαστή ή επικοινωνώντας με 
την υπηρεσία τεχνικής εξυπηρέτησης. Ο τύπος του καλωδίου 
τροφοδοσίας πρέπει να είναι H05V2V2-F. Αυτή η εργασία 
θα πρέπει να εκτελείται από πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία. 
Ο αγωγός  της γείωσης (κίτρινο-πράσινο) πρέπει να είναι 
μακρύτερος κατά περίπου 10 mm από τους άλλους αγωγούς. 
Για οποιεσδήποτε επισκευές, συμβουλευθείτε μόνο το τμήμα 
εξυπηρέτησης πελατών και ζητήστε την χρήση γνήσιων 
ανταλλακτικών.

• Η αδυναμία συμμόρφωσης με τα ανωτέρω μπορεί να θέσει 
σε κίνδυνο την ασφάλεια της συσκευής και να ακυρώσει την 
εγγύηση.

• Οποιοδήποτε υλικό που έχει χυθεί και περισσεύει θα πρέπει 
να αφαιρείται πριν από τον καθαρισμό.

• Μία παρατεταμένη διακοπή της τροφοδοσίας του ρεύματος 
που εμφανίζεται κατά τη διάρκεια της φάσης μαγειρέματος 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία της οθόνης. Σε αυτή την 
περίπτωση επικοινωνήστε με την υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης 
πελατών.

• Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να τοποθετείται πίσω από μια 
διακοσμητική πόρτα για να αποφευχθεί η υπερθέρμανση.

• Όταν τοποθετείτε το ράφι στο εσωτερικό, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το 
τέρμα είναι στραμμένο προς τα επάνω και στο πίσω μέρος 
της κοιλότητας. Το ράφι πρέπει να μεπι τελείως μέσα στην 
κοιλότητα.

• Όταν τοποθετείτε τον δίσκο πλέγματος προσέξτε ότι πρέπει 
η αντιολισθητική άκρη του να είναι τοποθετημένη προς τα 
πίσω και προς τα επάνω.

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην σκεπάζετε τα τοιχώματα του 
φούρνου με αλουμινόχαρτο ή προστατευτικά μίας χρήσης 
που διατίθενται από τα καταστήματα. Το αλουμινόχαρτο 
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ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο προστατευτικό, όταν είναι σε άμεση 
επαφή με το θερμό σμάλτο, υπάρχει κίνδυνος να λιώσει και 
να καταστρέψει το σμάλτο των εσωτερικών τοιχωμάτων.

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ποτέ μην αφαιρείτε το λάστιχο της πόρτας 
του φούρνου.

• ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην ξαναγεμίζετε το κάτω μέρος της κοιλότητας 
με νερό κατά τη διάρκεια του μαγειρέματος ή όταν ο φούρνος 
είναι ζεστός.

• Δεν απαιτείται καμία πρόσθετη ενέργεια/ρύθμιση για τη 
λειτουργία της συσκευής στις ονομαστικές συχνότητες.

• Ο φούρνος μπορεί να βρίσκεται ψηλά επάνω σε μια (υψηλή) 
βάση ή κάτω από τον πάγκο εργασίας. Πριν από τη στερέωση 
και σταθεροποίηση, πρέπει να εξασφαλίσετε καλό αερισμό 
στον χώρο του φούρνου ώστε να επιτρέπεται η σωστή 
κυκλοφορία του φρέσκου αέρα που απαιτείται για την ψύξη 
και την προστασία των εσωτερικών μερών. Δημιουργήστε 
τα αντίστοιχα ανοίγματα που αναφέρονται στην τελευταία 
σελίδα ανάλογα με τον τύπο της τοποθέτησης.

• Για την πιο σωστή χρήση του φούρνου, καλό είναι να μην 
έρχονται τα τρόφιμα σε άμεση επαφή με τις σχάρες και τους 
δίσκους, αλλά να χρησιμοποιείτε τα ειδικά αντικολλητικά 
χαρτιά φούρνου ή/και ειδικά δοχεία.
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Γενικές οδηγίες

Ενδείξεις ασφαλείας

Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε ένα από τα προϊόντα μας. Για να έχετε τα καλύτερα αποτελέσματα 
με τον φούρνο σας, θα πρέπει να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών χρήσης και 
να το φυλάξετε για μελλοντική αναφορά. Πριν τοποθετήσετε τον φούρνο, σημειώστε τον σειριακό 
αριθμό έτσι ώστε να μπορείτε να τον δώσετε στο προσωπικό της υπηρεσίας εξυπηρέτησης 
πελατών εάν πρέπει να γίνει μία επισκευή.   Αφού έχετε αφαιρέσει
τον φούρνο από την συσκευασία του, ελέγξτε ότι δεν έχει πάθει ζημιά κατά την διάρκεια 
της μεταφοράς. Εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε αμφιβολία, μην χρησιμοποιήσετε τον φούρνο και 
επικοινωνήστε με ένα πιστοποιημένο τεχνικό για συμβουλές. Κρατήστε όλα τα υλικά της 
συσκευασίας (πλαστικές σακούλες, πολυστερίνες, καρφιά) μακριά από παιδιά. Όταν ανάβει 
ο φούρνος για πρώτη φορά, μπορεί να εμφανιστεί έντονος καπνός μαζί με μυρωδιά, ο οποίος 
προκαλείται από την κόλλα που υπάρχει επάνω στα μονωτικά πλαίσια που περιβάλουν τον φούρνο 
τα οποία θερμαίνονται για πρώτη φορά. Αυτό είναι απολύτως φυσιολογικό και, εάν εμφανιστεί, 
θα πρέπει να περιμένετε να διαλυθεί ο καπνός πριν τοποθετήσετε φαγητό μέσα στον φούρνο. Ο 
κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει καμία απολύτως ευθύνη σε περίπτωση που δεν τηρούνται οι οδηγίες 
που περιέχονται σε αυτό το έγγραφο.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: οι λειτουργίες του φούρνου, οι ιδιότητες και τα αξεσουάρ που περιγράφονται σε αυτό 
το εγχειρίδιο θα διαφέρουν, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο που έχετε αγοράσει.

Використовуйте духовку лише за призначенням, а саме для приготування їжі. Будь-яке інше 
використання, наприклад, як джерела тепла, є неправильним та відповідно небезпечним. 
Виробник не несе відповідальності за будь-яку шкоду заподіяну внаслідок неправильного, 
невідповідного чи нерозумного використання приладу.
Використання будь-якого електричного приладу передбачає дотримання деяких 
фундаментальних правил:
- не тягніть кабель живлення, щоб витягнути вилку з розетки;
- не торкайтеся приладу вологими чи мокрими руками або ногами;
- як правило, не рекомендується використовувати адаптери, розгалужувачі та продовжувачі;
у випадку несправності та/чи невідповідної роботи, вимкніть прилад і не намагайтеся 
відремонтувати його.

Ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια
ΣΙΓΟΥΡΕΥΤΕΙΤΕ ΟΤΙ ΟΛΕΣ ΟΙ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΕΣ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΝΟΝΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΕΝΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΛΟΓΟ Ή 
ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΟ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟ.
Το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας με το οποίο συνδέεται ο φούρνος πρέπει να πληροί τις προϋποθέσεις 
της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας στην χώρα τοποθέτησης. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει καμία απολύτως 
ευθύνη για τυχόν ζημιά που έχει προκληθεί από μη τήρηση αυτών των οδηγιών. Ο φούρνος πρέπει 
να είναι συνδεδεμένος σε μία παροχή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος με γειωμένη πρίζα τοίχου ή ένα 
πολλαπλό ασφαλειοδιακόπτη, ανάλογα με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία στην χώρα τοποθέτησης. Η 
τροφοδοσία του ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος θα πρέπει να προστατεύεται με κατάλληλες ασφάλειες 
και τα καλώδια που χρησιμοποιούνται πρέπει να έχουν διατομή η οποία να εγγυάται την σωστή 
τροφοδοσία του φούρνου.

ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ
Ο φούρνος τροφοδοτείται με ένα καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας το οποίο θα πρέπει να είναι συνδεδεμένο 
μόνο με μία παροχή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος με 220-240 Vac 50 Hz μεταξύ των φάσεων ή μεταξύ της 
φάσης και του ουδέτερου. Πριν συνδεθεί ο φούρνος με την παροχή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος, είναι 
σημαντικό να ελέγξετε:
- την τάση που υποδεικνύεται επάνω στο όργανο μέτρησης,
- την ρύθμιση του ασφαλειοδιακόπτη.
Το καλώδιο της γείωσης που συνδέεται στον ακροδέκτη γείωσης του φούρνου πρέπει να είναι 
συνδεδεμένο με τον ακροδέκτη της γείωσης της παροχής ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος.
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Πριν συνδέσετε τον φούρνο με την παροχή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος, ζητήστε από ένα πιστοποιημένο 
ηλεκτρολόγο να ελέγξει την συνέχεια του ακροδέκτη της γείωσης της παροχής ηλεκτρικού 
ρεύματος. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει καμία απολύτως ευθύνη για τυχόν ατυχήματα ή άλλα 
προβλήματα προκληθούν από την αμέλεια σύνδεσης του φούρνου με τον ακροδέκτη της γείωσης 
ή από μία σύνδεση με την γείωση η οποία έχει ελαττωματική συνέχεια.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: λόγω του ότι ο φούρνος μπορεί να προϋποθέτει λειτουργία συντήρησης, καλό είναι να 
διατηρείτε διαθέσιμη άλλη μία πρίζα τοίχου έτσι ώστε να μπορεί να συνδεθεί σε αυτήν ο φούρνος 
εάν αφαιρεθεί από τον χώρο στον οποίο είναι τοποθετημένος. Το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας πρέπει 
να αντικαθίσταται μόνο από προσωπικό της τεχνικής υπηρεσίας ή από τεχνικούς με αντίστοιχες 
πιστοποιήσεις.
Όταν είναι σβηστός ο φούρνος μπορεί να υπάρχει ένα ασθενές φως γύρω από τον κεντρικό κύριο 
διακόπτη. Αυτό είναι απόλυτα φυσιολογικό. Μπορεί να σβήσει απλά γυρίζοντας ανάποδα την 
πρίζα της συσκευής ή αλλάζοντας θέση μεταξύ των ακροδεκτών τροφοδοσίας.

Υποδείξεις

Встановлення

Μετά από κάθε χρήση του φούρνου, ένας ελάχιστος καθαρισμός θα διατηρήσει τον φούρνο 
εντελώς καθαρό.
Μην σκεπάζετε τα τοιχώματα του φούρνου με αλουμινόχαρτο ή προστατευτικά μίας χρήσης 
που διατίθενται από τα καταστήματα. Το αλουμινόχαρτο ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο προστατευτικό, 
όταν είναι σε άμεση επαφή με το θερμό σμάλτο, υπάρχει κίνδυνος να λιώσει και να καταστρέψει 
το σμάλτο των εσωτερικών τοιχωμάτων. Για να προλάβετε υπερβολικό λέρωμα του φούρνου σας 
με αποτέλεσμα έντονους καπνούς και μυρωδιές, σας συνιστούμε να μην χρησιμοποιείτε τον 
φούρνο σε πολύ υψηλή θερμοκρασία. Είναι καλύτερο να παρατείνετε τον χρόνο ψησίματος και να 
χαμηλώσετε λίγο την θερμοκρασία. Συμπληρωματικά με τα αξεσουάρ που παρέχονται μαζί με τον 
φούρνο, σας συμβουλεύουμε να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο δίσκους και φόρμες ψησίματος ανθεκτικές 
σε πολύ υψηλές θερμοκρασίες.

Ο κατασκευαστής δεν έχει καμία υποχρέωση να κάνει την τοποθέτηση. Εάν χρειάζεται η 
παροχή υποστήριξης του κατασκευαστή για την επισκευή βλαβών που έχουν προκύψει από 
λανθασμένη τοποθέτηση, αυτή η παροχή υποστήριξης δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση. Πρέπει 
να ακολουθούνται οι οδηγίες τοποθέτησης για πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία. Η λανθασμένη 
τοποθέτηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη ή τραυματισμό σε ανθρώπους, ζώα ή αντικείμενα. Ο 
κατασκευαστής δεν μπορεί να θεωρηθεί υπόλογος για τέτοιες βλάβες ή τραυματισμούς.
Ο φούρνος μπορεί να βρίσκεται μόνο ψηλά σε μία στήλη. Πριν από την στήριξη του, πρέπει να 
σιγουρευτείτε ότι υπάρχει καλός εξαερισμός στον χώρο του φούρνου που θα επιτρέψει την σωστή 
κυκλοφορία του αέρα που απαιτείται για την ψύξη και την προστασία των εσωτερικών μερών. Κάντε 
τα ανοίγματα που προσδιορίζονται στην τελευταία σελίδα ανάλογα με τον τύπο τοποθέτησης.
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1. Πίνακας Ελέγχου
2. Θέσεις ραφιών (πλευρικό συρμάτινο 

πλέγμα εάν περιλαμβάνεται)
3. Πλέγματα
4. Δίσκοι
5. Ανεμιστήρας (εάν υπάρχει)
6. Πόρτα φούρνου
7. Πλευρικά συρμάτινα πλέγματα (εάν 

υπάρχουν: μόνο για επίπεδη κοιλότητα)
8. Σειριακός αριθμός

Περιγραφή προϊόντος

Αξεσουάρ

Δοχείο συλλογής Μεταλλική σχάρα

Συλλέγει τα υπολείμματα τα οποία στάζουν 
κατά την διάρκεια του ψησίματος των 
τροφών επάνω στις σχάρες.

Συγκρατεί φόρμες ψησίματος και ταψιά.

Πλευρικά πλέγματα

Βρίσκεται και στις δύο πλευρές της κοιλότητας 
του φούρνου. Συγκρατεί τις μεταλλικές σχάρες 
και τα δοχεία συλλογής.

1

2
7

3

8

4

6

5
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Χρήση για πρώτη φορά
ΠΡΟΚΑΤΑΡΚΤΙΚΟΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ
Καθαρίστε τον φούρνο πριν τον χρησιμοποιήσετε για πρώτη φορά. Σκουπίστε τις εξωτερικές 
επιφάνειες με ένα νοτισμένο μαλακό πανί. Πλύνετε όλα τα αξεσουάρ μέσα στον φούρνο και σκουπίστε 
με ένα διάλυμα ζεστού νερού και κατάλληλου καθαριστικού υγρού. Ρυθμίστε τον άδειο φούρνο 
στην μέγιστη θερμοκρασία και αφήστε τον αναμμένο για περίπου 1 ώρα, αυτό θα αφαιρέσει τυχόν 
υπολειπόμενες μυρωδιές της καινούργιας συσκευής.

Περιγραφή πίνακα ελέγχου 

1. Minute minder
2. Ρύθμιση ρολογιού
3. Χρόνος μαγειρέματος
4. Κλείδωμα για παιδιά
5. Εμφάνιση θερμοκρασίας ή ρολογιού
6. Χειριστήρια ρύθμισης οθόνης LCD
7. Κουμπί επιλογής θερμοστάτη
8. Κουμπί επιλογέα λειτουργίας

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: η πρώτη λειτουργία που 
πρέπει να εκτελεστεί μετά την εγκατάσταση 
του φούρνου ή μετά τη διακοπή της παροχής 
ρεύματος (αυτό είναι αναγνωρίσιμο ότι η 
οθόνη παλλόμενη και δείχνει 12:00) ρυθμίζει 
τη σωστή ώρα. Αυτό επιτυγχάνεται ως εξής. 

• Πιέστε το κεντρικό κουμπί.
• Ρύθμιση χρόνου με κουμπιά “-” “+”.
• Αφήστε όλα τα κουμπιά. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Ο φούρνος θα λειτουργεί μόνο 
εφόσον έχει ρυθμιστεί το ρολόι.

87

1 3
5

6

2 4

87

175
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ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΠΩΣ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΠΩΣ ΝΑ ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΤΑΙ ΤΙ ΚΆΝΕΙ ΤΙ ΧΡΕΙΑΖΕΤΑΙ

ΚΛΕΙΔΑΡΙΑ

 Η λειτουργία 
ασφάλειας για τα 
παιδιά ενεργοποιείται 
αγγίζοντας το στοιχείο 
Set (Ρυθμιση) (+) 
για τουλάχιστον 7 
δευτερόλεπτα. Από αυτή 
τη στιγμή κάθε άλλη 
λειτουργία κλειδώνει και 
η οθόνη θα αναβοσβήνει 
ανά 3 δευτ. την ένδειξη 
STOP (ΔΙΑΚΟΠΗ) και 
τη ρυθμισμένη ώρα 
διακοπτόμενα. 

Από τη στιγμή αυτή και 
μετά, όλες οι άλλες 
λειτουργίες είναι 
κλειδωμένες, η λυχνία 
LED του κλειδώματος για 
παιδιά ανάβει, η οθόνη 
θα αναβοσβήνει “STOP” 
και κατά διαστήματα θα 
εμφανίζεται η ώρα.

Η λειτουργία 
παιδική κλειδαριά 
απενεργοποιείται 
αγγίζοντας το tou-
chpad Set (+) ξανά 
για τουλάχιστον 5 
δευτερόλεπτα.Από 
τη στιγμή αυτή όλες 
οι λειτουργίες είναι 
επιλέξιμες ξανά. 

Από τη στιγμή αυτή 
και μετά, η λυχνία LED 
του κλειδώματος για 
παιδιά σβήνει και όλες 
οι λειτουργίες είναι ξανά 
επιλέξιμες. 

ΛΕΠΤΟ
ΦΡΟΝΤΙΖΩΝ

Πιέστε το κεντρικό 
κουμπί 3 φορές

Πατήστε τα πλήκτρα “-” 
“+” για να ρυθμίσετε τον 
απαιτούμενο χρόνο

Απελευθερώστε όλα τα 
κουμπιά

Μόλις παρέλθει ο 
χρόνος της ρύθμισης, 
ενεργοποιείται ηχητικός 
συναγερμός. Αυτός ο 
συναγερμός σταματά 
αυτόματα, αλλά μπορείτε 
να τον σταματήσετε 
άμεσα πατώντας 
οποιοδήποτε πλήκτρο.

Ακούγεται ξυπνητήρι 
στο τέλος της 
καθορισμένης ώρας.

Κατά τη διάρκεια της 
διαδικασίας, στην 
οθόνη εμφανίζεται ο 
υπόλοιπος χρόνος.

Επιτρέπει τη χρήση του 
φούρνου ως ξυπνητήρι 
(θα μπορούσε να 
ενεργοποιηθεί είτε 
με τη λειτουργία του 
φούρνου είτε χωρίς 
τη λειτουργία του 
φούρνου)

ΧΡΌΝΟΣ 
ΜΑΓΕΙΡ-
ΈΜΑΤΟΣ

Επιλέξτε τη λειτουργία 
μαγειρέματος με 
τον περιστροφικό 
διακόπτη λειτουργίας 
του φούρνου και την 
επιθυμητή θερμοκρασία 
μαγειρέματος με τον 
περιστροφικό διακόπτη 
του θερμοστάτη.

Πιέστε το κεντρικό 
κουμπί 1 φορά

Πατήστε τα κουμπιά “-” 
ή “+” για να ρυθμίσετε 
τη διάρκεια της 
μαγειρέματος που 
απαιτείται

Αφήστε όλα τα κουμπιά
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Εάν 
ο φούρνος είναι 
απενεργοποιημένος ή 
η λυχνία λειτουργεί, η 
λειτουργία χρονικού 
προγραμματισμού 
μαγειρέματος δεν 
λειτουργεί.

Πατήστε οποιοδήποτε 
κουμπί για να 
σταματήσετε το σήμα. 
Πιέστε το κεντρικό κουμπί 
για να επιστρέψετε στη 
λειτουργία ρολογιού.

Επιτρέπει την 
προεπιλογή του 
χρόνου μαγειρέματος 
που απαιτείται για την 
επιλεγμένη συνταγή.

Για να ελέγξετε πόσο 
χρονικό διάστημα 
αφήνετε να τρέξει, 
πατήστε το πλήκτρο 
MENU 1.

Για να τροποποιήσετε 
/ αλλάξετε την 
προκαθορισμένη ώρα 
πιέστε τα πλήκτρα 
MENU και “-” “+”.

Στο τέλος του 
προγράμματος, το 
πρόγραμμα μεταδίδει 
3 προειδοποιητικά 
σήματα και η ένδειξη 
End (Τέλος) εμφανίζεται 
στην οθόνη.
Ρυθμίστε το διακόπτη 
επιλογής λειτουργίας 
στη θέση “0” για 
να επανέλθετε στη 
λειτουργία ρολογιού.
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Τρόποι λειτουργίας ψησίματος

* Δοκιμασμένο σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 60350-1 για τους σκοπούς της δήλωσης κατανάλωσης ενέργειας και της 
ενεργειακής κλάσης

Σύμβολο
T °C

Προκα- 
θορισμένο

T °C
εύρος Λειτουργία

ΛΑΜΠΑ: Ανάβει τον φωτισμό του φούρνου.

ΑΠΟΨΥΞΗ: Όταν ρυθμίζεται ο επιλογέας σε αυτή την θέση. Ο ανεμιστήρας 
ανακυκλώνει αέρα 40oC γύρω από τα κατεψυγμένα τρόφιμα έτσι ώστε να 
τα ξεπαγώσει σε μερικά λεπτά χωρίς να χάνονται ή να μεταβάλλονται οι 
πρωτεΐνες που περιέχουν τα τρόφιμα.

 

 
210 50 ÷ MAX

ΨΗΣΙΜΟ ΜΕ ΑΕΡΑ: Σας συνιστούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή την μέθοδο 
για πουλερικά, ζυμαρικά, ψάρι και λαχανικά. Η θερμότητα διεισδύει 
καλύτερα μέσα στην τροφή και μειώνονται οι χρόνοι μαγειρέματος και 
προθέρμανσης. Μπορείτε να μαγειρέψετε ταυτόχρονα διαφορετικές 
τροφές με ή χωρίς την ίδια προετοιμασία σε μία ή περισσότερες θέσεις. 
Αυτή η μέθοδος μαγειρέματος παρέχει ομοιόμορφη κατανομή της 
θερμότητας και οι μυρωδιές δεν αναμιγνύονται.
Αφήστε περίπου δέκα λεπτά επιπλέον όταν μαγειρεύετε ταυτόχρονα 
τρόφιμα.

190 50 ÷ MAX
* COOK LIGHT: Αυτή η λειτουργία επιτρέπει το μαγείρεμα με πιο υγιεινό 
τρόπο, μειώνοντας την ποσότητα του απαιτούμενου λίπους ή λαδιού. 
Ο συνδυασμός των θερμαντικών στοιχείων με ένα κύκλο παλμών αέρα 
εξασφαλίζει ένα τέλειο αποτέλεσμα ψησίματος.

210 50 ÷ MAX

ΑΝΕΜΙΣΤΗΡΑΣ + ΚΑΤΩ ΘΕΡΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΟ: Χρησιμοποιείται το κάτω 
θερμαντικό στοιχείο με τον ανεμιστήρα να ανακυκλώνει τον αέρα μέσα 
στον φούρνο. Αυτή η μέθοδος είναι ιδανική για τάρτες με ζουμερά φρούτα, 
τάρτες, γλυκά και πατέ.
Δεν αφήνει τα τρόφιμα να στεγνώσουν και βοηθάει να φουσκώσουν τα 
κέικ, η ζύμη του ψωμιού και άλλα τρόφιμα που μαγειρεύονται από το κάτω 
μέρος. Τοποθετήστε το ράφι στην μεσαία θέση.

220 50 ÷ MAX

* ΦΟΥΡΝΟΣ: Χρησιμοποιείται και το επάνω, και το κάτω θερμαντικό 
στοιχείο. Προθερμάνετε τον φούρνο για περίπου δέκα λεπτά. Η μέθοδος 
αυτή είναι ιδανική για όλα τα παραδοσιακά ψησίματα. Για ροδοκοκκίνισμα 
κόκκινου κρέατος, roast beef, μπούτι αρνιού, κυνήγι, φαγητό τυλιγμένο σε 
αλουμινόχαρτο (papillotes), γλυκά με νυφάδες. Τοποθετήστε το φαγητό 
και τον δίσκο του επάνω στο ράφι στην μεσαία θέση.

230 50 ÷ MAX

ΓΚΡΙΛ: Χρησιμοποιείστε το γκριλ με την πόρτα κλειστή.
Χρησιμοποιείται μόνο το επάνω θερμαντικό στοιχείο και μπορείτε να 
ρυθμίσετε την θερμοκρασία. Απαιτούνται πέντε λεπτά προθέρμανσης 
έτσι ώστε να θερμανθούν και να ζεσταθούν τα θερμαντικά στοιχεία. Η 
επιτυχία είναι εγγυημένη για ψήσιμο στην σχάρα, κεμπάπ και ψητά στον 
φούρνο. Τα λευκά κρέατα πρέπει να τοποθετούνται σε μία απόσταση από 
το γκριλ· ο χρόνος μαγειρέματος είναι μεγαλύτερος, αλλά το κρέας θα 
είναι πιο νόστιμο. Μπορείτε να βάλετε κόκκινα κρέατα και φιλέτα ψαριού 
στο ράφι με τον δίσκο συλλογής από κάτω.

220 50 ÷ MAX
ΠΙΤΣΑ: Με αυτή η λειτουργία ανακυκλώνεται θερμός αέρας μέσα στον 
φούρνο για να εξασφαλίσει τέλειο αποτέλεσμα για πιάτα όπως πίτσα ή 
κέικ.
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Ο κύκλος ζωής της συσκευής μπορεί να 
επεκταθεί μέσω τακτικού καθαρισμού. 
Περιμένετε μέχρι να κρυώσει ο φούρνος πριν 
κάνετε οποιεσδήποτε εργασίες χειροκίνητου 
καθαρισμού. Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
απορρυπαντικά με κόκκους, σύρμα 
καθαρισμού ή αιχμηρά αντικείμενα για τον 
καθαρισμό, έτσι ώστε να μην προκληθεί 
ανεπανόρθωτη ζημία στα επισμαλτωμένα 
μέρη. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο νερό, σαπούνι 
ή απορρυπαντικά με βάση λευκαντικά 
(αμμωνία).

ΓΥΑΛΙΝΑ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ
Καλό είναι να καθαρίζετε το τζάμι της πόρτας 
με απορροφητικό χαρτί κουζίνας μετά από 
κάθε χρήση του φούρνου. Για να αφαιρέστε 
πιο επίμονους λεκέδες, μπορείτε να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα σφουγγάρι νοτισμένο 
με καθαριστικό, καλά στυμμένο, και να 
ξεπλύνετε μετά με νερό.

ΤΣΙΜΟΥΧΑ ΤΖΑΜΙΟΥ ΠΟΡΤΑΣ
Εάν είναι βρώμικη, η τσιμούχα μπορεί 

Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση φούρνου

Οδηγία για την αφαίρεση και τον καθαρισμό των πλευρικών σχαρών
1. Αφαιρέστε τις σχάρες τραβώντας τις προς την κατεύθυνση που δείχνουν τα βέλη (δείτε από 
κάτω)
2. Για να καθαρίσετε τις σχάρες είτε βάλτε τις μέσα σε ένα πλυντήριο πιάτων ή χρησιμοποιήστε 
ένα υγρό σφουγγάρι, εξασφαλίζοντας ότι μετά έχουν στεγνώσει καλά.
3. Μετά από την διαδικασία καθαρισμού τοποθετήστε τις σχάρες με αντίστροφη σειρά.

Συντήρηση

να καθαριστεί με ένα ελαφρά νοτισμένο 
σφουγγάρι.

ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ
Καθαρίστε τα αξεσουάρ με ένα βρεγμένο 
σφουγγάρι με σαπούνι, πριν τα ξεπλύνετε 
και τα στεγνώσετε: αποφύγετε την χρήση 
απορρυπαντικά με κόκκους.

ΔΟΧΕΙΟ ΣΥΛΛΟΓΗΣ
Μετά από την χρήση του γκριλ, αφαιρέστε 
το δοχείο από τον φούρνο. Αδειάστε το 
ζεστό λίπος σε ένα σκεύος και πλύνετε το 
δοχείο με ζεστό νερό, χρησιμοποιώντας ένα 
σφουγγάρι και υγρό απορρυπαντικό.
Εάν παραμένουν υπολείμματα λίπους, 
βουτήξτε το δοχείο μέσα σε νερό και 
καθαριστικό. Εναλλακτικά, μπορείτε να 
πλύνετε το δοχείο μέσα σε ένα πλυντήριο 
πιάτων ή να χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα διαθέσιμο 
στο εμπόριο καθαριστικό φούρνου. Ποτέ μην 
βάζετε ξανά ένα βρώμικο δοχείο μέσα στον 
φούρνο.
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ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΛΑΜΠΤΗΡΑ
1. Αποσυνδέστε τον φούρνο από την παροχή του ρεύματος.
2. Αφαιρέστε το γυάλινο κάλυμμα, ξεβιδώστε τον λαμπτήρα και αντικαταστήστε τον με ένα 
καινούργιο λαμπτήρα ιδίου τύπου.
3. Αφού έχει αντικατασταθεί ο καμένος λαμπτήρας, τοποθετήστε ξανά το γυάλινο κάλυμμα.

Το προϊόν αυτό περιέχει μία ή περισσότερες πηγές φωτός κατηγορίας ενεργειακής απόδοσης G 
(Λαμπτήρας) / F (10 Led).

Λειτουργία Aquactiva
Η διαδικασία Aquactiva χρησιμοποιεί ατμό για να βοηθήσει στην απομάκρυνση υπολειμμάτων 
λίπους και τροφίμων από το φούρνο.
1. Ρίξτε 300 ml νερού στο δοχείο Aquactiva στο κάτω μέρος του φούρνου.

2. Ρυθμίστε τη λειτουργία του φούρνου σε Στατικό (      )ή Κάτω (     )  θερμαντήρα

3. Ρυθμίστε τη θερμοκρασία στο εικονίδιο Aquactiva   
4. Αφήστε το πρόγραμμα να λειτουργήσει για 30 λεπτά.
5. Μετά από 30 λεπτά απενεργοποιήστε το πρόγραμμα και αφήστε το φούρνο να κρυώσει.
6. Όταν η συσκευή είναι δροσερή, καθαρίστε τις εσωτερικές επιφάνειες του φούρνου με ένα πανί.
Προειδοποίηση: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή είναι δροσερή πριν την αγγίξετε.
Πρέπει να προσέχετε με όλες τις θερμές επιφάνειες καθώς υπάρχει κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων.
  Χρησιμοποιήστε αποσταγμένο ή πόσιμο νερό. 

300 ml
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Διαχείριση απορριμάτων και προστασία του περιβάλλοντος

Αυτή η συσκευή έχει σήμανση 
σύμφωνα με την Ευρωπαϊκή 
Οδηγία 2012/19/EU σχετικά 
με τα απόβλητα ειδών 
ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού 
εξοπλισμού (WEEE). Η 
WEEE περιλαμβάνει τόσο 

ρυπογόνες ουσίες (οι οποίες μπορούν 
να έχουν αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στο 
περιβάλλον) όσο και βασικά εξαρτήματα 
(τα οποία μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν και 
πάλι). Είναι σημαντικό να υποβάλλονται τα 
WEEE σε συγκεκριμένες επεξεργασίες έτσι 
ώστε να αφαιρούνται και να απορρίπτονται 
όλα τα ρυπογόνα στοιχεία. Τα άτομα 
μπορούν να διαδραματίσουν σημαντικό 
ρόλο στην εξασφάλιση ότι τα WEEE δεν
θα αποτελέσουν ένα ζήτημα για το 
περιβάλλον, είναι απαραίτητο να 
ακολουθείτε μερικούς βασικούς κανόνες:
- τα WEEE δεν θα πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζονται 
σαν οικιακά απορρίμματα,
- τα WEEE θα πρέπει να μεταφέρονται 
στις ειδικές περιοχές συλλογής που 
διαχειρίζονται από τις δημοτικό συμβούλιο ή 
από εξουσιοδοτημένες εταιρείες.
Σε πολλές χώρες, μπορεί να υπάρχουν 
διαθέσιμες συλλογές από το σπίτια 
για μεγάλα WEEE. Όταν αγοράζετε μία 
καινούργια συσκευή, η παλιά μπορεί να 
επιστραφεί στον πωλητή ο οποίος ο οποίος 

Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων

Προβλημα Πιθανή αιτία Λύση

Ο φούρνος δεν θερμαίνεται Το ρολόι δεν έχει ρυθμιστεί Ρυθμίστε το ρολόι

Ο φούρνος δεν θερμαίνεται
Η λειτουργία μαγειρέματος 
και η  θερμοκρασία δεν έχουν 
ρυθμιστεί

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ρυθμίσεις είναι 
σωστές

Δεν υπάρχει αντίδραση της 
διεπαφής  χρήστη αφής

Ατμός και συμπύκνωση στον 
πίνακα  διασύνδεσης χρήστη

Καθαρίστε με ένα πανί μικροϊνών 
το πλαίσιο διεπαφής χρήστη 
για να αφαιρέσετε το στρώμα 
συμπύκνωσης

πρέπει να την παραλάβει χωρίς χρέωση 
σε μία αναλογία μία προς μία, εφόσον η 
συσκευή αυτή είναι ισοδύναμου τύπου και 
έχει τις ίδιες λειτουργίες με την παρεχόμενη 
συσκευή.

ΕΞΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΕΒΑΣΜΟΣ ΣΤΟ 
ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝ
Όπου είναι εφικτό, αποφύγετε την 
προθέρμανση του φούρνου και προσπαθείτε 
πάντα να τον γεμίζετε. Ανοίγετε την πόρτα 
του φούρνου όσο το δυνατόν λιγότερο 
συχνά, γιατί διασκορπίζεται η θέρμανση από 
τον θάλαμο κάθε φορά που ανοίγει. Για μία 
σημαντική εξοικονόμηση ενέργειας, σβήνετε 
τον φούρνο μεταξύ 5 και 10 λεπτών πριν 
από τον προγραμματισμένο τερματισμό του 
χρόνου μαγειρέματος, και χρησιμοποιείστε 
την θερμότητα που απομένει την οποία 
εξακολουθεί να δημιουργεί ο φούρνος. 
Καθαρίστε καθαρές τις τσιμούχες 
καθαρές και σωστά τοποθετημένες στις 
θέσεις τους, για να αποφύγετε διαφυγή 
της θερμότητας έξω από τον θάλαμο. 
Εάν έχετε ρολόι παροχής με νυχτερινό 
τιμολόγιο, το πρόγραμμα “καθυστερημένου 
μαγειρέματος” κάνει ευκολότερη την 
εξοικονόμηση ενέργειας, μεταφέροντας την 
έναρξη της διαδικασίας μαγειρέματος την 
ώρα που ισχύει η μειωμένη χρέωση.



RO 87

Atenţionări generale

Instrucţiuni generale

Descrierea produsului

Descrierea afişajului

Moduri de gătit

Note generale privind curăţarea

Întreţinere

Curăţarea şi întreţinerea cuptorului

Installation

Rezumat

87

92

94

95

97

98

98

100

101



RO 88

• În timpul gătitului, umiditatea poate condensa în interiorul cup-
torului sau pe geamul ușii. Aceasta este o stare normală. Pen-
tru a reduce acest efect, așteptați 10-15 minute după pornire, 
înainte de a pune alimente în cuptor. În orice caz, condensul dis-
pare când cuptorul atinge temperatura de gătit.

• Gătiți legumele într-un recipient cu un capac, în loc de o tavă 
deschisă.

• Evitați să lăsați alimentele în cuptor după gătit mai mult de 15-
20 de minute.

• AVERTISMENT: aparatul și părțile accesibile devin fierbinți în 
timpul utilizării. Aveți grijă să nu atingeți părțile fierbinți.

• AVERTISMENT: piesele accesibile pot fi fierbinți când cuptorul 
este în uz. Copiii mici trebuie ținuți la o distanță sigură.

• Deconectați aparatul de la sursa de alimentare înainte de a efec-
tua orice operațiune sau lucrare de întreținere asupra acestuia.

• AVERTISMENT: pentru a evita un pericol ce poate fi cauzat de 
resetarea accidentală a dispozitivului de întrerupere termică, 
aparatul nu trebuie alimentat printr-un dispozitiv de comutare 
extern, precum un temporizator, sau nu trebuie conectat la un 
circuit care este pornit și oprit în mod regulat.

• Copiii cu vârste sub 8 ani trebuie ținuți la o distanță sigură față 
de aparat dacă nu sunt permanent supravegheați.

• Este interzis copiilor să se joace cu acest aparat.
• Aparatul poate fi utilizat de copii cu vârsta de 8 ani și mai mari și 

de persoanele cu abilități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale limitate, 
fără experiență sau cunoștințe privind produsul, numai dacă 
acestea sunt supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utiliza-
rea aparatului într-un mod sigur, fiind conștientizate posibilele 
riscuri.

• Curățarea și întreținerea nu trebuie efectuate de către copii ne-
supravegheați.

• A nu se utiliza materiale dure sau abrazive sau raclete metalice 

Atenţionări generale 
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ascuțite pentru a curăța sticla de pe ușa cuptorului, deoarece 
acestea pot zgâria suprafața și pot determina spargerea sticlei.

• Cuptorul trebuie oprit înainte de a scoate părțile detașabile. 
După curățare, reasamblați părțile detașabile conform in-
strucțiunilor.

• Utilizați doar sonda de carne recomandată pentru acest cuptor.
• Nu folosiți un dispozitiv de curățare cu aburi sau pulverizator cu 

presiune ridicată pentru operațiunile de curățare.
• ÎN CAZUL ÎN CARE CUPTORUL ESTE FURNIZAT DE PRO-

DUCĂTOR FĂRĂ ȘTECĂR:
APARATUL NU TREBUIE CONECTAT LA SURSA DE ALIMEN-
TARE UTILIZÂND ȘTECĂRUL SAU PRIZE, CI TREBUIE CONEC-
TAT DIRECT LA REȚEAUA DE ALIMENTARE. Conectarea la 
sursa de alimentare trebuie efectuată de către un profesionist 
calificat în mod corespunzător. Pentru a avea o instalație con-
formă cu legislația actuală în materie de siguranță, cuptorul 
trebuie conectat numai prin amplasarea unui disjunctor om-
nipolar, cu separarea contactelor conformă cu cerințele privind 
categoria III de supratensiune, între aparat și sursa de alimen-
tare. Disjunctorul omnipolar trebuie să suporte sarcina maximă 
conectată și trebuie să respecte legislația actuală. Cablul de 
împământare galben-verde nu trebuie să fie întrerupt de dis-
junctor. Disjunctorul omnipolar utilizat pentru conectare tre-
buie să fie ușor accesibil atunci când aparatul este instalat.
Conectarea la sursa de alimentare trebuie efectuată către de 
un profesionist calificat în mod corespunzător, ținând cont de 
polaritatea cuptorului și a sursei de alimentare.
Deconectarea trebuie realizată încorporând un întrerupător în 
cablajul fix, în conformitate cu regulile de cablare.

• ÎN CAZUL ÎN CARE CUPTORUL ESTE FURNIZAT DE PRO-
DUCĂTOR CU ȘTECĂR:
Priza trebuie să fie adecvată pentru sarcina indicată pe et-
ichetă și trebuie să aibă contactul de împământare conectat și 
în funcțiune. Conductorul de împământare este de culoare gal-
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ben-verde. Această operație trebuie efectuată de o persoană 
calificată corespunzător. În cazul incompatibilității dintre priză și 
ștecărul aparatului, solicitați unui electrician calificat să înlocuias-
că priza cu un alt model adecvat. Ștecărul și priza trebuie să fie în 
conformitate cu normele curente din țara unde se efectuează 
instalarea. Conectarea la sursa de alimentare se poate face și 
prin plasarea unui disjunctor omnipolar, cu separarea contacte-
lor conformă cu cerințele privind categoria III de supratensiune, 
între aparat și sursa de alimentare care poate suporta sarcina 
maximă conectată și care respectă legislația în vigoare. Cablul de 
împământare galben-verde nu trebuie să fie întrerupt de disjunc-
tor. Priza sau disjunctorul omnipolar utilizate pentru conexiune 
trebuie să fie ușor accesibile atunci când aparatul este instalat. 
Deconectarea se poate realiza dacă ștecărul este accesibil sau 
dacă este încorporat un comutator în schema electrică fixă în 
conformitate cu regulile referitoare la schema electrică. 

• În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta tre-
buie înlocuit cu un cablu sau un mănunchi special disponibil de 
la producător sau prin contactarea departamentului Serviciu 
clienți. Tipul de cablu de alimentare trebuie să fie H05V2V2-F. 
Această operație trebuie efectuată de un profesionist califi-
cat în mod corespunzător. Conductorul de împământare (gal-
ben-verde) trebuie să fie cu 10 mm mai lung decât alte conduc-
toare. Pentru orice reparații, adresați-vă doar departamentului 
de Asistență clienți și solicitați utilizarea unor piese de schimb 
originale.

• Nerespectarea cerinței de mai sus poate duce la compro-
miterea siguranței aparatului și la anularea garanției.

• Orice urme de material în exces trebuie îndepărtate înainte de 
curățare.

• O întrerupere îndelungată a alimentării care apare în timpul fazei 
de gătit poate determina funcționarea defectuoasă a monitor-
ului. În acest caz, contactați serviciul de Asistență clienți.

• Aparatul nu trebuie instalat în spatele unei uși decorative pentru 
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a evita supraîncălzirea.
• Când introduceți tava grătar, aveți grijă ca marginea antider-

apantă să fie poziționată înspre spate și înspre în sus.
• Când introduceți grătarul, verificați dacă sistemul de oprire este 

îndreptat în sus și dacă se află în spatele cavității cuptorului. 
Grătarul trebuie introdus în întregime în cavitate.

• AVERTISMENT: Nu căptușiți pereții cuptorului cu folie de alu-
miniu sau cu un sistem de protecție de unică folosință disponi-
bile în magazine. Folia de aluminiu sau orice alt sistem de pro-
tecție, în contact direct cu emailul fierbinte, riscă să se topească 
și să deterioreze emailul din interior.

• AVERTISMENT: Nu îndepărtați niciodată garnitura de la ușa 
cuptorului.

• ATENȚIE: Nu reumpleți partea de jos a cavității cu apă în timpul 
gătitului sau când cuptorul este fierbinte.

• Nu este necesară operarea/setarea suplimentară pentru a uti-
liza aparatul la frecvențele nominale.

• Cuptorul poate fi amplasat într-o coloană înaltă sau sub supra-
fața de lucru. Înainte de fixare, trebuie să asigurați o bună venti-
lare a spațiului cuptorului pentru a permite circularea adecvată 
a aerului proaspăt necesar pentru răcirea și protejarea pieselor 
interne. Realizați fantele specificate pe ultima pagină conform 
tipului de fiting.

• Pentru utilizarea corectă a cuptorului se recomandă ca alimen-
tele să nu vină în contact direct cu rafturile și tăvile, ci să se fo-
losească hârtie de copt și/sau recipiente speciale.
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Instrucţiuni generale

Indicaţii privind siguranţa 

Vă mulţumim că aţi ales unul dintre produsele noastre. Pentru obţinerea celor mai bune rezul-
tate cu cuptorul dvs., trebuie să citiţi acest manual cu atenţie şi să îl păstraţi pentru o referinţă 
viitoare. Înainte de a instala cuptorul, notaţi numărul de serie pe care îl puteţi da personalului din 
cadrul departamentului de serviciu clienţi dacă sunt necesare reparaţii. După scoaterea cuptor-
ului din ambalaj, verificați să nu fi fost deteriorat în timpul transportului. Dacă aveţi îndoieli, nu uti-
lizaţi cuptorul şi consultaţi un tehnician calificat pentru sfaturi. Nu lăsaţi materialele din ambalaje 
(pungi de plastic, polistiren, cuie) la îndemâna copiilor. Atunci când cuptorul este pornit pentru 
prima dată, poate apărea un miros puternic de fum, cauzat de lipiciul de pe panourile de izolare 
care înconjoară cuptorul ce se încălzeşte pentru prima dată. Acest lucru este absolut normal, 
şi dacă are loc, trebuie să aşteptaţi ca fumul să dispară înainte de a pune mâncarea în cuptor. 
Producătorul nu îşi asumă nicio responsabilitate în cazul în care instrucţiunile incluse în acest 
document nu sunt respectate.  
NOTĂ: funcțiile, proprietățile și accesoriile cuptorului menționate în acest manual vor varia, în 
funcție de modelul pe care l-ați achiziționat.

Utilizaţi cuptoril numai în scopul pentru care a fost destinat, şi anume pentru gătirea alimentelor; 
orice altă utilizare, de exemplu ca sursă de căldură, se consideră a fi necorespunzătoare şi prin 
urmare periculoasă. Producătorul nu pot fi considerat răspunzător pentru daunele provocate de 
utilizarea necorespunzătoare, incorectă sau nejustificată. 
Utilizarea aparatelor electrice implică respectarea unor reguli fundamentale: 
- nu trageţi de cablul de alimentare pentru a scoate ştecherul din priză;
- nu atingeţi aparatul dacă aveţi mâinile sau picioarele umede;
- în general, nu este recomandată utilizarea adaptoarelor, a prizelor multiple şi a prelungitoarelor;
- În caz de funcţionare defectuoasă şi/sau funcţionare deficitară, opriţi aparatul şi nu îl forţaţi.

Siguranța electrică 
ASIGURAŢI-VĂ CĂ UN ELECTRICIAN SAU UN TEHNICIAN CALIFICAT REALIZEAZĂ CON-
EXIUNILE ELECTRICE. Sursa de alimentare la care este conectat cuptorul trebuie să respecte 
legislaţia în vigoare în ţara în care acesta este instalat. Producătorul nu îşi asumă răspunderea 
pentru nicio daună provocată de nerespectarea acestor instrucţiuni. Cuptorul trebuie conectat 
la o sursă de alimentare cu o priză de perete cu împământqre sau la un disjunctor cu poli multipli, 
în funcţie de legislaţia în vigoare în ţara în care acesta este instalat. Alimentarea electrică trebuie 
protejată prin siguranţe adecvate, iar cablurile utilizate trebuie să aibă o secţiune transversală 
care poate asigura alimentarea corectă a cuptorului.

CONEXIUNEA 
Cuptorul este furnizat împreună cu un cablu de alimentare care trebuie conectat numai la o 
sursă de alimentare cu o putere de 220 - 240 VCA 50 Hz între faze sau între fază şi nul. Înainte de 
a conecta cuptorul la o sursă de alimentare, este important să verificaţi:
- tensiunea indicată pe cuplu; 
- reglajul disjunctorului. 
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Firul de împământare conectat la borna de împământare a cuptorului trebuie legat la împămân-
tarea sursei de alimentare.

AVERTISMENT
Înainte de a conecta cuptorul la sursa de alimentare, solicitaţi unui electrician calificat să verifice 
continuitatea bornei de împământare a sursei de alimentare. Producătorul nu îşi asumă răspun-
derea pentru accidentele sau alte probleme cauzate de neconectarea cuptorului la borna de 
împământare sau de o împământare care prezintă continuitate defectă.

NOTĂ: deoarece cuptorul ar putea necesita lucrări de întreținere, este recomandabil să se 
păstreze o altă priză de perete disponibilă, astfel încât cuptorul să poată fi conectat la acesta 
dacă este scos din spațiul în care este instalat. Cablul de curent trebuie înlocuit numai de către 
personalului departamentului de servicii tehnice sau de către tehnicieni cu o calificare echiva-
lentă. 

Recomandări 

Instalarea 

După fiecare utilizare a cuptorului, o curăţare minimă va ajuta la păstrarea cuptorului în perfectă 
de curăţare. 
Nu căptușiți pereții cuptorului cu folie de aluminiu sau cu un sistem de protecție de unică folos-
ință disponibile în magazine. Folia de aluminiu sau orice alt sistem de protecţie, în contact direct 
cu emailul fierbinte, riscă să se topească şi să deterioreze emailul din interior. Pentru a preveni 
murdărirea excesivă a cuptorului care duce la mirosuri puternice de fum, vă recomandăm să nu 
utilizaţi cuptorul la o temperatură foarte mare. Este mai bine să prelungiţi durata coacerii şi să 
coborâţi puţin temperatura. Pe lângă accesoriile furnizate împreună cu cuptorul, vă recomandăm 
să utilizaţi vase şi forme de coacere rezistente la temperaturi foarte mari. 

Producătorii nu au nicio obligaţie să presteze acest serviciu. Dacă este necesară asistenţa pro-
ducătorului pentru a rectifica defecte ce decurg din instalarea incorectă, această asistenţă nu 
este acoperită de garanţie. Trebuie urmate instrucţiunile de instalare pentru personalul calificat 
profesional. Instalarea incorectă poate duce la vătămarea sau rănirea persoanelor şi animalelor 
sau la deteriorarea bunurilor. Producătorul nu poate fi tras la răspundere pentru astfel de vătămări 
sau deteriorări. 
Cuptorul poate fi amplasat înalt într-o coloană sau sub un blat de lucru. Înainte de fixare, asigu-
raţi o ventilare bună în spaţiul cuptorului pentru a permite o circulare corespunzătoare a aerului 
proaspăt pentru răcirea şi protejarea pieselor interne. Realizaţi deschiderile specificate la ultima 
pagină, conform tipului de montaj. 
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Prima utilizare
CURĂŢARE PRELIMINARĂ  :Curăţaţi cuptorul înainte de a îl utiliza pentru prima dată. Ştergeţi suprafeţele 
externe cu o lavetă moale umedă. Spălaţi toate accesoriile şi ştergeţi partea interioară a cuptorului cu o 
soluţie din apă fierbinte şi detergent de vase lichid. Reglaţi cuptorul gol la temperatura maximă şi lăsaţi-l 
pornit timp de aproximativ 1 oră, astfel vor fi eliminate mirosurile prelungite tipice unui produs nou. 

1. Panou de comenzi
2. Poziții rafturi (grilaj lateral din 

sârmă, dacă este inclus)
3. Grilaje
4. Tăvi
5. Ventilator (dacă există)
6. Ușă cuptor
7. Grilaje laterale de sârmă 

(dacă există: numai pentru 
cavitate plană)

8. Număr de serie

Descrierea produsului

ACCESORII

Tavă de scurgere Grilaj metalic

Colectează reziduurile care se scurg la gătirea 
alimentelor pe grătare.

Acesta ține tăvile de copt și farfuriile.

Grilaje laterale de sârmă  (doar dacă există)

Amplasat pe ambele părți ale cavității cuptorului, 
ține grătare metalice și farfurii de picurare.
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Descrierea afişajului

1. Minute
2. Setarea ceasului
3. Timp de preparare
4. Blocare pentru copii
5. Afișare temperatură sau ceas
6. Comenzi de reglare a afișajului LCD
7. Buton selector al termostatului
8. Buton selector de funcții

ATENȚIE: prima operațiune care trebu-
ie efectuată după ce cuptorul a fost instalat 
sau după întreruperea alimentării cu energie 
electrică (aceasta se poate recunoaște pe 
afișaj care pulsa și indică 12:00) este setarea 
orei corecte. Acest lucru se realizează după 
cum urmează.

•Apăsați butonul central de 4 ori
•Setați ora cu butoanele „-” „+”.
• Eliberați toate butoanele.

ATENȚIE: Cuptorul va funcționa numai dacă 
ceasul este setat.

87

1 3
5

6

2 4

87

175
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FUNCȚIE MOD DE UTILIZARE CUM SE DEZACTI-
VEAZĂ CE FACE NOTĂ 

BLOCARE
TASTE

Funcţia Blocare de sigu-
ranţă pentru copii se 
activează dacă atingeţi 
Setare (+) timp de cel 
puţin 5 secunde. Din 
acest moment, toate 
celelalte funcţii sunt 
blocate, iar afişajul va 
pâlpâi intermitent timp 
de OPRIRE de 3 secunde 
şi timp presetat inter-
mitent. 

Funcţia Blocare de 
siguranţă pentru copii se 
dezactivează dacă atin-
geţi din nou Setare (+) de 
pe tastatura tactilă timp 
de cel puţin 5 secunde. 
Din acest moment, toate 
funcţiile pot fi din nou 
selectate. 

PROCES
VERBAL 

Apăsaţi butonul central 
de 3 ori

Apăsaţi butoanele „-“ 
şi „+“ pentru a seta 
intervalul dorit 

Eliberați toate bu-
toanele 

Când timpul setat s-a 
scurs, o alarmă sonoră 
este oprită complet 
după activare, această 
alarmă se va opri sin-
gură, dar poate fi oprită 
imediat prin apăsarea 
oricărui buton.

Emite o alarmă la 
încheierea intervalului 
stabilit. 

În timpul procesului, 
ecranul arată timpul 
rămas.

Permite utilizarea cuptorului 
drept ceas cu alarmă (poate 
fi activat fie împreună cu 
utilizarea cuptorului, fie 
independent) 

TIMP DE
PREPARARE 

Selectați funcția de 
gătit cu butonul funcție 
cuptor, temperatura pe 
care doriți să o gătiți cu 
butonul termostat. 

Apăsaţi butonul central 
de 1 dată Apăsaţi bu-
toanele „-“ şi „+“ pentru 
a seta lungimea dorită a 
preparării

Eliberați toate bu-
toanele
OBSERVAȚIE: Dacă 
cuptorul este oprit sau 
lampa funcționează, 
funcția de programare 
a timpului de gătit nu va 
funcționa. 

Apăsați orice buton 
pentru a opri semnalul. 
Apăsaţi butonul central 
pentru a reveni la funcţia 
ceas.

Acesta permite 
prestabilirea timpului 
de preparare necesar 
pentru reţeta aleasă.

Pentru a verifica cât 
timp mai este de rulat, 
apăsați butonul de 
MENIU de 1 dată. 

Pentru a modifica/
modifica ora prestabi-
lită apăsați MENIUL și 
butoanele “-” “+”. 

La sfârșitul programului, 
programul oferă 3 semnale de 
avertizare, iar pe ecran apare 
“End” (Încheiere).
Setați selectorul de funcții la 
“0” pentru a reveni la funcția 
ceas. 
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Moduri de gătit

*Testat în conformitate cu standardul EN 60350-1 în scopul declarației de consum de energie și a clasei energetice

Selector
funcţii 

T °C
Suge-

rat 

T °C
Interval Funcţia  

BEC: Aprinde becul din cuptor.

DECONGELARE: Când selectorul este setat pe această poziţie. Ventila-
torul circulă aerul la temperatura camerei în jurul alimentelor congelate, 
astfel încât le dezgheaţă în câteva minute, fără să modifice sau să afect-
eze conţinutul de proteine al alimentelor. 

210 50 ÷ MAX

NIVEL MULTIPLU: Vă recomandăm să folosiţi această metodă pentru 
pui, produse de patiserie, peşte şi legume. Căldura pătrunde mai bine în 
alimente şi se reduc timpii de preparare şi preîncălzire. Puteţi prepara dif-
erite alimente în acelaşi timp, cu sau fără acelaşi mod de preparare, în una 
sau mai multe poziţii. Această metodă de preparare asigură o distribuire 
uniformă a căldurii şi nu permite amestecarea mirosurilor.
Sunt necesare zece minute în plus când preparaţi mâncăruri diferite în 
acelaşi timp. 

190 50 ÷ MAX
* LUMINĂ DE GĂTIT: Această funcție permite gătirea într-un mod mai 
sănătos, reducând cantitatea de grăsime sau ulei necesară. Combinația 
de elemente de încălzire cu un ciclu pulsatoriu de aer asigură un rezultat 
perfect de coacere. 

210 50 ÷ MAX

VENTILATOR + ELEMENT INFERIOR: Se foloseşte rezistenţa inferio-
ară împreună cu ventilatorul care circulă aerul din interiorul cuptorului. 
Această metodă este ideală pentru pateuri umplute cu fructe zemoa-
se, tarte, quiche şi pateuri. Previne uscarea alimentelor şi încurajează 
creşterea în cazul torturilor, a aluatului de pâine şi a altor alimente gătite în 
partea de dedesubt. Aşezaţi grătarul în poziţia de jos. 

220 50 ÷ MAX

* CONVENȚIONAL: Se folosesc atât rezistenţele inferioare cât şi cele 
superioare ale cuptorului. Preîncălziţi cuptorul timp de aproximativ zece 
minute. Această metodă este ideală pentru toate tipurile tradiţionale de 
coacere şi frigere. Pentru prepararea rapidă a cărnurilor roşii, a cărnii de 
vită, a celei de miel, vânat, a pâinii, a alimentelor învelite în folie (en pap-
illote), pentru aluat fraged. Aşezaţi alimentele şi vasele acestora pe un 
grătar aflat în poziţie mijlocie. 

230 50 ÷ MAX

GRILL: folosiţi grillul cu uşa închisă. 
Rezistenţa superioară este folosită independent şi puteţi regla tem-
peratura. Este necesară o preîncălzire timp de cinci minute pentru ca 
elementele să fie fierbinţi. Succesul este garantat pentru grill, kebab şi 
mâncăruri gratinate. Carnea albă trebuie pusă mai departe de grill; timpul 
de preparare este mai lung, dar carnea are un gust mai bun. Puteţi pune 
carnea roşie şi fileurile de peşte pe grătar, cu tava pentru picurare dede-
subt. Cuptorul are două poziții ale grătarului: Grill: Grătar 2140 W: 3340 W 

220 50 ÷ MAX PIZZA: Cu această funcţie, aerul fierbinte circulat în cuptor asigură un re-
zultat perfect pentru mâncăruri cum ar fi pizza sau chec. 
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Ciclul de viaţă al aparatului poate fi prelungit 
printr-o curăţare regulată. Aşteptaţi ca cupto-
rul să se răcească înainte de a efectua operaţi-
unile de curăţare manuală. Nu utilizaţi niciodată 
detergeţi abrazivi, bureţi de sârmă sau obiecte 
ascuţite pentru curăţare, pentru a nu afecta în 
mod iremediabil piesele emailate. Utilizaţi numai 
apă, săpun sau detergenţi pe bază de înălbitor 
(amoniu). 

PIESE DIN STICLĂ 
Se recomandă să curăţaţi fereastra din sticlă cu 
un prosop de bucătărie absorbent după fiecare 
utilizare a cuptorului. Pentru a îndepărta petele 
mai dificile, puteţi utiliza un burete îmbibat în de-
tergent, frecând bine şi apoi clătind cu apă. 

Note generale privind curăţarea

INSTRUCȚIUNI PENTRU ÎNALĂTAREA ȘI CURĂȚAREA RACCURILOR LATRICE
1. Scoateți suporturile de sârmă trăgându-le în direcția săgeților (a se vedea mai jos)
2. Pentru a curăța suporturile de sârmă, fie le puneți în mașina de spălat vase, fie utilizați un burete 
umed, asigurându-vă că sunt apoi uscate.
3. După încheierea procesului de curățare, instalați suporturile de sârmă în ordine inversă.

Întreţinere

ETANŞAREA FERESTREI CUPTORULUI 
Dacă este murdară, etanşarea poate fi curăţată 
cu un burete uşor umed. 

ACCESORII 
Curăţaţi accesoriile cu un burete umed, îmbibat 
în detergent înainte de a le clăti şi usca: evitaţi 
utilizarea detergenţilor abrazivi. 

TAVĂ 
După utilizarea grillului, scoateţi tava din cup-
tor. Turnaţi grăsimile fierbinţi într-un recipient şi 
spălaţi tava cu apă fierbinte, utilizând un burete 
şi detergent lichid de vase. 
Dacă rămân reziduuri de grăsime, scufundaţi 
tava în apă cu detergent. Alternativ, puteţi spă-
la tava în maşina de spălat vase sau puteţi utiliza 
un detergent din comerţ pentru cuptoare. Nu 
puneţi niciodată o tavă murdară înapoi în cuptor. 

SCHIMBAREA BECULUI 
1. Decuplaţi cuptorul de la reţeaua de alimentare.
2. Desfaceţi capacul din sticlă, deşurubaţi becul şi înlocuiţi-l cu un bec nou de acelaşi tip. 
3. După ce becul defect este înlocuit, montaţi la loc capacul din sticlă.

Acest prospect este o completare a manualului de utilizare furnizat împreună cu produsul. Acest 
produs conține una sau mai multe surse de lumină din clasa de eficiență energetică G (Lampă) /F 
(10 Led).
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Funcţia Aquactiva 
Procedura Aquactiva foloseşte aburul pentru a ajuta la înlăturarea grăsimii şi particulelor de mâncare 
rămase în cuptor.
1. Turnaţi 300 ml de apă în recipientul Aquactiva din partea de jos a cuptorului.

2. Setați funcția cuptorului la încălzitorul Static (      ) sau Bottom (       )
3. Setaţi temperatura pe pictograma Aquactiva 
4. Permiteţi-i programului să ruleze 30 de minute. 
5. După 30 de minute opriţi programul şi lăsaţi cuptorul să se răcească.
6. După ce aparatul s-a răcit, curăţaţi suprafeţele interioare ale cuptorului cu o cârpă.
Avertisment: Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul s-a răcit înainte de a-l atinge. Trebuie să fiţi atenţi la toate su-
prafeţele fierbinţi, deoarece există riscul de arsuri. Folosiţi apă distilată sau potabilă. 

300 ml
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Gestionarea deşeurilor şi protecţia mediului 
Prezentul aparat este et-
ichetat în conformitate cu Di-
rectiva europeană 2012/19/
UE privind echipamentele 
electrice şi electronice (DEEE). 
DEEE conţin atât substanţe 
poluante (care pot avea un 

efect negativ asupra mediului) cât şi elemente 
de bază (care pot fi refolosite). Este impor-
tant ca DEEE să fie supuse unor tratamente 
specifice pentru a îndepărta şi elimina corect 
elementele poluante şi pentru a recupera 
toate materialele. Persoanele pot juca un rol 
important în asigurarea faptului că DEEE nu 
devin  problemă de mediu; este esențial să se 
respecte câteva norme de bază:
- DEEE nu trebuie tratate ca deşeuri menajere;
- DEE trebuie duse în spaţii de colectare spe-
ciale, administrate de către consiliul local sau o 
companie înregistrată.
În numeroase ţări, colectarea deşeurilor de la 
domiciliu poate fi disponibilă pentru DEEE mari. 
Atunci când cumpăraţi un aparat electrocasnic 
nou, cel vechi poate fi returnat vânzătorului 
care trebuie să îl accepte gratuit la schimb, în 
măsura în care acesta este de tip similar şi are 
aceleaşi funcţii cu aparatul cumpărat. 

Curăţarea şi întreţinerea cuptorului

PROBLEMĂ CAUZĂ POSIBILĂ SOLUȚIE

Cuptorul nu se încălzește Ceasul nu este setat Setați ceasul 

Cuptorul nu se încălzește 
O funcție de gătire și temper-
atura nu au
fost setate 

Asigurați-vă că setările necesare 
sunt corecte 

Nicio reacție a interfeței cu 
utilizatorul tactil 

Abur și condens pe panoul inter-
feței cu
utilizatorul 

Curățați cu o cârpă din microfibră 
panoul interfeței cu utilizatorul pen-
tru a îndepărta stratul de condens 

SALVAREA ŞI PROTEJAREA MEDIULUI ÎN-
CONJURĂTOR 
Acolo unde este posibil, evitaţi supraîncălzirea 
cuptorului şi încercaţi întotdeauna să îl umpleţi. 
Deschideţi uşa cuptorului cât de rar posibil, 
deoarece căldura din cavitate se dispersează 
de fiecare dacă când este deschisă. Pentru o 
economisire semnificativă de energie, opriţi 
cuptorul cu aproximativ 5-10 minute înainte 
de încheierea ciclului de preparare planificat şi 
folosiţi căldura reziduală pe care cuptorul con-
tinuă să o genereze. Menţineţi sistemele de 
etanşare curate şi în stare bună pentru a evi-
ta dispersarea căldurii în afara cavităţii. Dacă 
aveţi un abonament la curent cu tarif orar, 
programul „preparare întârziată“ facilitează 
economisirea de energie, făcând ca procesul 
de preparare să înceapă în intervalul de timp cu 
tarif redus
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Installation

A

A

B
560 mm

560 mm

600 mm

560 mm x 45 mm

595 mm

560 mm

546 mm

595 mm
580 mm

22 mm

560 mm

560 mm
590 mm

560 mm x 45 mm

560 mm x 45 mm

500 mm x 45 mm
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A

EN If the furniture is coverage with a bottom at the 
back part, provide an opening for the power supply 
cable.

EN If the mounting of the plinth does not allow air 
circulation, it is necessary to create an opening of 
500x10 mm or the same surface in 5000 mm2.

BG Ако шкафът, в който се вгражда фурната, има 
заден капак, направете отвор за захранващия 
кабел.

BG Ако монтажът на цокъла не позволява 
циркулация на въздуха, за да се постигне 
максимална производителност на фурната е 
необходимо да се пробие отвор от 500х100 mm 
или същата повърхност в              5 000 mm2.

SR Ukoliko taj deo nameštaja ima dno sa zadnje 
strane, napravite otvor za kabl za napajanje.

SR Ako montaža postolja ne omogućava cirkulaciju 
vazduha, neophodno je napraviti otvor od 500x10 
mm ili iste površine u 5.000 mm2 da bi se obezbedile 
maksimalne performanse rerne.

UA Якщо кухонні меблі мають задню стінку, 
зробіть у ній отвір для випуску кабелю 
живлення.

UA Якщо монтаж плінтуса не допускає 
циркуляції повітря, для досягнення 
максимальної продуктивності 2 печі в ньому 
має бути отвір 500x10 мм або 5000 мм2 тієї ж 
поверхні.

HU Ha a lábazat felszerelése nem teszi lehetővé 
a levegő keringését, a sütő maximális teljesít-
ményének eléréséhez 500x10 mm-es nyílást vagy 
azonos, 5000 mm2-es felületet kell létrehozni.

HU Ha a bútor hátul és alul is zárt, akkor biztosítson 
egy nyílást a hálózati csatlakozókábel számára.

GR Εάν η στερέωση του βάθρου δεν επιτρέπει 
την κυκλοφορία αέρα, για να έχετε τη μέγιστη 
απόδοση του φούρνου είναι απαραίτητο να 
δημιουργήσετε ένα άνοιγμα 500 x 10  mm ή την 
ίδια επιφάνεια σε 5.000 mm2.

GR Εάν το έπιπλο είναι εφοδιασμένο με ένα 
τοίχωμα στο πίσω μέρος, κάντε ένα άνοιγμα για 
το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας.
RO Dacă mobilierul este echipat cu un fund în 
partea din spate, asigurați o deschidere pentru 
cablul de alimentare.

B
EN If the oven does not have a cooling fan, create an 
opening 460 mm x 15 mm
BG Ако фурната няма вентилатор за охлаждане, 
направете отвор. 460 mm x 15 mm.

SR Ako pećnica nema ventilator za hlađenje, 
napravite otvor 460 mm x 15 mm.
UA Якщо духовка не оснащена вентилятором 
для охолодження, зробіть отвір 460 mm x 15 mm

HU Ha a sütőben nincs hűtőventilátor, hozzon létre 
egy 460 mm x 15 mm nyílást

GR Εάν ο φούρνος δεν διαθέτει ανεμιστήρα ψύξης, 
δημιουργήστε ένα άνοιγμα 460 mm x 15 mm.
RO Dacă cuptorul nu are ventilator de răcire, 
creați o deschidere de 460 mm x 15 mm

RO Dacă montarea plintei nu permite circulația 
aerului, pentru a obține performanța maximă a 
cuptorului este necesar să se creeze o deschi-
dere de 500x10 mm sau aceeași suprafață în 
5.000 mm2.



EN The manufacturer will not be responsible for any inaccuracy resulting from printing or transcript errors contained in 
this brochure. We reserve the right to carry out modifications to products as required, including the interests of con-
sumption, without prejudice to the characteristics relating tosafety or function.

BG Производителя не носи отговорност за неточности и грешки възникнали при печата на тази инструкция. 
Производителя си запазва правото да внесе изменения в своите продукти, който смята за полезни, без това да 
е в ущърб на характеристиките свързани със сигурността или основните функции на уреда .

HU Agyarto nem vallal felelősseget az ebben a kiadvanyban előfordulo nyomtatasi es elirasi hibakbol eredő pontatlansa-
gokert. Abiztonsaggal vagy aműkodessel kapcsolatos jellemzők serelme nelkul fenntartjuk a jogot a termekek szukseg 
szerinti valtoztatasara.

SR Proizvođač ne preuzima odgovornost za eventualne štamparske greške u ovom katalogu. Proizvodna politika 
Candy-ja bazira se na stalnimunapređivanjimproizvoda, zbog toga zadržavamo pravo damenjamo podatke i proizvode 
iz ovog kataloga bez prethodne najave

UA Виробник не несе відповідальності за неточності, що виникають внаслідок друкарських помилок чи 
помилок розпізнавання символів, які є в цій брошурі. Ми залишаємо за собою право вносити необхідні зміни 
у вироби, включаючи зміни, що стосуються інтересів споживачів, без обмеження характеристик безпеки або 
функціональних характеристик.

GR Οκατασκευαστής δεν είναι υπεύθυνος για οποιαδήποτε ανακρίβεια που μπορεί να προέκυψε από την εκτύπωση 
ή φραστικά σφάλματαπου περιέχονται σε αυτό το φυλλάδιο. Ο κατασκευαστής διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να προβεί 
σε τροποποιήσεις στα προϊόντα όταν αυτό απαιτείται, προς το συμφέρον των καταναλωτών εφόσον δεν θίγει τα 
χαρακτηριστικάπου αφορούν την ασφάλεια ή τη λειτουργία

RO Producătorul nu va fi răspunzător pentru nicio inexactitate ce decurge din imprimarea sau erorile de transcriere cuprin-
se în prezenta broşură. Ne rezervăm dreptul de a modifica produsele dacă este necesar, inclusiv privind consumul, fără a 
influenţa caracteristicile referitoare la siguranţă sau funcţionare.
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